

Art.	Sizes
PK-P	9, 10
PL-P	10
PL-P9	9
PL-P45	9, 10

PPE CAT. III

EN ISO 21420:2020

EN388:2016+A1:2018

EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018

Dexterity: 5

EN 388:2016



4 1 2 1 X

EN ISO 374-1:2016

TYPE A



A K L M P S T

EN ISO 374-5:2016



VIRUS



MM.YYYY

(EN) Manufacturer's Information
 (DE) Informationen des Herstellers
 (ES) Información del fabricante
 (FR) Informations du fabricant
 (NL) Informatie van de fabrikant
 (PT) Informações do fabricante
 (PL) Informacja producenta
 (BG) Информация на производителя
 (CZ) Informace výrobce
 (DK) Informationer fra producenten
 (EE) Tootja teave
 (FI) Valmistajan tiedot

(GR) Πληροφορίες του κατασκευαστή
 (HU) A gyártó tájékoztatása
 (IT) Informazioni del produttore
 (LT) Gamintojo informacija
 (LV) Ražotāja informācija
 (NO) Informasjon fra produsenten
 (RO) Informațiile producătorului
 (UA) Інформація від виробника
 (SI) Informacije proizvajalca
 (SK) Informácia výrobcu
 (TR) Üretici bilgileri
 (SE) Tillverkarens informationer

Notified body responsible for carrying out the type examination:

SATRA Technology Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park,
 Clonee Dublin D15 YN2P, Ireland

Notified Body number: 2777

Manufacturer's Information (EN)

according to Regulation (EU) 2016/425, Annex II, Section 1.4. (published in the Official Journal of the European Union). Please read carefully before using! You are required to enclose this information leaflet when passing on the personal protective equipment (PPE), or to present it personally to the recipient. You may therefore reproduce this leaflet at your own discretion.

CE Declaration of Conformity: These gloves are classified as personal protective equipment (PPE). The CE mark confirms that the product satisfies the applicable requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425. For the full Declaration of Conformity, please visit: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODEL NUMBERS: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SAFETY CATEGORY: CATEGORY III

GLOVE DESCRIPTION

General purpose handling glove. Tough flexible smooth PVC coating will withstand abrasion in dry handling conditions. Models from 270mm up to 450mm depending on degree of protection required for forearm. Flared gauntlet for ease of removal. Not recommended for concentrated corrosive liquids. Actifresh or Sanitized Treated to provide some protection against organisms which give rise to bad odour and cross infection.

WARNING

- Do not use near moving machinery if there is a risk of entanglement with moving parts of machines.
- The test result apply to new unused gloves.
- For gloves with two or more layers the overall classification does not necessarily reflect the performance of outermost layer.
- This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection in the workplace and the differentiation between mixtures and pure chemicals.
- The chemical resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions from samples taken from the palm only (except in cases where the glove is equal to or over 400 mm-where the cuff is tested also) and relates only to the chemical tested. It can be different if the chemical is used in a mixture.
- It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions at the workplace may differ from the type test depending on temperature, abrasion and degradation.
- When used, protective gloves may provide less resistance to the dangerous chemicals due to changes in physical properties.
- Movements, snagging, rubbing, degradation caused by the chemical contact etc. may reduce the actual use time significantly. For corrosive chemicals, degradation can be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves.
- Before usage, inspect the gloves for any defect or imperfections.
- Degradation levels indicate the change in puncture resistance of the gloves after exposure to the challenge chemical. -The penetration resistance has been assessed under laboratory conditions and relates only to the tested specimen.

MECHANICAL DATA

In accordance with EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechanical test data	Result	Mechanical Property	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 4	Level 5	
Abrasion resistance	Level 4	Abrasion (Cycles)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Cut resistance	Level 1	Cut (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Tear resistance	Level 2	Tear (Newton)	10	25	50	75	-	
Puncture resistance	Level 1	Puncture (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM cut resistance	X	Cutting force (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X for Not assessed

Test results are taken from the palm area of the gloves.

CHEMICAL DATA

In accordance with EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Chemical

Chemical	Level
Methanol (A)	2
40% Sodium Hydroxide (K)	6
96% Sulphuric Acid (L)	3
65% Nitric acid (M)	3
30% Hydrogen peroxide (P)	6
40% Hydrofluoric acid (S)	5
37% Formaldehyde (T)	6



A K L M P S T

Level	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chemical Mean Degradation %

Methanol	-19.8
40% Sodium Hydroxide (K)	-21.5
96% Sulphuric Acid (L)	-31.9
65% Nitric acid (M)	-8.0
30% Hydrogen peroxide (P)	-3.1
40% Hydrofluoric acid (S)	X
37% Formaldehyde (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Resistance to Bacteria & Fungi = pass

Resistance to Virus = pass

Dexterity performance level 5 in accordance with EN ISO 21420:2020

Breakthrough time is defined in EN 16523-1:2015 as the rate of permeation of a chemical through the glove palm sample which is equivalent to 1 micro gram (millionth of one gram) per square centimeter per minute (1µgm/cm²/min).

MARKING

Name of manufacturer, Style, Size, Actifresh or Sanitized. CE mark, notified body number CE 0598 and relevant pictograms with performance levels.

Glove sizes	Hand Size as defined in EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCE: When stored properly, will not suffer changes in the mechanical properties from the date of manufacture. Service life cannot be specified and depends on application and responsibility of user to ascertain suitability of the gloves for its intended use. **STORAGE:** Store the gloves in cool dry place

and out or direct sun light. Glove can be cleaned by wiping with damp cloth. **CLEANING / MAINTENANCE:** The gloves should be inspected before use, and disposed of if damaged. Gloves can be cleaned by wiping with damp cloth. **DONNING & DOFFING:** Ensure the selection of appropriate glove size. Check for any physical damages or contamination prior to each use of glove. insert five fingers into the cuff and pull the cuff over the wrist. check for a secure fit around the fingers and palm. Discard if there is any damage or contaminant. Remove the glove as soon as it wears off or damage. When contaminant is not removeable or present a potential hazard it is advisable to easy left and right gloves off alternately using the gloved hand and so that the gloves are removed without the contaminant contacting bare hand. **GENERAL:** These products are manufactured under a Quality system which has been registered and meets the requirements of ISO 9001:2015. The manufacturer was examined under the system of ensuring EU Quality of production by means of monitoring EU PPE Regulation 2016/425 ongoing conformity carried out by SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (Notified Body No. 0598). The models referred to are designed to accommodate the basic safety requirements and standards laid down in EU PPE regulation for Personal Protective Equipment and EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 respectively. None of the materials or processes used in the manufacture of these products are known to have any harmful effect on the wearer. Please note that the hand protection is limited to the PVC coated area of the glove. The information contained herein is intended to assist the wearer in selection of Personal Protective Equipment. The results of laboratory tests should also help in glove selection, however it must be understood that the actual conditions of use cannot be simulated. It is therefore the responsibility of the user not the manufacturer to determine the glove suitability for the intended use. Further information available from manufacturer or appointed agent. *EU Declaration of conformity can be accessible by visiting wiki.midassit.com. All EU type examinations were carried out by SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (Notified body No. 2777) in accordance with EU PPE Regulation 2016/425. B-200 series Gauntlets are sampled and tested for leakage in accordance with Annex-A of EN 374 Part 2 and EN 374 Part 2 section 5.2 respectively and the results at performance level 3 and inspection level G1 are classified as Acceptable Quality Level (AQL) <0.65

(DE) Informationen des Herstellers

gemäß der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, Anhang II, Abschnitt 1.4. (veröffentlicht im Amtsblatt der Europäischen Union). Bitte vor Gebrauch sorgfältig lesen! Sie sind verpflichtet, dieses Merkblatt bei der Weitergabe der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung (PSA) beizufügen oder dem Empfänger persönlich auszuhändigen. Es steht Ihnen daher frei, dieses Merkblatt zu vervielfältigen.



Konformitätserklärung: Diese Handschuhe sind als persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) eingestuft. Die CE-Kennzeichnung bestätigt, dass das Produkt die geltenden Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 erfüllt. Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODELLNUMMERN: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SICHERHEITSKATEGORIE: KATEGORIE III

BESCHREIBUNG DES HANDSCHUHS

Allzweckhandschuh für die Handhabung. Die robuste, flexible und glatte PVC-Beschichtung widersteht Abrieb unter trockenen Arbeitsbedingungen. Modelle von 270 mm bis 450 mm, je nach gewünschtem Schutzgrad des Unterarms. Ausgeschlagene Stulpe für einfaches Ausziehen. Nicht empfohlen für konzentrierte, ätzende Flüssigkeiten. Actifresh oder Sanitized Behandelt, um einen gewissen Schutz gegen Organismen zu bieten, die zu schlechtem Geruch und Kreuzinfektion führen.

WARNUNG

- Nicht in der Nähe von sich bewegenden Maschinen verwenden, wenn die Gefahr des Verfangens in beweglichen Maschinenteilen besteht.
- Die Testergebnisse gelten für neue, unbenutzte Handschuhe.
- Bei Handschuhen mit zwei oder mehr Schichten spiegelt die Gesamtklassifizierung nicht unbedingt die Leistung wider der äußersten Schicht.
- Diese Angaben spiegeln nicht die tatsächliche Dauer des Schutzes am Arbeitsplatz und die Unterscheidung zwischen Gemischen und reinen Chemikalien wider.
- Die chemische Beständigkeit wurde unter Laborbedingungen anhand von Proben ermittelt, die nur an der Handfläche entnommen wurden (außer bei Handschuhen mit einer Länge von 400 mm oder mehr, bei denen auch die Stulpe geprüft wird). Sie kann anders ausfallen, wenn die Chemikalie in einem Gemisch verwendet wird.
- Es wird empfohlen zu prüfen, ob die Handschuhe für den vorgesehenen Einsatz geeignet sind, da die Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz je nach Temperatur, Abrieb und Abnutzung von der Baumusterprüfung abweichen können.
- Bei der Verwendung von Schutzhandschuhen kann die Widerstandsfähigkeit gegenüber den gefährlichen Chemikalien aufgrund der veränderten physikalischen Eigenschaften abnehmen.
- Bewegungen, Verhaken, Reiben, Abnutzung durch den Kontakt mit Chemikalien usw. können die tatsächliche Nutzungsdauer erheblich verkürzen. Bei ätzenden Chemikalien kann die Abnutzung der wichtigste Faktor sein, der bei der Auswahl chemikalienbeständiger Handschuhe zu berücksichtigen ist.
- Überprüfen Sie die Handschuhe vor dem Gebrauch auf etwaige Mängel oder Unvollkommenheiten.
- Die Degradationswerte geben die Veränderung der Durchstichfestigkeit der Handschuhe nach Einwirkung der Prüfchemikalie an. -Der Durchstichwiderstand wurde unter Laborbedingungen ermittelt und bezieht sich auf die geprüfte Probe.

MECHANISCHE DATEN

In Übereinstimmung mit EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechanische Testdaten	Ergebnis	Mechanische Eigenschaften	Stufe 1	Stufe 2	Stufe 3	Stufe 4	Stufe 5
Abriebfestigkeit	Stufe 4	Abrieb (Fahrräder)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Schnittwiderstand	Stufe 1	Schnitt (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Weiterreißwiderstand	Stufe 2	Riss (Neutonne)	10	25	50	75	-
Durchstichfestigkeit	Stufe 1	Durchstich (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM Schnittfestigkeit	X	Schnittkraft (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X für Nicht bewertet

Die Testergebnisse werden von der Handfläche des Handschuhs abgenommen.

CHEMISCHE DATEN

In Übereinstimmung mit EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Chemisch	Eben
Methanol (A)	2
40% Natriumhydroxid (K)	6
96%ige Schwefelsäure (L)	3
65% Salpetersäure (M)	3
30% Wasserstoffperoxid (P)	6
40% Fluorwasserstoffsäure (S)	5
37% Formaldehyd (T)	6



AKLMPST

Ebene	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chemisch	Mittlere Verschlechterung %
Methanol	
40% Natriumhydroxid (K)	-19.8
96% Schwefelsäure (L)	-21.5
65% Salpetersäure (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Wasserstoffperoxid (P)	-3.1
40% Fluorwasserstoffsäure (S)	X
37% Formaldehyd (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Resistenz gegen Bakterien und Pilze = bestanden

Resistenz gegen Viren = bestanden

Geschicklichkeitsleistung Stufe 5 nach EN ISO 21420:2020

Die Durchbruchzeit ist in EN 16523-1:2015 definiert als die Permeationsrate einer Chemikalie durch die Handflächenprobe, die 1 Mikrogramm (Millionstel Gramm) pro Quadratcentimeter pro Minute (1µgm/cm²/min) entspricht.

MARKIERUNG

Name des Herstellers, Stil, Größe, Actifresh oder Sanitized. CE-Zeichen, Nummer der benannten Stelle CE 0598 und relevante Piktogramme mit Leistungsstufen.

Handschuhgrößen	Handgröße gemäß der Definition in EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESZENZ: Bei ordnungsgemäßer Lagerung verändern sich die mechanischen Eigenschaften seit dem Herstellungsdatum nicht. Die Lebensdauer kann nicht angegeben werden und hängt von der Anwendung und der Verantwortung des Anwenders ab, die Eignung der Handschuhe für den beabsichtigten Gebrauch zu prüfen. **LAGERUNG:** Lagern Sie die Handschuhe an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort und vor direktem Sonnenlicht geschützt. Die Handschuhe können durch Abwischen mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden. **REINIGUNG / WARTUNG:** Die Handschuhe sollten vor dem Gebrauch überprüft und bei Beschädigung entsorgt werden. Die Handschuhe können durch Abwischen mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden. **AN- & AUSZIEHEN:** Achten Sie auf die Auswahl der richtigen Handschuhgröße. Überprüfen Sie den Handschuh vor jedem Gebrauch auf Beschädigungen oder Verunreinigungen. Führen Sie fünf Finger in die Stulpe ein und ziehen Sie die Stulpe über das Handgelenk. Überprüfen Sie, ob der Handschuh sicher an den Fingern und der Handfläche sitzt. Entsorgen Sie den Handschuh, wenn er beschädigt oder verunreinigt ist. Ziehen Sie den Handschuh aus, sobald er abgenutzt oder beschädigt ist. Wenn Verunreinigungen nicht entfernt werden können oder eine potenzielle Gefahr darstellen, ist es ratsam, den linken und den rechten Handschuh abwechselnd mit der behandschuhten Hand ausziehen, so dass die Handschuhe entfernt werden, ohne dass die Verunreinigungen mit der bloßen Hand in Berührung kommen. **ALLGEMEINES:** Diese Produkte werden unter einem registrierten Qualitätssystem hergestellt, das die Anforderungen der ISO 9001:2015 erfüllt. Der Hersteller wurde im Rahmen des Systems zur Gewährleistung der EU-Qualität der Produktion durch die Überwachung der laufenden Konformität mit der EU-PSA-Verordnung 2016/425 von SGS Fimko Oy geprüft.

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finnland (Benannte Stelle Nr. 0598). Die genannten Modelle entsprechen den grundlegenden Sicherheitsanforderungen und Normen, die in der EU-Verordnung über persönliche Schutzausrüstungen und in den Normen EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 und EN ISO 374-5:2016 festgelegt sind. Keines der Materialien oder Verfahren, die bei der Herstellung dieser Produkte verwendet werden, hat bekanntermaßen eine schädliche Wirkung auf den Träger. Bitte beachten Sie, dass der Handschutz auf den PVC-beschichteten Bereich des Handschuhs beschränkt ist. Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen sollen den Träger bei der Auswahl der persönlichen Schutzausrüstung unterstützen. Die Ergebnisse von Labortests sollen ebenfalls bei der Auswahl von Handschuhen helfen. Es muss jedoch berücksichtigt werden, dass die tatsächlichen Einsatzbedingungen nicht simuliert werden können. Es liegt daher in der Verantwortung des Anwenders und nicht des Herstellers, die Eignung des Handschuhs für den vorgesehenen Einsatz zu bestimmen. Weitere Informationen sind beim Hersteller oder seinem Beauftragten erhältlich. *Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann unter wiki.midassit.com eingesehen werden. Alle EU-Baumusterprüfungen wurden von SATRA Technology Europe Limited durchgeführt. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (Benannte Stelle Nr. 2777) in Übereinstimmung mit der EU-PSA-Verordnung 2016/425 durchgeführt. Die Stulpen der Serie B-200 werden gemäß Anhang-A der Norm EN 374 Teil 2 und EN 374 Teil 2, Abschnitt 2, auf Dichtheit geprüft.

5.2, und die Ergebnisse der Leistungsstufe 3 und der Inspektionsstufe G1 werden als akzeptabel eingestuft. Qualitätsniveau (AQL) <0,65

(ES) Información del fabricante

según el Reglamento (UE) 2016/425, anexo II, sección 1.4. (publicado en el Diario Oficial de la Unión Europea). ¡Lea atentamente antes de usar! Está obligado a adjuntar este folleto informativo cuando entregue el equipo de protección individual (EPI), o a presentarlo personalmente al destinatario. Por lo tanto, puede reproducir este folleto a su discreción.



Declaración de conformidad: Estos guantes están clasificados como equipos de protección individual (EPI). La marca CE confirma que el producto cumple los requisitos aplicables del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425. Para consultar la Declaración de Conformidad completa, visite: www.asatex.eu/konf

NÚMEROS DE MODELO: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

CATEGORÍA DE SEGURIDAD: CATEGORÍA III

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL GUANTE

Guante de manipulación de uso general. Revestimiento de PVC liso, flexible y resistente a la abrasión en condiciones de manipulación en seco. Modelos de 270 mm a 450 mm en función del grado de protección requerido para el antebrazo. Guantelete acampanado para facilitar su extracción. No recomendado para líquidos corrosivos concentrados. Actifresh o Sanitized Tratados para proporcionar cierta protección contra los organismos que provocan malos olores e infecciones cruzadas.

ADVERTENCIA

- No utilizar cerca de maquinaria en movimiento si existe riesgo de enredo con las partes móviles de las máquinas.
- Los resultados de las pruebas se aplican a guantes nuevos sin usar.
- En el caso de los guantes con dos o más capas, la clasificación general no refleja necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa más externa.
- Esta información no refleja la duración real de la protección en el lugar de trabajo ni la

diferenciación entre mezclas y productos químicos puros.

- La resistencia química se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio a partir de muestras tomadas únicamente de la palma de la mano (excepto en los casos en los que el guante mide 400 mm o más, en los que también se prueba el puño) y se refiere únicamente al producto químico probado. Puede ser diferente si el producto químico se utiliza en una mezcla.
- Se recomienda comprobar que los guantes son adecuados para el uso previsto, ya que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo pueden diferir de la prueba de tipo en función de la temperatura, la abrasión y la degradación.
- Cuando se utilizan, los guantes de protección pueden ofrecer menos resistencia a los productos químicos peligrosos debido a cambios en las propiedades físicas.
- Los movimientos, los enganches, los roces, la degradación causada por el contacto con productos químicos, etc., pueden reducir significativamente el tiempo de uso real. En el caso de productos químicos corrosivos, la degradación puede ser el factor más importante a tener en cuenta en la selección de guantes resistentes a productos químicos.
- Antes de usarlos, inspeccione los guantes para detectar cualquier defecto o imperfección.
- Los niveles de degradación indican el cambio en la resistencia a la perforación de los guantes tras la exposición al producto químico de desafío. -La resistencia a la penetración se ha evaluado en condiciones de laboratorio y se refiere a la muestra probada.

DATOS MECÁNICOS

De conformidad con EN388:2016+A1:2018

Datos de las pruebas mecánicas	Resultado	Propiedad mecánica	Nivel 1	Nivel 2	Nivel 3	Nivel 4	Nivel 5	
Resistencia a la abrasión	Nivel 4	Abrasión (Ciclos)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Resistencia al corte	Nivel 1	Corte (Índice)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Resistencia al desgarramiento	Nivel 2	Desgarro (tonelada nueva)	10	25	50	75	-	
Resistencia a la perforación	Nivel 1	Pinchazo (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Resistencia al corte TDM	X	Fuerza de corte (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X para No evaluado

Los resultados de las pruebas se toman de la zona de la palma de los guantes.

DATOS QUÍMICOS

Conforme a la norma EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TIPO A

Química	Nivel
Metanol (A)	2
Hidróxido de sodio al 40% (K)	6
96% Ácido sulfúrico (L)	3
65% Ácido nítrico (M)	3
30% Peróxido de hidrógeno (P)	6
40% Ácido fluorhídrico (S)	5
37% Formaldehído (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nivel	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Minutos)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Química	Degradación media
Metanol	-19.8
40% Hidróxido sódico (K)	-21.5
96% Ácido sulfúrico (L)	-31.9
65% Ácido nítrico (M)	-8.0
30% Peróxido de hidrógeno (P)	-3.1
40% Ácido fluorhídrico (S)	X
37% Formaldehído (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Resistencia a bacterias y hongos = pasar

Resistencia al virus = pasar

Nivel 5 de destreza según la norma EN ISO 21420:2020

El tiempo de penetración se define en la norma EN 16523-1:2015 como la velocidad de permeación de una sustancia química a través de la muestra de la palma del guante que equivale a 1 microgramo (millonésima parte de un gramo) por centímetro cuadrado por minuto (1µg/cm²/min).

MARCADO

Nombre del fabricante, estilo, tamaño, Actifresh o Sanitized. Marca CE, número de organismo notificado CE 0598 y

pictogramas pertinentes con niveles de rendimiento.

Tallas de guantes	Tamaño de la mano según la norma EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCIA: Si se almacenan adecuadamente, no sufrirán cambios en las propiedades mecánicas desde la fecha de fabricación. La vida útil no puede ser especificada y depende de la aplicación y de la responsabilidad del usuario en verificar la adecuación de los guantes para el uso previsto.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar los guantes en lugar fresco y seco y fuera de la luz directa del sol. Los guantes pueden limpiarse con un paño húmedo. **LIMPIEZA / MANTENIMIENTO:** Los guantes deben ser inspeccionados antes de su uso, y desechados si están dañados. Los guantes pueden limpiarse con un paño húmedo. **DONNING & DOFFING:** Asegúrese de seleccionar la talla de guante adecuada. Antes de cada uso, compruebe que no hay daños físicos ni contaminación. introduzca cinco dedos en el puño y tire de él sobre la muñeca. compruebe que los dedos y la palma están bien ajustados. Deséchelo si presenta algún daño o contaminante. Quitarse el guante en cuanto se desgaste o dañe. Cuando no se pueda eliminar el contaminante o éste represente un peligro potencial, es aconsejable quitarse los guantes izquierdo y derecho alternativamente utilizando la mano enguantada y de forma que los guantes se retiren sin que el contaminante entre en contacto con la mano desnuda. **GENERALIDADES:** Estos productos se fabrican bajo un sistema de Calidad que ha sido registrado y cumple con los requisitos de la norma ISO 9001:2015. El fabricante fue examinado en el marco del sistema de garantía de calidad de la UE de la producción mediante el control de la UE PPE Reglamento 2016/425 conformidad en curso llevado a cabo por SGS Fimko Oy,

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlandia (Organismo Notificado nº 0598). Los modelos a

los que se hace referencia están diseñados para cumplir los requisitos básicos de seguridad y las normas establecidas en la normativa de la UE sobre equipos de protección individual y en las normas EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016, respectivamente. No se tiene constancia de que ninguno de los materiales o procesos utilizados en la fabricación de estos productos tenga efectos nocivos sobre el desgaste. Tenga en cuenta que la protección de las manos se limita a la zona del guante recubierta de PVC. La información aquí contenida pretende ayudar al usuario en la selección del equipo de protección individual. Los resultados de las pruebas de laboratorio también deberían ayudar en la selección del guante, sin embargo debe entenderse que las condiciones reales de uso no pueden simularse. Por lo tanto, es responsabilidad del usuario, y no del fabricante, determinar la idoneidad del guante para el uso previsto. Para más información, diríjase al fabricante o a su representante. *Se puede acceder a la declaración de conformidad de la UE visitando wiki.midassit.com. Todos los exámenes de tipo de la UE han sido realizados por SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (Organismo notificado n.º 2777) de conformidad con el Reglamento 2016/425 de la UE sobre EPI. Los guanteletes de la serie B-200 se someten a muestreo y ensayo de estanqueidad de conformidad con el anexo A de la norma EN 374 parte 2 y la sección EN 374 parte 2

5.2 respectivamente y los resultados en el nivel de rendimiento 3 y el nivel de inspección G1 se clasifican como Aceptable

Nivel de calidad (NCA) <0,65

(FR) Informations du fabricant

conformément au règlement (UE) 2016/425, annexe II, section 1.4 (publié au Journal officiel de l'Union européenne). Veuillez lire attentivement cette notice avant de l'utiliser ! Vous êtes tenu de joindre cette notice d'information lors de la remise de l'équipement de protection individuelle (EPI), ou de la remettre personnellement au destinataire. La reproduction de cette notice est donc laissée à votre libre appréciation.

CE Déclaration de conformité : Ces gants sont classés comme équipement de protection individuelle (EPI). Le marquage CE confirme que le produit satisfait aux exigences applicables du règlement (UE) 2016/425. Pour obtenir la déclaration de conformité complète, veuillez consulter : www.asatex.eu/konf

NUMÉROS DE MODÈLE : PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

CATÉGORIE DE SÉCURITÉ : CATÉGORIE III

DESCRIPTION DU GANT

Gant de manutention à usage général. L'enduction en PVC souple et lisse résiste à l'abrasion dans des conditions de manipulation sèches. Modèles de 270 mm à 450 mm selon le degré de protection requis pour l'avant-bras. Gant évasé pour faciliter le retrait. Non recommandé pour les liquides concentrés et corrosifs. Actifresh ou Sanitized Traités pour offrir une certaine protection contre les organismes à l'origine des mauvaises odeurs et des infections croisées.

AVERTISSEMENT

- Ne pas utiliser à proximité de machines en mouvement s'il existe un risque d'enchevêtrement avec les pièces mobiles des machines.
- Les résultats du test s'appliquent à des gants neufs et non utilisés.
- Pour les gants à deux couches ou plus, la classification globale ne reflète pas nécessairement la performance de la couche externe .
- Ces informations ne reflètent pas la durée réelle de la protection sur le lieu de travail et la différenciation entre les mélanges et les substances chimiques pures.
- La résistance chimique a été évaluée en laboratoire à partir d'échantillons prélevés sur la paume uniquement (sauf dans le cas où le gant a une longueur égale ou supérieure à 400 mm, où la manchette est également testée) et ne concerne que le produit chimique testé. Elle peut être différente si le produit chimique est utilisé dans un mélange.
- Il est recommandé de vérifier que les gants conviennent à l'utilisation prévue, car les conditions sur le lieu de travail peuvent différer de l'essai de type en fonction de la température, de l'abrasion et de la dégradation.
- Lorsqu'ils sont utilisés, les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance moindre aux produits chimiques dangereux en raison de modifications de leurs propriétés physiques.
- Les mouvements, les accrochages, les frottements, la dégradation causée par le contact chimique, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée d'utilisation réelle. Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la dégradation peut être le facteur le plus important à prendre en compte dans la sélection des gants résistants aux produits chimiques.
- Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez que les gants ne présentent pas de défauts ou d'imperfections.
- Les niveaux de dégradation indiquent le changement de la résistance à la perforation des gants après exposition au produit chimique testé. -La résistance à la pénétration a été évaluée dans des conditions de laboratoire et se rapporte au spécimen testé.

DONNÉES MÉCANIQUES

Conforme à la norme EN388:2016+A1:2018

Données d'essais mécaniques	Résultat	Propriété mécanique	Niveau 1	Niveau 2	Niveau 3	Niveau 4	Niveau 5	
Résistance à l'abrasion	Niveau 4	Abrasion (Cycles)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Résistance à la coupure	Niveau 1	Coupe (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Résistance à la déchirure	Niveau 2	Déchirure (Newton)	10	25	50	75	-	
Résistance à la perforation	Niveau 1	Perforation (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Résistance à la coupure TDM	X	Force de coupe (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X pour Non évalué

Les résultats des tests sont prélevés sur la paume des gants.

DONNÉES CHIMIQUES

Conformément à la norme EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Chimique	Nivea
Méthanol (A)	2
Hydroxyde de sodium à 40 % (K)	6
96% Acide sulfurique (L)	3
65% Acide nitrique (M)	3
30 % de peroxyde d'hydrogène (P)	6
40 % Acide fluorhydrique (S)	5
37% Formaldéhyde (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nivea	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chimique	Moyenne Dégradation
Méthanol	%
40% Hydroxyde de sodium (K)	-19.8
96% Acide sulfurique (L)	-21.5
65% Acide nitrique (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30 % Peroxyde d'hydrogène (P)	-3.1
40 % Acide fluorhydrique (S)	X
37 %	-16.6
Formaldéhyde (T)	



VIRUS

Résistance aux bactéries et aux champignons
= passer

Résistance aux virus
= passer

Niveau de performance de dextérité 5 conformément à la norme EN ISO 21420:2020

Le temps de passage est défini dans la norme EN 16523-1:2015 comme le taux de perméation d'un produit chimique à travers l'échantillon de paume de gant qui est équivalent à 1 micro gramme (millionième de gramme) par centimètre carré par minute (1µgm/cm2/min).

MARQUAGE

Nom du fabricant, style, taille, Actifresh ou Sanitized. Marque CE, numéro d'organisme notifié CE 0598 et des pictogrammes pertinents avec des niveaux de performance.

Taille des gants	Taille de la main telle que définie dans la norme EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCE : Lorsqu'ils sont stockés correctement, les gants ne subissent aucune modification de leurs propriétés mécaniques par rapport à la date de fabrication. La durée de vie ne peut être spécifiée et dépend de l'application et de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur de s'assurer que les gants conviennent à l'usage auquel ils sont destinés. **STOCKAGE** : Stocker les gants dans un endroit frais et sec, à l'abri de la lumière directe du soleil. Les gants peuvent être nettoyés à l'aide d'un chiffon humide.

NETTOYAGE / ENTRETIEN : Les gants doivent être inspectés avant utilisation et jetés s'ils sont endommagés. Les gants peuvent être nettoyés à l'aide d'un chiffon humide. **ENTRÉE ET SORTIE** : Veiller à choisir la taille de gant appropriée. Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que le gant n'est pas endommagé ou contaminé. Insérez cinq doigts dans la manchette et tirez sur celle-ci pour la faire passer par-dessus le poignet. Jeter le gant s'il est endommagé ou contaminé. Retirez le gant dès qu'il s'use ou qu'il est endommagé. Lorsque le contaminant ne peut être enlevé ou qu'il présente un danger potentiel, il est conseillé d'enlever les gants gauche et droit alternativement en utilisant la main gantée, de manière à ce que les gants soient enlevés sans que le contaminant n'entre en contact avec la main nue.

GÉNÉRALITÉS : Ces produits sont fabriqués dans le cadre d'un système de qualité enregistré et conforme aux exigences de la norme ISO 9001:2015. Le fabricant a été examiné dans le cadre du système de garantie de la qualité de la production de l'UE par le biais du contrôle de la conformité continue du règlement EPI 2016/425 de l'UE effectué par SGS Fimko Oy,

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlande (organisme notifié n° 0598). Les modèles mentionnés sont conçus pour répondre aux exigences de sécurité de base et aux normes établies dans la réglementation de l'UE sur les EPI pour les équipements de protection individuelle et EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 respectivement. Aucun des matériaux ou processus utilisés dans la fabrication de ces produits n'est connu pour avoir un effet nocif sur l'usure. Veuillez noter que la protection des mains est limitée à la zone du gant enduite de PVC. Les informations contenues dans ce document ont pour but d'aider le porteur à choisir un équipement de protection individuelle. Les résultats des tests en laboratoire devraient également aider à la sélection des gants, mais il faut comprendre que les conditions réelles d'utilisation ne peuvent pas être simulées. Il incombe donc à l'utilisateur, et non au fabricant, de déterminer si le gant convient à l'usage prévu. De plus amples informations peuvent être obtenues auprès du fabricant ou de son agent. *La déclaration de conformité UE peut être consultée sur le site wiki.midassit.com. Tous les examens de type UE ont été effectués par SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, République d'Irlande (organisme notifié n° 2777) conformément au règlement EPI de l'UE 2016/425. Les gantelets de la série B-200 sont échantillonnés et soumis à des tests d'étanchéité conformément à l'annexe A de la norme EN 374 partie 2 et à la section EN 374 partie 2.

5.2 respectivement et les résultats au niveau de performance 3 et au niveau d'inspection G1 sont classés comme acceptables.

Niveau de qualité (NQA) <0,65

(NL) Informatie van de fabrikant

volgens Verordening (EU) 2016/425, Bijlage II, Sectie 1.4. (gepubliceerd in het Publicatieblad van de Europese Unie). Voor gebruik zorgvuldig lezen! U bent verplicht deze bijsluiters bij te sluiten wanneer u de persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM's) doorgeeft, of deze persoonlijk aan de ontvanger te overhandigen. U mag deze bijsluiters daarom naar eigen goeddunken reproduceren.

CE Conformiteitsverklaring: Deze handschoenen zijn geclassificeerd als persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM). De CE-markering bevestigt dat het product voldoet aan de toepasselijke vereisten van Verordening (EU) 2016/425. Ga voor de volledige conformiteitsverklaring naar: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODELNUMMERS: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

VEILIGHEIDSCATEGORIE: CATEGORIE III

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE HANDSCHOEN

Handschoenen voor algemene toepassingen. Stevige, soepele en gladde PVC-coating die bestand is tegen schuren in droge omstandigheden. Modellen van 270 tot 450 mm, afhankelijk van de mate van bescherming die voor de onderarm nodig is. Uitlopende handschoenhandschoenen voor gemakkelijk uittrekken. Niet aanbevolen voor geconcentreerde corrosieve vloeistoffen. Actifresh of Sanitized Behandeld om enige bescherming te bieden tegen organismen die kwalijke geuren en kruisinfecties veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING

- Niet gebruiken in de buurt van bewegende machines als het risico bestaat dat u verstrikt raakt in bewegende machineonderdelen.
- De testresultaten gelden voor nieuwe, ongebruikte handschoenen.
- Voor handschoenen met twee of meer lagen weerspiegelt de algemene classificatie niet noodzakelijk de prestaties van buitenste laag .
- Deze informatie weerspiegelt niet de werkelijke beschermingsduur op de werkplek en het onderscheid tussen mengsels en zuivere chemische stoffen.
- De chemische weerstand is beoordeeld onder laboratoriumomstandigheden aan de hand van

monsters die alleen van de handpalm zijn genomen (behalve bij handschoenen van 400 mm of meer, waarbij ook de manchet is getest) en heeft alleen betrekking op de geteste chemische stof. Dit kan anders zijn als de chemische stof in een mengsel wordt gebruikt.

- Het wordt aanbevolen om te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het beoogde gebruik, omdat de omstandigheden op de werkplek kunnen verschillen van de typetest, afhankelijk van temperatuur, slijtage en degradatie.
- Bij gebruik kunnen beschermende handschoenen minder weerstand bieden tegen de gevaarlijke chemicaliën door veranderingen in de fysische eigenschappen.
- Bewegingen, haken, wrijven, degradatie door contact met chemicaliën enz. kunnen de feitelijke gebruikstijd aanzienlijk verkorten. Voor corrosieve chemicaliën kan degradatie de belangrijkste factor zijn bij de selectie van chemisch bestendige handschoenen.
- Inspecteer de handschoenen voor gebruik op defecten of onvolkomenheden.
- De degradatieniveaus geven de verandering in perforatieweerstand van de handschoenen aan na blootstelling aan de uitdagende chemische stof. -De perforatieweerstand is beoordeeld in laboratoriumomstandigheden en heeft betrekking op het geteste monster.

MECHANISCHE GEGEVENS

In overeenstemming met EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechanische testgegevens	Resultaat	Mechanisch eigendom	Niveau 1	Niveau 2	Niveau 3	Niveau 4	Niveau 5	
Slijtvastheid	Niveau 4	Schuren (Cycli)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Verminderde weerstand	Niveau 1	Snijden (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Scheurweerstand	Niveau 2	Scheur (Newton)	10	25	50	75	-	
Weerstand tegen perforatie	Niveau 1	Prik (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM snijweerstand	X	Snijkracht (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X voor Niet beoordeeld

De testresultaten zijn afkomstig van de palm van de handschoenen.

CHEMISCHE GEGEVENS

In overeenstemming met EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Chemisch

Methanol (A)
40% natriumhydroxide (K)
96% Zwavelzuur (L)
65% salpeterzuur (M)
30% Waterstofperoxide (P)
40% Waterstoffluoride (S)
37% Formaldehyde (T)

Niveau
2
6
3
3
6
5
6



AKLMPST

Niveau	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chemisch

Methanol
40% Natriumhydroxide (K)
96% Zwavelzuur (L) 65%
Salpeterzuur (M)

30% Waterstofperoxide (P)
40% Waterstoffluoride (S)
37% Formaldehyde (T)

Gemiddelde degradatie %
-19.8
-21.5
-31.9
-8.0
-3.1
X
-16.6



VIRUS

Weerstand tegen bacteriën en schimmels = geslaagd

Weerstand tegen virus = geslaagd

Behendigheidsprestatieniveau 5 volgens EN ISO 21420:2020

Doorbraaktijd wordt in EN 16523-1:2015 gedefinieerd als de permeatiesnelheid van een chemische stof door het handschoenpalmmonster die gelijk is aan 1 microgram (miljoenste gram) per vierkante centimeter per minuut (1µgm/cm²/min).

MARKERING

Naam van de fabrikant, stijl, maat, Actifresh of Sanitized. CE-markering, aangemelde instantie nummer CE 0598 en

relevante pictogrammen met prestatieniveaus.

Handschoenmaten	Handgrootte zoals gedefinieerd in EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCEN: Bij correcte opslag zullen de mechanische eigenschappen vanaf de productiedatum niet veranderen. De levensduur kan niet worden gespecificeerd en hangt af van de toepassing en de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om na te gaan of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het beoogde gebruik. **OPSLAG:** Bewaar de handschoenen op een koele, droge plaats en buiten direct zonlicht. De handschoenen kunnen worden gereinigd door ze af te vegen met een vochtige doek.

REINIGING / ONDERHOUD: De handschoenen moeten voor gebruik worden geïnspecteerd en weggegooid als ze beschadigd zijn. Handschoenen kunnen worden gereinigd door ze af te vegen met een vochtige doek. **AANDOENEN & AFVOEREN:** Zorg ervoor dat u de juiste handschoenmaat kiest. Steek vijf vingers in de manchet en trek de manchet over de pols. Controleer of de handschoen goed om de vingers en handpalm zit. Gooi de handschoen weg als ze beschadigd of vervuild is. Verwijder de handschoen zodra deze versleten of beschadigd is. Als de verontreiniging niet te verwijderen is of een potentieel gevaar inhoudt, is het raadzaam om de linker- en rechterhandschoen afwisselend met de gehandschoende hand uit te trekken, zodat de handschoenen worden verwijderd zonder dat de verontreiniging in contact komt met de blote hand. **ALGEMEEN:** Deze producten worden vervaardigd volgens een kwaliteitssysteem dat geregistreerd is en voldoet aan de vereisten van ISO 9001:2015. De fabrikant werd onderzocht volgens het systeem om de EU-kwaliteit van de productie te waarborgen door middel van een doorlopende conformiteitscontrole van de EU PBM-verordening 2016/425, uitgevoerd door SGS Fimko Oy.

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (Notified Body No. 0598). De modellen waarnaar verwezen wordt, zijn ontworpen om te voldoen aan de basisveiligheidsvereisten en -normen die zijn vastgelegd in de EU-regelgeving voor persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen en respectievelijk EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Van geen van de materialen of processen die worden gebruikt bij de vervaardiging van deze producten is bekend dat ze

een schadelijk effect hebben op de drager. Houd er rekening mee dat de handbescherming beperkt is tot het met PVC gecoatete deel van de handschoenen. De informatie in dit document is bedoeld om de drager te helpen bij de keuze van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen. De resultaten van laboratoriumtests moeten ook helpen bij de handschoenenselectie, maar men moet begrijpen dat de werkelijke gebruiksomstandigheden niet kunnen worden gesimuleerd. Daarom is het de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker en niet van de fabrikant om te bepalen of de handschoenen geschikt is voor het beoogde gebruik. Meer informatie is verkrijgbaar bij de fabrikant of een aangewezen agent. *De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is toegankelijk via wiki.midassit.com. Alle EU-typeonderzoeken werden uitgevoerd door SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republiek Ierland (Notified body No. 2777) in overeenstemming met EU PBM-verordening 2016/425. Gauntlets uit de B-200 serie zijn bevestigd en getest op lekkage in overeenstemming met Annex-A van EN 374 Deel 2 en EN 374 Deel 2 sectie

5.2 en de resultaten op prestatieniveau 3 en inspectieniveau G1 zijn geclassificeerd als Aanvaardbaar. Kwaliteitsniveau (AQL) <0,65

(PT) Informações do fabricante

de acordo com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425, Anexo II, Secção 1.4 (publicado no Jornal Oficial da União Europeia). Ler atentamente antes de utilizar! É obrigado a anexar este folheto informativo ao entregar o equipamento de proteção individual (EPI) ou a apresentá-lo pessoalmente ao destinatário. Por conseguinte, pode reproduzir este folheto à sua discricção.

CE **Declaração de conformidade:** Estas luvas são classificadas como equipamento de proteção individual (EPI). A marca CE confirma que o produto cumpre os requisitos aplicáveis do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425. Para obter a Declaração de Conformidade completa, visite: www.asatex.eu/konf

NÚMEROS DE MODELO: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

CATEGORIA DE SEGURANÇA: CATEGORIA III

DESCRIÇÃO DA LUVA

Luva de manuseamento para fins gerais. O revestimento em PVC liso, flexível e resistente resiste à abrasão em condições de manuseamento a seco. Modelos de 270 mm a 450 mm, dependendo do grau de proteção necessário para o antebraço. Punho alargado para facilitar a remoção. Não recomendado para líquidos corrosivos concentrados. Actifresh ou Sanitized Tratadas para proporcionar alguma proteção contra organismos que dão origem a maus odores e infecções cruzadas.

AVISO

- Não utilizar perto de máquinas em movimento se existir o risco de ficar emaranhado nas peças móveis das máquinas.
- Os resultados do teste aplicam-se a luvas novas e não utilizadas.
- Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, a classificação geral não reflecte necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais externa.
- Esta informação não reflecte a duração real da proteção no local de trabalho e a diferenciação entre misturas e substâncias químicas puras.
- A resistência química foi avaliada em condições laboratoriais a partir de amostras retiradas apenas da palma da mão (exceto nos casos em que a luva é igual ou superior a 400 mm - em que o punho também é testado) e refere-se apenas ao produto químico testado. Pode ser diferente se o produto químico for utilizado numa mistura.
- Recomenda-se que se verifique se as luvas são adequadas para a utilização prevista, uma vez que as condições no local de trabalho podem diferir do ensaio de tipo em função da temperatura, da abrasão e da degradação.
- Quando utilizadas, as luvas de proteção podem oferecer menos resistência aos produtos químicos perigosos devido a alterações nas propriedades físicas.
- Os movimentos, o entalamento, a fricção, a degradação causada pelo contacto com produtos químicos, etc., podem reduzir significativamente o tempo de utilização real. No caso de produtos químicos corrosivos, a degradação pode ser o fator mais importante a considerar na seleção de luvas resistentes a produtos químicos.
- Antes da utilização, inspecionar as luvas para detetar qualquer defeito ou imperfeição.
- Os níveis de degradação indicam a alteração da resistência à perfuração das luvas após a exposição ao produto químico em causa. A resistência à penetração foi avaliada em condições laboratoriais e refere-se literalmente à amostra testada.

DADOS MECÂNICOS

Em conformidade com a norma EN388:2016+A1:2018

Dados dos ensaios mecânicos	Resultado	Propriedade mecânica	Nível 1	Nível 2	Nível 3	Nível 4	Nível 5	
Resistência à abrasão	Nível 4	Abrasão (Ciclos)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Resistência ao corte	Nível 1	Corte (Índice)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Resistência ao rasgamento	Nível 2	Rasgão (tonelada nova)	10	25	50	75	-	
Resistência à perfuração	Nível 1	Punção (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Resistência ao corte TDM	X	Força de corte (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X para Não avaliado

Os resultados dos testes são obtidos na zona da palma das luvas.

DADOS QUÍMICOS

Em conformidade com a norma EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TIPO A

Química	Nível
Metanol (A)	2
Hidróxido de sódio a 40% (K)	6
96% Ácido sulfúrico (L)	3
65% Ácido nítrico (M)	3
30% de peróxido de hidrogénio (P)	6
40% Acido fluorídrico (S)	5
37% Formaldeído (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nível	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

Química	Degradação média %
Metanol	-19.8
40% Hidróxido de sódio	-21.5
(K) 96% Ácido sulfúrico (L)	-31.9
65% Ácido nítrico (M)	-8.0
30% Peróxido de hidrogénio	-3.1
(P) 40% Ácido fluorídrico (S)	X
37% Formaldeído (T)	-16.6

Resistência a bactérias e fungos
= passarResistência ao vírus
= passar

VÍRUS

Nível de desempenho de destreza 5, em conformidade com a norma EN ISO 21420:2020

O tempo de penetração é definido na norma EN 16523-1:2015 como a taxa de permeação de um produto químico através da amostra da palma da luva que é equivalente a 1 micrograma (milionésimo de um grama) por centímetro quadrado por minuto (1µgm/cm²/min).

MARCAÇÃO

Nome do fabricante, modelo, tamanho, Actifresh ou Sanitized. Marca CE, número do organismo notificado CE 0598 e pictogramas relevantes com níveis de desempenho.

Tamanhos de luvas	Tamanho da mão, tal como definido na norma EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCÊNCIA: Quando armazenadas corretamente, não sofrerão alterações nas propriedades mecânicas a partir da data de fabrico. A vida útil não pode ser especificada e depende da aplicação e da responsabilidade do utilizador em verificar a adequação das luvas à utilização pretendida.

ARMAZENAMENTO: Guardar as luvas num local fresco e seco e ao abrigo da luz solar direta. As luvas podem ser limpas com um pano húmido. **LIMPEZA / MANUTENÇÃO:** As luvas devem ser inspeccionadas antes da utilização e eliminadas se estiverem danificadas. As luvas podem ser limpas com um pano húmido. **DONNING & DOFFING:** Assegurar a seleção do tamanho adequado das luvas.

Verificar a existência de danos físicos ou de contaminação antes de cada utilização das luvas. Introduzir cinco dedos no punho e puxar o punho sobre o pulso. Verificar se o ajuste está seguro à volta dos dedos e da palma da mão. Deitar fora se houver algum dano ou contaminação. Retirar a luva assim que esta se desgastar ou estiver danificada. Quando o contaminante não puder ser removido ou representar um perigo potencial, é aconselhável retirar facilmente as luvas esquerda e direita, alternadamente, utilizando a mão enluvada e de modo a que as luvas sejam retiradas sem que o contaminante entre em contacto com a mão nua. **GERAL:** Estes produtos são fabricados ao abrigo de um sistema de qualidade que foi registado e cumpre os requisitos básicos de segurança e as normas estabelecidas no regulamento EPI da UE para Equipamento de Proteção Individual e EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016, respetivamente.

Nenhum dos materiais ou processos utilizados no fabrico destes produtos é conhecido por ter qualquer efeito nocivo sobre o utilizador. Note-se que a proteção das mãos está limitada à área da luva revestida a PVC. As informações contidas neste documento destinam-se a ajudar o utilizador na seleção do equipamento de proteção individual. Os resultados dos testes laboratoriais também devem ajudar na seleção das luvas, mas deve ser entendido que as condições reais de utilização não podem ser simuladas. Por conseguinte, é da responsabilidade do utilizador, e não do fabricante, determinar a adequação das luvas à utilização pretendida. Mais informações disponíveis junto do fabricante ou do agente designado. *A declaração de conformidade da UE pode ser acedida visitando wiki.midassit.com. Todos os exames de tipo da UE foram efectuados pela SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republica da Irlanda (organismo notificado n.º 2777) em conformidade com o Regulamento EPI da UE 2016/425. As manoplas da série B-200 são amostradas e testadas quanto a fugas em conformidade com o Anexo-A da norma EN 374 Parte 2 e a secção EN 374 Parte 2

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

5.2, respetivamente, e os resultados ao nível de desempenho 3 e ao nível de inspeção G1 são classificados como Aceitáveis

Nível de qualidade (AQL) <0,65

(PL) Informacje producenta

zgodnie z rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425, załącznik II, sekcja 1.4 (opublikowanym w Dzienniku Urzędowym Unii Europejskiej). Należy uważnie przeczytać przed użyciem! Przekazując środki ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI), należy załączyć niniejszą ulotkę informacyjną lub wręczyć ją osobiście odbiorcy. W związku z tym można powielać tę ulotkę według własnego uznania.



Deklaracja zgodności: Rękawice te są klasyfikowane jako środki ochrony indywidualnej (ŚOI). Znak CE potwierdza, że produkt spełnia obowiązujące wymagania rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425. Pełna deklaracja zgodności znajduje się na stronie: www.asatex.eu/konf

NUMERY MODELI: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

KATEGORIA BEZPIECZEŃSTWA: KATEGORIA III

OPIS RĘKAWIC

Rękawice do ogólnych zastosowań. Wytrzymała, elastyczna i gładka powłoka PVC jest odporna na ścieranie w suchych warunkach pracy. Modele od 270 mm do 450 mm w zależności od wymaganego stopnia ochrony przedramienia. Rozszerzana rękawica ułatwiająca zdejmowanie. Nie zalecane do skoncentrowanych płynów żrących. Poddane obróbce Actifresh lub Sanitized w celu zapewnienia pewnej ochrony przed organizmami powodującymi nieprzyjemny zapach i zakażenia krzyżowe.

OSTRZEŻENIE

- Nie używać w pobliżu maszyn w ruchu, jeśli istnieje ryzyko zaplątania się w ruchome części maszyn.
- Wyniki testu dotyczą nowych, nieużywanych rękawic.
- W przypadku rękawic z dwiema lub więcej warstwami ogólna klasyfikacja niekoniecznie odzwierciedla wydajność warstwy zewnętrznej.
- Informacje te nie odzwierciedlają rzeczywistego czasu ochrony w miejscu pracy i rozróżnienia między mieszaninami a czystymi substancjami chemicznymi.
- Odporność chemiczna została oceniona w warunkach laboratoryjnych na podstawie próbek pobranych wyłącznie z dłoni (z wyjątkiem sytuacji, gdy rękawica ma długość równą lub większą niż 400 mm - wtedy testowany jest również mankiet) i odnosi się wyłącznie do testowanej substancji chemicznej. Może być inna, jeśli substancja chemiczna jest używana w mieszaninie.
- Zaleca się sprawdzenie, czy rękawice są odpowiednie do zamierzonego zastosowania, ponieważ warunki w miejscu pracy mogą różnić się od testu typu w zależności od temperatury, ścierania i degradacji.
- Używane rękawice ochronne mogą zapewniać mniejszą odporność na niebezpieczne substancje chemiczne ze względu na zmiany właściwości fizycznych.
- Ruchy, zaciepanie, tarcie, degradacja spowodowana kontaktem z chemikaliami itp. mogą znacznie skrócić rzeczywisty czas użytkowania. W przypadku żrących chemikaliów degradacja może być najważniejszym czynnikiem, który należy wziąć pod uwagę przy wyborze rękawic odpornych na chemikalia.
- Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić rękawice pod kątem wad lub niedoskonałości.
- Poziomy degradacji wskazują zmianę odporności rękawic na przekłucie po wystawieniu ich na działanie substancji chemicznej. -Odporność na przebicie została oceniona w warunkach laboratoryjnych i odnosi się wyłącznie do testowanej próbki.

DANE MECHANICZNE

Zgodnie z normą EN388:2016+A1:2018

Dane z testów mechanicznych	Wynik	Właściwości mechaniczne	Poziom 1	Poziom 2	Poziom 3	Poziom 4	Poziom 5	
Odporność na ścieranie	Poziom 4	Ścieranie (Cykle)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Rezystancja cięcia	Poziom 1	Cięcie (Indeks)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Odporność na rozdarci	Poziom 2	Rozdarci (nowa tona)	10	25	50	75	-	
Odporność na przebicie	Poziom 1	Przebicie (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Odporność na przecięcie TDM	X	Siła cięcia (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X dla Nie oceniono

Wyniki testu są pobierane z obszaru dłoni rękawic.

DANE CHEMICZNE

Zgodnie z normą EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Chemiczny

Metanol (A)
 40% wodorotlenek sodu (K)
 96% kwas siarkowy (L)
 65% Kwas azotowy (M)
 30% nadtlenuk wodoru (P)
 40% Kwas fluorowodorowy (S)
 37% Formaldehyd (T)

Pozio
 m
 2
 6
 3
 3
 6
 5
 6

**AKLMPST**

Pozio m	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019**Chemiczny**

Metanol
 40% wodorotlenek sodu (K)
 96% kwas siarkowy (L)
 65% kwas azotowy (M)
 30% Nadtlenuk wodoru (P)
 40% Kwas fluorowodorowy (S)
 37% Formaldehyd (T)

Średnia degradacja %
 -19.8
 -21.5
 -31.9
 -8.0
 -3.1
 X
 -16.6

**WIRUS**

Odporność na bakterie i grzyby = pass

Odporność na wirusa = pass

Sprawność manualna na poziomie 5 zgodnie z normą EN ISO 21420:2020

Czas przebicia jest zdefiniowany w normie EN 16523-1:2015 jako szybkość przenikania substancji chemicznej przez próbkę dłoni w rękawicach, która jest równoważna 1 mikrogramowi (milionowej części jednego grama) na centymetr kwadratowy na minutę (1µgm/cm²/min).

OZNAKOWANIE

Nazwa producenta, styl, rozmiar, Actifresh lub Sanitized. Znak CE, numer jednostki notyfikowanej CE 0598 i odpowiednie piktogramy z poziomami wydajności.

Rozmiary rękawic	Rozmiar dłoni zgodnie z definicją w normie EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCJA: Prawidłowo przechowywane rękawice nie zmieniają swoich właściwości mechanicznych od daty produkcji. Okres użytkowania nie może być określony i zależy od zastosowania i odpowiedzialności użytkownika za upewnienie się, że rękawice nadają się do zamierzonego zastosowania. **PRZECHOWYWANIE:** Rękawice należy przechowywać w chłodnym i suchym miejscu, z dala od bezpośredniego światła słonecznego. Rękawice można czyścić, przecierając je wilgotną szmatką. **CZYSZCZENIE / KONSERWACJA:** Rękawice należy sprawdzić przed użyciem i wyrzucić, jeśli są uszkodzone. Rękawice można czyścić przecierając je wilgotną szmatką. **DONOSZENIE I ZDEJMOWANIE:** Upewnij się, że wybrano odpowiedni rozmiar rękawic. Przed każdym użyciem rękawic należy sprawdzić, czy nie są one uszkodzone lub zanieczyszczone. Włożyć pięć palców w mankiety i naciągnąć mankiety na nadgarstek. Sprawdzić, czy rękawice dobrze przylegają do palców i dłoni. Jeśli rękawice są uszkodzone lub zanieczyszczone, należy je wyrzucić. Zdjąć rękawicę, gdy tylko ulegnie zużyciu lub uszkodzeniu. Jeśli zanieczyszczenia nie są możliwe do usunięcia lub stanowią potencjalne zagrożenie, zaleca się zdejmowanie lewej i prawej rękawicy naprzemiennie, używając do tego prawej dłoni, tak aby rękawice zostały zdjęte bez kontaktu zanieczyszczeń z gołą dłonią. **OGÓLNE:** Produkty te są wytwarzane w ramach systemu jakości, który został zarejestrowany i spełnia wymagania normy ISO 9001:2015. Producent został zbadany w ramach systemu zapewnienia jakości produkcji UE poprzez monitorowanie bieżącej zgodności z rozporządzeniem UE w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej 2016/425 przez SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlandia (jednostka notyfikowana nr 0598). Modele, o których mowa, zostały zaprojektowane tak, aby spełniały podstawowe wymagania bezpieczeństwa i normy określone w rozporządzeniu UE w sprawie środków ochrony indywidualnej oraz odpowiednio EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Żaden z materiałów ani procesów stosowanych w produkcji tych produktów nie ma szkodliwego wpływu na ich zużycie. Należy pamiętać, że ochrona dłoni jest ograniczona do obszaru rękawicy pokrytych PVC. Informacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie mają na celu pomóc użytkownikowi w doborze środków ochrony indywidualnej. Wyniki testów laboratoryjnych powinny również pomóc w wyborze rękawic, jednak należy pamiętać, że nie można symulować rzeczywistych warunków użytkowania. Określenie przydatności rękawic do zamierzonego zastosowania należy zatem do obowiązków użytkownika, a nie producenta. Dalsze informacje można uzyskać od producenta lub wyznaczonego przedstawiciela. *Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na stronie wiki.midassit.com. Wszystkie badania typu UE zostały przeprowadzone przez SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republika Irlandii (jednostka notyfikowana nr 2777) zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE 2016/425 w sprawie ŚOI. Próbkę rękawic z serii B-200 są pobierane i testowane pod kątem szczelności zgodnie z załącznikiem A do normy EN 374 część 2 i EN 374 część 2 sekcja

5.2, a wyniki na poziomie wydajności 3 i poziomie kontroli G1 zostały sklasyfikowane jako akceptowalne. Poziom jakości (AQL) <0,65

(BG) Информация на производителя

в съответствие с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425, приложение II, раздел 1.4 (публикуван в Официален вестник на Европейския съюз). Моля, прочетете внимателно преди употреба! При предаване на личните предпазни средства (ЛПС) сте длъжни да приложите тази информационна листовка или да я представите лично на получателя. Поради това можете да възпроизведете тази листовка по своя преценка.



Декларация за съответствие: Тези ръкавици са класифицирани като лични предпазни средства (ЛПС). Маркировката "CE" потвърждава, че продуктът отговаря на приложимите изисквания на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. За пълния текст на декларацията за съответствие, моля, посетете: www.asatex.eu/konf

НОМЕРА НА МОДЕЛИ: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

КАТЕГОРИЯ НА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ: КАТЕГОРИЯ III

ОПИСАНИЕ НА РЪКАВИЦИТЕ

Ръкавица за работа с общо предназначение. Здравото гъвкаво и гладко PVC покритие издържа на износване при работа в сухи условия. Модели с дължина от 270 мм до 450 мм в зависимост от степента на защита, необходима за предимшищата. Разширена ръкавица за лесно сваляне. Не се препоръчва за концентрирани корозивни течности. Actifresh или Sanitized Третирани, за да осигурят известна защита срещу организми, които предизвикват неприятна миризма и кръстосани инфекции.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

- Не използвайте в близост до движещи се машини, ако съществува риск от заплитане с движещи се части на машините.
- Резултатите от теста се отнасят за нови неизползвани ръкавици.
- За ръкавици с два или повече слоя общата класификация не отразява непременно ефективността на най-външния слой.
- Тази информация не отразява действителната продължителност на защитата на работното място и разграничението между смесите и чистите химикали.
- Устойчивостта на химикали е оценена в лабораторни условия от проби, взети само от дланта (с изключение на случаите, когато ръкавицата е равна или по-голяма от 400 mm, когато се изпитва и маншетът) и се отнася само за изпитвания химикал. Тя може да бъде различна, ако химикалът е използван в смес.
- Препоръчително е да се провери дали ръкавиците са подходящи за предвидената употреба, тъй като условията на работното място могат да се различават от тези при изпитването на типа в зависимост от температурата, абразията и деградацията.
- Когато се използват, защитните ръкавици могат да осигурят по-малка устойчивост на опасните химикали поради промени във физичните им свойства.
- Движенията, нацепването, триенето, деградацията, причинена от контакта с химикали, и т.н. могат значително да намалят действителното време на употреба. При корозивни химикали деградацията може да бъде най-важният фактор, който трябва да се вземе предвид при избора на химически устойчиви ръкавици.
- Преди да използвате ръкавиците, ги прегледайте за евентуални дефекти или несъвършенства.
- Нивата на деградация показват промяната в устойчивостта на ръкавиците на пробиване след излагане на въздействието на предизвикателния химикал. -Устойчивостта на пробиване е оценена в лабораторни условия и се отнася за тествания образец.

МЕХАНИЧНИ ДАННИ

В съответствие с EN388:2016+A1:2018

Данни от механичното изпитване	Резултат	Механична собственост	Ниво 1	Ниво 2	Ниво 3	Ниво 4	Ниво 5	
Устойчивост на износване	Ниво 4	Абразия (Цикли)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Съпротивление на рязане	Ниво 1	Изрязване (индекс)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Устойчивост на разкъсване	Ниво 2	Скъсване (нов тон)	10	25	50	75	-	
Устойчивост на пробиване	Ниво 1	Пробиване (Нютон)	20	60	100	150	-	
Устойчивост на прекъсване на TDM	X	Сила на рязане (Нютон)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X за Не е оценено

Резултатите от теста се вземат от дланта на ръкавиците.

ХИМИЧНИ ДАННИ

В съответствие с EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Химически

Метанол (A)
40% натриев хидроксид (K)
96% Сярна киселина (L)
65% Азотна киселина (M)
30% водороден пероксид (P)
40% Флуороводородна киселина (S)
37% Формалдехид (T)

Ниво
0
2
6
3
3
6
5



AKLMPST

Ниво	1	2	3	4	5	6
V.T.T. (минути)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Химически

Метанол
40% Натриев хидроксид (K)
96% Сярна киселина (L)
65% Азотна киселина (M)
30% Водороден пероксид (P)
40% Флуороводородна киселина (S)
37% Формалдехид (T)

Среден %на деградация
-19.8
-21.5
-31.9
-8.0
-3.1
X
-16.6



ВИРУСИ

Устойчивост на бактерии и гъбички
= пас

Устойчивост на вируси
= пас

Ниво на сръчност 5 в съответствие с EN ISO 21420:2020

Времето за пробив е определено в EN 16523-1:2015 като скоростта на проникване на химикал през пробата от дланта на ръкавицата, която е еквивалентна на 1 микрограм (милионна част от един грам) на квадратен сантиметър в минута (1µgm/cm²/min).

МАРКИРАНЕ

Име на производителя, стил, размер, Actifresh или Sanitized. Маркировка CE, номер на нотифицирания орган CE 0598 и съответните пиктограми с нива на изпълнение.

Размери на ръкавиците	Размер на ръката, както е определено в EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

ОБЗОЛЕСЯВАНЕ: Когато се съхранява правилно, механичните свойства не се променят от датата на производство. Срокът на експлоатация не може да бъде определен и зависи от приложението и отговорността на потребителя да се увери в пригодността на ръкавиците за предвидената употреба.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Съхранявайте ръкавиците на хладно и сухо място, без пряка слънчева светлина. Ръкавиците могат да се почистват чрез избърсване с влажна кърпа.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ / ПОДДЪРЖАНЕ: Ръкавиците трябва да се проверяват преди употреба и да се изхвърлят, ако са повредени. Ръкавиците могат да се почистват чрез избърсване с влажна кърпа.

ДОНАСЯНЕ И ИЗБИРАНЕ: Уверете се, че сте избрали подходящ размер ръкавици. Преди всяка употреба на ръкавицата проверете за физически повреди или замърсяване.

поставете пет пръста в маншета и издърпайте маншета върху китката. проверете дали е сигурно прилепването около пръстите и дланта. Изхвърлете ръкавицата, ако има някаква повреда или замърсяване.

Отстранете ръкавицата веднага след като се износи или се повреди. Когато замърсителят не може да бъде отстранен или представлява потенциална опасност, препоръчително е да се свалят лесно лявата и дясната ръкавица последователно, като се използва ръкавицата х и така, че ръкавиците да се свалят, без замърсителят да попадне в контакт с голата ръка.

ОБЩИ ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ: Тези продукти се произвеждат в рамките на система за качество, която е регистрирана и отговаря на изискванията на ISO 9001:2015.

Производителят е проверен по системата за осигуряване на качеството на производството в ЕС чрез мониторинг на текущото съответствие по Регламент 2016/425 на ЕС за личните предпазни средства, извършен от SGS Fimko Oy,

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Хелсинки, Финландия (нотифициран орган № 0598).

Посочените модели са проектирани така, че да отговарят на основните изисквания за безопасност и на стандартите, установени в Регламента на ЕС за личните предпазни средства и съответно в стандартите EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016.

Не е известно нито един от материалите или процесите, използвани при производството на тези продукти, да има вредно въздействие върху износването ер. Моля, обърнете внимание, че защитата на ръцете е ограничена до зоната на ръкавицата с PVC покритие.

Информацията, съдържаща се в настоящия документ, има за цел да подпомогне ползвателя при избора на лични предпазни средства. Резултатите от лабораторните тестове също трябва да помогнат при избора на ръкавици, но трябва да се разбира, че не могат да се симулират действителните условия на употреба.

Поради това определянето на пригодността на ръкавиците за предвидената употреба е отговорност на потребителя, а не на производителя. Допълнителна информация може да се получи от производителя или упълномощен представител. *Декларацията за съответствие на ЕС е достъпна на адрес wiki.midassit.com.

Всички ЕС изследвания на типа са извършени от SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (нотифициран орган № 2777) в съответствие с Регламент 2016/425 на ЕС относно личните предпазни средства.

От ръкавиците от серия В-200 са взети проби и са тествани за течове в съответствие с приложение-А към стандарт EN 374, част 2 и раздел EN 374, част 2.

5.2, а резултатите на ниво на изпълнение 3 и ниво на проверка G1 са класифицирани като

(DE) Informationen des Herstellers

Informace výrobce (CZ)

podle nařízení (EU) 2016/425, příloha II, bod 1.4. (zveřejněno v Úředním věstníku Evropské unie). Před použitím si pozorně přečtěte! Tento informační leták jste povinni přiložit při předávání osobních ochranných prostředků (OOP) nebo jej osobně předložit příjemci. Tento leták proto můžete reprodukovat podle vlastního uvážení.

CE Prohlášení o shodě: Tyto rukavice jsou klasifikovány jako osobní ochranné prostředky (OOP). Označení CE potvrzuje, že výrobek splňuje příslušné požadavky nařízení (EU) 2016/425. Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě naleznete na adrese: www.asatex.eu/konf.

ČÍSLA MODELŮ: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ KATEGORIE: KATEGORIE III

POPIS RUKAVIC

Rukavice pro všeobecné použití. Pevný pružný hladký povlak z PVC odolá oděru při manipulaci za sucha. Modely od 270 mm do 450 mm v závislosti na požadovaném stupni ochrany předloktí. Rozšířená rukavice pro snadné sundávání. Nedoporučuje se pro koncentrované žravé kapaliny. Actifresh nebo Sanitized Ošetřeno tak, aby poskytovalo určitou ochranu proti organismům, které způsobují nepříjemný zápach a křížovou infekci.

VAROVÁNÍ

- Nepoužívejte jej v blízkosti pohybujících se strojů, pokud hrozí nebezpečí zachycení pohyblivými částmi strojů.
- Výsledky testu se vztahují na nové nepoužité rukavice.
- U rukavic se dvěma nebo více vrstvami nemusí celková klasifikace nutně odrážet výkonnost. vnější vrstvy .
- Tyto informace neodrážejí skutečnou dobu ochrany na pracovišti a rozlišení mezi směsmi a čistými chemickými látkami.
- Chemická odolnost byla hodnocena v laboratorních podmínkách na základě vzorků odebraných pouze z dlaně (s výjimkou případů, kdy je délka rukavice rovna nebo větší než 400 mm, kdy je testována také manžeta) a vztahuje se pouze na testovanou chemickou látku. Může se lišit, pokud je chemická látka použita ve směsi.
- Doporučujeme zkontrolovat, zda jsou rukavice vhodné pro zamýšlené použití, protože podmínky na pracovišti se mohou lišit od typové zkoušky v závislosti na teplotě, oděru a degradaci.
- Při použití ochranných rukavic může být odolnost vůči nebezpečným chemickým látkám nižší v důsledku změn fyzikálních vlastností.
- Pohyby, zadrhávání, tření, degradace způsobená kontaktem s chemikáliemi atd. mohou výrazně zkrátit skutečnou dobu používání. U korozivních chemických látek může být degradace nejdůležitějším faktorem, který je třeba při výběru rukavic odolných vůči chemikáliím zvážit.
- Před použitím rukavice zkontrolujte, zda na nich není nějaká vada nebo nedokonalost.
- Úroveň degradace udává změnu odolnosti rukavic proti propíchnutí po vystavení chemické látce, která je předmětem zkoušek. -Odolnost proti proražení byla hodnocena v laboratorních podmínkách a vztahuje se ke zkoušenému vzorku.

MECHANICKÉ ÚDAJE

V souladu s normou EN388:2016+A1:2018

Údaje z mechanických zkoušek	Výsledek	Mechanické vlastnosti	Úroveň 1	Úroveň 2	Úroveň 3	Úroveň 4	Úroveň 5
Odolnost proti oděru	Úroveň 4	Odření (Cykly)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Řezná odolnost	Úroveň 1	Střih (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Odolnost proti roztržení	Úroveň 2	Trhlina (nová - tuna)	10	25	50	75	-
Odolnost proti propíchnutí	Úroveň 1	Puncture (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
Odolnost proti řezu TDM	X	Řezná síla (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X pro Nehodnoceno

Výsledky testů se odebrávají z dlaně rukavic.

CHEMICKÉ ÚDAJE

V souladu s normou EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Chemické

Metanol (A)
40% hydroxid sodný (K)
96% kyselina sírová (L)
65% kyselina dusičná (M)
30% peroxid vodíku (P)
40% kyselina fluorovodíková (S)
37% Formaldehyd (T)

Úroveň
2
6
3
3
6
5
6



AKLMPST

Úroveň	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (min)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chemické

Metanol
40% hydroxid sodný (K)
96% kyselina sírová (L)
65% kyselina dusičná (M)
30% Peroxid vodíku (P)
40% Kyselina fluorovodíková (S) 37%
Formaldehyd (T)

Průměrná degradace %
-19.8
-21.5
-31.9
-8.0
-3.1
X
-16.6



VIRUS

Odolnost vůči bakteriím a plísním = projit

Odolnost vůči virům = projit

Stupeň výkonnosti zručnosti 5 podle normy EN ISO 21420:2020

Doba průniku je v normě EN 16523-1:2015 definována jako rychlost prostupu chemické látky vzorkem z dlaně rukavice, která odpovídá 1 mikrogramu (miliontiné gramu) na centimetr čtvereční za minutu (1µgm/cm2/min).

MARKING

Název výrobce, styl, velikost, Actifresh nebo Sanitized. Označení CE, číslo oznamovacího subjektu CE 0598 a příslušné piktogramy s úrovněmi výkonu.

Velikosti rukavic	Velikost ruky podle definice v normě EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCE: Při správném skladování nedochází ke změnám mechanických vlastností od data výroby. Životnost nelze specifikovat a závisí na použití a odpovědnosti uživatele za zjištění vhodnosti rukavic pro zamýšlené použití. **SKLADOVÁNÍ:** Rukavice skladujte na chladném a suchém místě mimo dosah přímého slunečního světla. Rukavice lze čistit otřením vlhkým hadříkem. **ČIŠTĚNÍ / ÚDRŽBA:** Rukavice je třeba před použitím zkontrolovat a poškozené zlikvidovat. Rukavice se čistí otřením vlhkým hadříkem. **DONÁŠENÍ A VYPÍNÁNÍ:** Dbejte na výběr vhodné velikosti rukavic. Před každým použitím rukavic zkontrolujte, zda nejsou fyzicky poškozeny nebo znečištěny. Vložte pět prstů do manžety a přetáhněte manžetu přes zápěstí. Zkontrolujte, zda rukavice bezpečně přiléhají k prstům a dlaně. V případě jakéhokoli poškození nebo znečištění rukavice vyhodte. Rukavici odstraňte, jakmile se opotřebuje nebo poškodí. Pokud kontaminant není odstranitelný nebo představuje potenciální nebezpečí, doporučuje se snadno sundávat levou a pravou rukavici střídavě pomocí rukavic h a tak, aby se rukavice sundaly bez kontaktu kontaminantu s holou rukou. **VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMACE:** Tyto výrobky jsou vyráběny v rámci systému kvality, který byl registrován a splňuje požadavky normy ISO 9001:2015. Výrobce byl přezkoušen v rámci systému zajišťování kvality výroby EU prostřednictvím sledování průběžné shody s nařízením EU o osobních ochranných prostředcích 2016/425, které provádí společnost SGS Fimko Oy.

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finsko (oznamovací subjekt č. 0598). Uvedené modely jsou navrženy tak, aby vyhovovaly základním bezpečnostním požadavkům a normám stanoveným v nařízení EU o osobních ochranných prostředcích a v normách EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016, resp. Není známo, že by některý z materiálů nebo procesů použitých při výrobě těchto výrobků měl škodlivý vliv na opotřebení. Upozorňujeme, že ochrana rukou je omezena na oblast rukavice potaženou PVC. Informace obsažené v tomto dokumentu mají uživatelé pomoci při výběru osobních ochranných prostředků. Při výběru rukavic by měly pomoci i výsledky laboratorních testů, je však třeba si uvědomit, že skutečné podmínky používání nelze simulovat. Za určení vhodnosti rukavic pro zamýšlené použití proto odpovídá uživatel, nikoli výrobce. Další informace získáte u výrobce nebo určeného zástupce. *EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na wiki.midassit.com. Všechny typové zkoušky EU provedla společnost SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (notifikovaná osoba č. 2777) v souladu s nařízením EU o osobních ochranných prostředcích 2016/425. Z rukavic řady B-200 byly odebrány vzorky a provedeny zkoušky těsnosti v souladu s přílohou A normy EN 374 část 2 a oddílem EN 374 část 2.

5,2 a výsledky na úrovni výkonu 3 a úrovni kontroly G1 jsou klasifikovány jako přijatelné.

Úroveň kvality (AQL) <0,65

(DK) Informationer fra producenten

i henhold til forordning (EU) 2016/425, bilag II, afsnit 1.4. (offentliggjort i Den Europæiske Unions Tidende). Læs venligst omhyggeligt før brug! Du er forpligtet til at vedlægge denne informationsfolder, når du overdrager de personlige værnemidler (PPE), eller til at overrække den personligt til modtageren. Du kan derfor give denne folder efter eget skøn.

CE Overensstemmelseserklæring: Disse handsker er klassificeret som personlige værnemidler (PPE). CE-mærket bekræfter, at produktet opfylder de gældende krav i forordning (EU) 2016/425. Den fulde overensstemmelseserklæring kan ses på: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODELNUMRE: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SIKKERHEDSKATEGORI: KATEGORI III

BESKRIVELSE AF HANDESKEN

Håndteringshandske til generelle formål. Slidstærk, fleksibel og glat PVC-belægning kan modstå slid under tørre håndteringsforhold. Modeller fra 270 mm op til 450 mm afhængigt af, hvor meget beskyttelse der kræves til underarmen. Udsvungen handske, så den er nem at tage af. Anbefales ikke til koncentrerede ætsende væsker. Actifresh eller Sanitized Behandlet for at give en vis beskyttelse mod organismer, der giver anledning til dårlig lugt og krydsinfektion.

ADVARSEL

- Må ikke bruges i nærheden af maskiner i bevægelse, hvis der er risiko for at blive viklet ind i bevægelige maskindele.
- Testresultatet gælder for nye, ubrugte handsker.
- For handsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den samlede klassificering ikke nødvendigvis ydeevnen af det yderste lag.
- Disse oplysninger afspejler ikke den faktiske varighed af beskyttelsen på arbejdspladsen og differentieringen mellem blandinger og rene kemikalier.
- Den kemiske resistens er blevet vurderet under laboratorieforhold ud fra prøver taget fra håndfladen alene (undtagen i tilfælde, hvor handsken er lig med eller over 400 mm - hvor manchetten også testes) og relaterer kun til det testede kemikalie. Det kan være anderledes, hvis kemikallet bruges i en blanding.
- Det anbefales at kontrollere, at handskerne er egnede til den tilsigtede brug, fordi forholdene på arbejdspladsen kan afvige fra typetesten afhængigt af temperatur, slid og nedbrydning.
- Når der bruges, kan beskyttelsehandsker give mindre modstandsdygtighed over for de farlige kemikalier på grund af ændringer i de fysiske egenskaber.
- Bevægelser, hakker, gnidning, nedbrydning forårsaget af kemisk kontakt osv. kan reducere den faktiske brugstid betydeligt. For ætsende kemikalier kan nedbrydning være den vigtigste faktor at overveje ved valg af kemikalieresistente handsker.
- Før brug skal handskerne inspiceres for eventuelle fejl eller mangler.
- Nedbrydningsniveauer angiver ændringen i handskernes punkteringsmodstand efter eksponering for det udfordrende kemikalie. -Gennemtrængningsmodstanden er blevet vurderet under laboratorieforhold og relaterer sig til den testede prøve.

MEKANISKE DATA

I overensstemmelse med EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mekaniske testdata	Resultat	Mekaniske egenskaber	Niveau 1	Niveau 2	Niveau 3	Niveau 4	Niveau 5	
Slidstyrke	Niveau 4	Slid (Cykler)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Skærmodstand	Niveau 1	Cut (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Modstandsdugtighed over for rivning	Niveau 2	Rive (nyton)	10	25	50	75	-	
Modstandsdugtighed over for punktering	Niveau 1	Punktering (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM skærefasthed	X	Skærekraft (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X for Ikke vurderet

Testresultaterne er taget fra handskernes håndflade.

KEMISKE DATA

I overensstemmelse med EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Kemisk	Niveau
Methanol (A)	2
40% natriumhydroxid (K)	6
96% svovlsyre (L)	3
65% Salpetersyre (M)	3
30% brintoverilte (P)	6
40% flussyre (S)	5
37% Formaldehyd (T)	6



AKLMPST

Niveau	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kemisk	Gennemsnitlig nedbrydning i %
Methanol	-19.8
40% natriumhydroxid (K)	-21.5
96% svovlsyre (L) 65% salpetersyre (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Hydrogenperoxid (P)	-3.1
40% Flussyre (S) 37%	X
Formaldehyd (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Resistens over for bakterier og svampe = bestå

Modstandsdygtighed over for virus = bestå

Behændighedsniveau 5 i overensstemmelse med EN ISO 21420:2020

Gennembrudstid er defineret i EN 16523-1:2015 som den hastighed, hvormed et kemikalie trænger igennem handskeprøven, hvilket svarer til 1 mikrogram (milliontedel af et gram) pr. kvadratcentimeter pr. minut (1µgm/cm²/min).

MÆRKNING

Producentens navn, stil, størrelse, Actifresh eller Sanitized. CE-mærke, bemyndiget organ nummer CE 0598 og relevante piktogrammer med præstationsniveauer.

Handskestørrelser	Håndstørrelse som defineret i EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENS: Ved korrekt opbevaring vil der ikke ske ændringer i de mekaniske egenskaber fra fremstillingsdatoen. Levetiden kan ikke specificeres og afhænger af anvendelsen og brugerens ansvar for at sikre, at handskerne er egnede til den tilsigtede anvendelse. **OPBEVARING:** Opbevar handskerne på et køligt og tørt sted uden direkte sollys. Handsken kan rengøres ved aftørring med en fugtig klud. **RENGØRING / VEDLIGEHOLDELSE:** Handskerne skal inspiceres før brug og kasseres, hvis de er beskadigede. Handskerne kan rengøres ved aftørring med en fugtig klud. **PÅ- OG AFTAGNING:** Sørg for at vælge den rigtige håndstørrelse. Tjek for fysiske skader eller forurening før hver brug af handsken. stik fem fingre ind i manchetten, og træk manchetten over håndledet. Tjek for sikker pasform omkring fingre og håndflade. Kassér handsken, hvis den er beskadiget eller forurenede. Fjern handsken, så snart den er slidt eller beskadiget. Når forurenende stoffer ikke kan fjernes eller udgør en potentiel fare, anbefales det at tage venstre og højre handske af skiftevis med den handskede hånd, så handskerne fjernes, uden at forurenende stoffer kommer i kontakt med den bare hånd. **GENERELT:** Disse produkter er fremstillet i henhold til et kvalitetssystem, der er registreret og opfylder kravene i ISO 9001:2015. Producenten blev undersøgt under systemet til sikring af EU-kvalitet i produktionen ved hjælp af overvågning af EU PPE Regulation 2016/425 løbende overensstemmelse udført af SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (Notificeret organ nr. 0598). De modeller, der henvises til, er designet til at imødekomme de grundlæggende sikkerhedskrav og standarder, der er fastlagt i EU's PPE-forordning for personlige værnemidler og henholdsvis EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Ingen af de materialer eller processer, der anvendes i fremstillingen af disse produkter, er kendt for at have nogen skadelig virkning på bæreren. Bemærk venligst, at håndbeskyttelsen er begrænset til det PVC-belagte område af handsken. Oplysningerne heri er beregnet til at hjælpe brugeren med at vælge personlige værnemidler. Resultaterne af laboratorietests bør også hjælpe med at vælge handske, men det skal forstås, at de faktiske brugsbetingelser ikke kan simuleres. Det er derfor brugerens ansvar, ikke producentens, at afgøre handskens egnethed til den påtænkte anvendelse. Yderligere oplysninger fås hos producenten eller den udpegede agent. *EU's overensstemmelseserklæring kan fås ved at besøge wiki.midassit.com. Alle EU-typeafprøvninger blev udført af SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (Notified body No. 2777) i overensstemmelse med EU PPE Regulation 2016/425. Handsker i B-200-serien er prøvetaget og testet for lækage i overensstemmelse med bilag A i EN 374 del 2 og EN 374 del 2 sektion 5.2, og resultaterne på præstationsniveau 3 og inspektionsniveau G1 er klassificeret som Acceptable. Kvalitetsniveau (AQL) <0,65

(EE) Tootja teave

vastavalt määruse (EL) 2016/425 II lisa punktile 1.4. (avaldatud Euroopa Liidu Teatajas). Enne kasutamist lugege hoolikalt läbi! Te peate isikukaitsevahendi (PPE) üleandmisel lisama selle infolehe või esitama selle isiklikult vastuvõtjale. Seetõttu võite seda infolehte paljundada oma äranägemise järgi.

CE **Vastavusdeklaratsioon:** Need kindad on klassifitseeritud isikukaitsevahenditeks (PPE). CE-märgis kinnitab, et toode vastab määruse (EL) 2016/425 kohaldatavatele nõuetele. Täieliku vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiata aadressilt: www.asatex.eu/konf.

MUDELNUMBRID: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

OHUTUSKATEGORIA: III KATEGORIA

KINDA KIRJELDUS

Üldotstarbeline käsitsükinnas. Vastupidav paindlik sile PVC-kate peab vastu hõõrdumisele kuivades käitlemistingimustes. Mudelid alates 270 mm kuni 450 mm, sõltuvalt küünarvarre nõutavast kaitseastmest. Laiendatud kinnas, mis hõlbustab eemaldamist. Ei ole soovitatav kasutada kontsentreeritud söövitavate vedelike puhul. Actifresh või Sanitized töödeldud, et pakkuda mõningast kaitset organismide vastu, mis tekitavad halba lõhna ja ristnakkumist.

HOIATUS

- Ärge kasutage liikuvate masinate läheduses, kui on oht, et masinate liikuvad osad võivad takerduda.
- Katsetulemus kehtib uute, kasutamata kinnaste kohta.
- Kahe või enama kihiga kinnaste puhul ei pruugi üldine klassifikatsioon kajastada jõudlust. välimine kiht .
- See teave ei kajasta tegelikku kaitse kestust töökohal ega segude ja puhaste k emikaalide eristamist.
- Kemikaalide vastupidavust on hinnatud laboritingimustes ainult peopesast võetud proovide põhjal (välja arvatud ca ses juhul, kui kinda pikkus on 400 mm või üle 400 mm - siis testitakse ka mansetti) ja see on seotud ainult testitud kemikaaliga. See võib olla erinev, kui kemikaali kasutatakse segus.
- Soovitatav on kontrollida, kas kindad sobivad ettenähtud kasutuseks, sest töökohal valitsevad tingimused võivad erineda tüübikatsetusest sõltuvalt temperatuurist, kulumisest ja lagunemisest.
- Kui kaitsekindaid kasutatakse, võivad need füüsikaliste omaduste muutmise tõttu pakkuda ohtlike kemikaalide suhtes väiksemat vastupidavust.
- Liikumine, nakatus, hõõrdumine, keemilisest kokkupuutest põhjustatud lagunemine jne võib tegelikku kasutusiga oluliselt vähendada. Sööbivate kemikaalide puhul võib lagunemine olla kõige olulisem tegur, mida tuleb kemikaalikindlate kinnaste valikul arvesse võtta.
- Enne kasutamist kontrollige kindaid mis tahes defekte või puuduste suhtes.
- Degradatsioonitasemed näitavad kinnaste läbistamiskindluse muutust pärast kokkupuudet proovikemikaaliga. -Torkekindlust on hinnatud laboritingimustes ja see on seotud lüüa testitud näidistega.

MEHAANILISED ANDMED

Vastavalt standardile EN388:2016+A1:2018.

Mehaanilised katseandmed	Tulemused	Mehaaniline omadus	Tase 1	Tase 2	3.tase	Tase 4	5.tase	
Kulumiskindlus	Tase 4	Hõõrdumine (Tsükliid)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Lõikevastus	Tase 1	Lõikamine (indeks)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Rebenemiskindlus	Tase 2	Rebenemine (uus tonn)	10	25	50	75	-	
Läbimurdekindlus	Tase 1	Punktsioon (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM lõikekindlused	X	Lõikamisjõud (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X - ei ole hinnatud

Katsetulemused võetakse kinda peopesa piirkonnast.

KEMIASED ANDMED

Vastavalt standardile EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A.

Keemiline	Tasand
Metanool (A)	2
40% naatriumhüdroksiid (K)	6
96% väävelhape (L)	3
65% lämmastikhape (M)	3
30% vesinikperoksiid (P)	6
40% vesinikfluoriidhape (S)	5
37% formaldehüüd (T)	6

**AKLMPST**

Tasand	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (minutit)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Keemiline	Keskmine lagunemine
Metanool	%
40% naatriumhüdroksiid (K)	-19.8
96% väävelhape (L)	-21.5
65% lämmastikhape (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% vesinikperoksiid (P)	-3.1
40% vesinikfluoriidhape (S)	X
37% formaldehüüd (T)	-16.6

**VIRUS**Vastupidavus bakteritele ja seentele
= passVastupidavus viirusele
= pass

5. osavuse tase vastavalt standardile EN ISO 21420:2020.

Läbimurdmisaeg on määratletud standardis EN 16523-1:2015 kui kemikaali läbilaskmise kiirus läbi kinnasproovi, mis on võrdne 1 mikrogrammi (ühe grammi miljondikosa) ruutsentimeetri kohta minutis (1µg/cm²/min).

MÄRKIMINE

Tootja nimi, stiil, suurus, Actifresh või Sanitized. CE-märgis, teavitatud asutuse number CE 0598 ja asjakohased piktogrammide koos toimivusastmetega.

Kinda suurus	EN ISO21420:2020 määratletud käe suurus.
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLEKSUS: Korraliku ladustamise korral ei muutu mehaanilised omadused alates valmistamiskuupäevast. Kasutusaega ei saa täpsustada ja see sõltub kasutamisest ja kasutaja vastutusest, et veenduda kinnaste sobivuses ettenähtud kasutuseks. **SÄILITAMINE:** Säilitada kindaid jahedas ja kuivas kohas ja väljaspool otsest päikesevalgust. Kindaid võib puhastada niiske lapiga pühkides. **PUHASTUS / HOOLDUS:** Kindad tuleb enne kasutamist üle vaadata ja kahjustatud kindad ära visata. Kindaid võib puhastada niiske lapiga pühkides. **KINNASTE PUHKAMINE JA KINNASTE KASUTAMINE:** Veenduge, et valite sobiva suurusega kindad. Kontrollige enne iga kinda kasutamist, et ei oleks füüsilisi kahjustusi või saastumist. Sisestage viis sõrme mansetti ja tõmmake mansett üle randme. Kontrollige, et sõrmed ja peopesa oleksid kindlalt kinnitatud. Vigastuste või saastumise korral visake ära. Eemaldage kinnas niipea, kui see kulub või on kahjustatud. Kui saasteaine ei ole eemaldatav või kujutab endast potentsiaalset ohtu, on soovitatav vasak ja parem kinnas vaheldumisi maha võtta, kasutades kinnast h ja nii, et kindad eemaldatakse ilma, et saasteaine puutuks palja käega kokku.

ÜLDINE: Need tooted on toodetud kvaliteedisüsteemi alusel, mis on registreeritud ja vastab ISO 9001:2015 nõuetele. Tootja on kontrollitud ELi tootmiskvaliteedi tagamise süsteemi raames, mille on läbi viinud SGS Fimko Oy poolt teostatud EL PPE määruse 2016/425 pideva vastavuse järelevalve, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Soome (teavitatud asutus nr 0598). Viidatud mudelid on kavandatud vastavalt ELi isikukaitsevahendeid käsitlevas määruses ja EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 sätestatud põhilistele ohutusnõuetele ja standarditele. Ükski nende toodete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest või protsessidest ei avalda teadaolevalt kahjulikku mõju kandjale er. Pange tähele, et käte kaitse piirub kinda PVC-kattega alaga. Käesolevas dokumendis sisalduv teave on mõeldud abiks kandjale isikukaitsevahendite valikul. Laboritestide tulemused peaksid samuti aitama kinnaste valikul, kuid tuleb mõista, et tegelikke kasutustingimusi ei saa simuleerida. Seetõttu on kasutaja, mitte tootja kohustus määrata kindlaks kinda sobivus kavandatud kasutuseks. Lisateavet saab tootjalt või tema määratud esindajalt. * ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooniga saab tutvuda aadressil wiki.midassit.com. Kõik ELi tüübihindamised on teostanud SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (teavitatud asutus nr 2777) vastavalt ELi PPE-määrusele 2016/425. B-200-seeria käpiknõõpidest on võetud proovid ja neid on katsetatud lekke suhtes vastavalt standardi EN 374 osa 2 A lisale ja standardi EN 374 osa 2 jaotisele.

5.2 ning tulemused sooritusastmel 3 ja kontrollitasemel G1 on klassifitseeritud vastuvõetavaks. Kvaliteeditase (AQL) <0,65

(FI) Valmistajan tiedot

asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 liitteessä II olevan 1.4 jakson mukaisesti (julkaistu Euroopan unionin virallisessa lehdessä). Lue huolellisesti ennen käyttöä! Sinun on liitettävä tämä pakkauseloste mukaan, kun luovutat henkilönsuojaimia (PPE), tai esitettävä se henkilökohtaisesti vastaanottajalle. Voit siis jäljentää tätä tiedotetta oman markintasi mukaan.



Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: Nämä käsineet luokitellaan henkilönsuojaimiksi (PPE). CE-merkintä vahvistaa, että tuote täyttää asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 sovellettavat vaatimukset. Täydellinen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa: www.asatex.eu/konf.

MALLINUMEROT: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

TURVALLISUUSLUOKKA: LUOKKA III

KÄSINEEN KUVAUS

Yleiskäyttöinen käsittelykäsine. Sitkeä, joustava ja sileä PVC-pinnoite kestää hankausta kuivissa käsittelyolosuhteissa. Mallit 270 mm:stä 450 mm:iin riippuen kynnärvarren suojausteesta. Laajennettu hansikas helpottaa irrottamista. Ei suositella käytettäväksi väkeville syövyttävälle nesteille. Actifresh tai Sanitized Käsitelty antamaan jonkinlaisen suojan organismeja vastaan, jotka aiheuttavat pahaa hajua ja ristiinfektioita.

VAROITUS

- Älä käytä liikkuvien koneiden läheisyydessä, jos on olemassa koneiden liikkuvien osien takertumisvaara.
- Testitulokset koskevat uusia käyttämättömiä käsineitä.
- Kahden tai useamman kerroksen käsineiden osalta kokonaisluokitus ei välttämättä vastaa suorituskykyä uloimman kerroksen.
- Nämä tiedot eivät vastaa suojauksen todellista kestoa työpaikalla eivätkä seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien välistä eroa.
- Kemikaalinkestävyys on arvioitu laboratorio-olosuhteissa ainoastaan kämmenestä otetuista näytteistä (lukuun ottamatta tapauksia, joissa käsineen pituus on vähintään 400 mm tai yli 400 mm, jolloin myös hihansuu testataan), ja se koskee ainoastaan testattua kemikaalia. Se voi olla erilainen, jos kemikaalia käytetään seoksessa.
- On suositeltavaa tarkistaa, että käsineet soveltuvat aiotuun käyttötarkoitukseen, koska työpaikan olosuhteet voivat poiketa tyyppitestistä lämpötilan, kulutuksen ja hajoamisen mukaan.
- Kun suojakäsineitä käytetään, niiden kestävyys vaarallisia kemikaaleja vastaan voi heikentyä fyysikaalisten ominaisuuksien muuttumisen vuoksi.

- Liikkuminen, nirhaantuminen, hankautuminen, kemiallisen kosketuksen aiheuttama hajoaminen jne. voivat lyhentää todellista käyttöaikaa merkittävästi. Syövyttävien kemikaalien osalta hajoaminen voi olla tärkein tekijä, joka on otettava huomioon kemikaaleja kestävien käsineiden valinnassa.
- Tarkasta käsineet ennen käyttöä mahdollisten vikojen tai puutteiden varalta.
- Hajoamistasot osoittavat käsineiden pistökestävyyden muutoksen sen jälkeen, kun ne on altistettu haastekemikaalille. -Murtumiskestävyys on arvioitu laboratorio-olosuhteissa, ja se liittyy ly testattuun näytteeseen.

MEKAANISEET TIEDOT

Standardin EN388:2016+A1:2018 mukaisesti.

Mekaaniset testitiedot	Tulos	Mekaaninen ominaisuus	Taso 1	Taso 2	Taso 3	Taso 4	Taso 5	
Kulutuskkestävyys	Taso 4	Kuluminen (Syklit)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Leikkaa resistanssi	Taso 1	Leikkaus (indeksi)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Repäisykestävyys	Taso 2	Repeämä (uusi tonni)	10	25	50	75	-	
Läpilyönti kestävyys	Taso 1	Punktio (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM-leikkausvaistus	X	Leikkausvoima (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30.					

X tarkoittaa Ei arvioitu

Testitulokset otetaan käsineiden kämmenalueelta.

KEMIALLISET TIEDOT

Standardin EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYYPPI Amukaisesti.

Kemialliset	Taso
Metanoli (A)	2
40 % natriumhydroksidi (K)	6
96 % rikkihappo (L)	3
65 % Typpihappo (M)	3
30 % vetyperoksidi (P)	6
40 % Fluorivetyhappo (S)	5
37 % Formaldehydi (T)	6



AKLMPST

Taso	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (minuuttia)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kemialliset	Keskimääräinen hajoaminen %
Metanoli	
40 % natriumhydroksidi (K)	-19.8
96 % rikkihappo (L) 65 % typpihappo (M)	-21.5
	-31.9
	-8.0
30 % Vetyperoksidi (P) 40 % Fluorivetyhappo (S) 37 % Formaldehydi (T)	-3.1
	X
	-16.6



VIRUS

Vastustuskyky bakteereja ja sieniä vastaan
= pass

Virusen vastustuskyky
= pass

EN ISO 21420:2020 mukainen näppäryystaso 5.

Läpimurtoaika määritellään standardissa EN 16523-1:2015 kemikaalin läpäisemisnopeudeksi käsineestä otetun näytteen läpi, joka vastaa 1 mikrogrammaa (yhden gramman miljoonasosa) neliösenttimetriä kohti minuutissa (1µg/cm²/min).

MERKINTÄ

Valmistajan nimi, tyyli, koko, Actifresh tai Sanitized. CE-merkintä, ilmoitetun laitoksen numero CE 0598 ja asiaankuuluvat piktogrammit ja suoritustasot.

Käsinekoot	Käden koko EN ISO21420:2020:n määritelmän mukaisesti.
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESKENSSI: Mekaanisissa ominaisuuksissa ei tapahdu muutoksia valmistuspäivästä, kun se varastoidaan oikein. Käyttöaikaa ei voida määritellä, vaan se riippuu käyttötarkoituksesta ja käyttäjän vastuusta varmistaa käsineiden soveltuvuus aiotuun käyttötarkoitukseen. **SÄILYTYKSEEN:** Säilytä käsineitä viileässä ja kuivassa paikassa ja poissa suorasta auringonvalosta. Käsineet voidaan puhdistaa pyyhkimällä kostealla liinalla. **PUHDISTUS / HUOLTO:** Käsineet on tarkastettava ennen käyttöä ja hävitettävä, jos ne ovat vahingoittuneet. Käsineet voidaan puhdistaa pyyhkimällä kostealla liinalla. **PUKEMINEN JA PUKEMINEN:** Varmista, että käsineestä on valittu sopiva koko. Tarkista, ettei käsineessä ole fyysisiä vaurioita tai likaantumista ennen jokaista käyttökertaa. työnnä viisi sormeasi mansettiin ja vedä mansetti ranteen yli. tarkista, että käsine istuu varmasti sormien ja kämmenen ympärillä. Hävitä, jos käsineessä on vaurioita tai epäpuhtauksia. Poista käsine heti, kun se kuluu tai on vaurioitunut. Kun epäpuhtauksia ei voi poistaa tai ne muodostavat mahdollisen vaaran, on suositeltavaa riisua vasen ja oikea hanka vuorotellen hansikkaalla h ja niin, että hanskat poistetaan ilman, että epäpuhtaudet joutuvat kosketuksiin paljaan käden kanssa. **YLEISTÄ:** Nämä tuotteet valmistetaan laatuvarmistusjärjestelmässä, joka on rekisteröity ja täyttää ISO 9001:2015 -standardin vaatimukset. Valmistaja on tarkastettu EU:n tuotannon laadunvarmistusjärjestelmän mukaisesti SGS Fimko Oy:n suorittamalla EU:n PPE-asetuksen 2016/425 jatkuvan vaatimustenmukaisuuden valvonnalla, PL 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Suomi (ilmoitettu laitos nro 0598). Mainitut mallit on suunniteltu täyttämään EU:n PPE-asetuksessa henkilökohtaisille suojavarusteille asetetut perusturvallisuusvaatimukset ja -standardit sekä standardit EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018 ja EN ISO 374-5:2016. Millään näiden tuotteiden valmistuksessa käytetyistä materiaaleista tai prosesseista ei tiedetä olevan mitään haitallista vaikutusta kulutukseen er. Huomaa, että käsien suojaus rajoittuu käsineen PVC-päälystettyyn alueeseen. Tässä olevat tiedot on tarkoitettu auttamaan käyttäjää henkilökohtaisten suojavarusteiden valinnassa. Laboratoriotestien tulosten pitäisi myös auttaa käsineiden valinnassa, mutta on kuitenkin ymmärrettävä, että todellisia käyttöolosuhteita ei voida simuloida. Siksi on käyttäjän eikä valmistajan vastuulla määrittää käsineen soveltuvuus aiotuun käyttöön. Lisätietoja on saatavissa valmistajalta tai valmistajan nimeämältä edustajalta. *EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla osoitteessa wiki.midassit.com. Kaikki EU-tyyppitarkastukset on suorittanut SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (ilmoitettu laitos nro 2777) EU:n PPE-asetuksen 2016/425 mukaisesti. B-200-sarjan suojajanssareista on otettu näytteet ja ne on testattu tiiviiden varalta standardin EN 374 osa 2 liitteen A ja standardin EN 374 osa 2 kohdan mukaisesti.

5.2 ja tulokset suoritustasolla 3 ja tarkastustasolla G1 luokitellaan hyväksyttäviksi.

Laatutaso (AQL) <0.65

(GR) Πληροφορίες του κατασκευαστή

σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό (ΕΕ) 2016/425, παράρτημα II, τμήμα 1.4. (δημοσιεύθηκε στην Επίσημη Εφημερίδα της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης). Διαβάστε προσεκτικά πριν από τη χρήση! Είστε υποχρεωμένοι να επισυνάπτετε το παρόν ενημερωτικό φυλλάδιο κατά τη μεταβίβαση των μέσων ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ) ή να το παρουσιάζετε προσωπικά στον παραλήπτη. Συνεπώς, μπορείτε να αναπαράγετε το παρόν φυλλάδιο κατά την κρίση σας.



Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης: Αυτά τα γάντια ταξινομούνται ως εξοπλισμός ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ). Το σήμα CE επιβεβαιώνει ότι το προϊόν πληροί τις ισχύουσες απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Για την πλήρη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση: www.asatex.eu/konf

ΑΡΙΘΜΟΙ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟΥ: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ: ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ III

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΓΑΝΤΙΟΥ

Γάντι χειρισμού γενικής χρήσης. Σκληρή, εύκαμπτη και λεία επικάλυψη από PVC που αντέχει στην τριβή σε συνθήκες ξηρού χειρισμού. Μοντέλα από 270mm έως 450mm ανάλογα με το βαθμό προστασίας που απαιτείται για το αντιβράχιο. Φουσκωμένο γάντι για εύκολη αφαίρεση. Δεν συνιστάται για συμπτωκωμένα διαβρωτικά υγρά. Actifresh ή Sanitized Επεξεργασμένο για να παρέχει κάποια προστασία από οργανισμούς που προκαλούν κακοσμία και διασταυρούμενες μολύνσεις.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

- Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε κοντά σε κινούμενα μηχανήματα εάν υπάρχει κίνδυνος εμπλοκής με κινούμενα μέρη των μηχανημάτων.
- Τα αποτελέσματα της δοκιμής ισχύουν για νέα αχρησιμοποίητα γάντια.
- Για γάντια με δύο ή περισσότερα στρώματα, η συνολική κατάταξη δεν αντικατοπτρίζει απαραίτητα την απόδοση του εξωτερικού στρώματος.
- Οι πληροφορίες αυτές δεν αντικατοπτρίζουν την πραγματική διάρκεια προστασίας στο χώρο εργασίας και τη διαφοροποίηση μεταξύ μειγμάτων και καθαρών χημικών ουσιών.
- Η χημική αντοχή έχει αξιολογηθεί σε εργαστηριακές συνθήκες από δείγματα που έχουν ληφθεί μόνο από την παλάμη (εκτός από την περίπτωση που το γάντι είναι ίσο ή μεγαλύτερο από 400 mm - όπου δοκιμάζεται και η μανσέτα) και αφορά μόνο τη χημική ουσία που δοκιμάστηκε. Μπορεί να είναι διαφορετική εάν η χημική ουσία χρησιμοποιείται σε μείγμα.
- Συνιστάται να ελέγχετε ότι τα γάντια είναι κατάλληλα για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση, επειδή οι συνθήκες στο χώρο εργασίας μπορεί να διαφέρουν από τη δοκιμή τύπου ανάλογα με τη θερμοκρασία, την τριβή και την υποβάθμιση.
- Όταν χρησιμοποιούνται, τα προστατευτικά γάντια μπορεί να παρέχουν μικρότερη αντοχή στις επικίνδυνες χημικές ουσίες λόγω αλλαγών στις φυσικές ιδιότητες.
- Οι μετακινήσεις, τα τσακίσματα, η τριβή, η υποβάθμιση που προκαλείται από την επαφή με χημικά κ.λπ. μπορεί να μειώσουν σημαντικά τον πραγματικό χρόνο χρήσης. Για τα διαβρωτικά χημικά, η αποικοδόμηση μπορεί να είναι ο πιο σημαντικός παράγοντας που πρέπει να ληφθεί υπόψη κατά την επιλογή γαντιών ανθεκτικών στα χημικά.
- Πριν από τη χρήση, επιθεωρήστε τα γάντια για τυχόν ελαττώματα ή ατέλειες.
- Τα επίπεδα υποβάθμισης υποδεικνύουν την αλλαγή στην αντίσταση των γαντιών σε διάτρηση μετά την έκθεση στο χημικό προϊόν πρόκλησης. -Η αντίσταση στη διείσδυση έχει αξιολογηθεί σε εργαστηριακές συνθήκες και σχετίζεται με το δοκιμασμένο δείγμα.

ΜΗΧΑΝΙΚΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ

Σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN388:2016+A1:2018

Δεδομένα μηχανικών δοκιμών	Αποτέλεσμα	Μηχανική ιδιότητα	Επίπεδο 1	Επίπεδο 2	Επίπεδο 3	Επίπεδο 4	Επίπεδο 5	
Αντοχή στην τριβή	Επίπεδο 4	Τριβή (Κύκλοι)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Αντίσταση κοπής	Επίπεδο 1	Αποκοπή (δείκτης)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Αντοχή στα δάκρυα	Επίπεδο 2	Δάκρυ (νέος τόνος)	10	25	50	75	-	
Αντοχή σε διάτρηση	Επίπεδο 1	Διάτρηση (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Αντίσταση κοπής TDM	X	Δύναμη κοπής (Newton)	A >2, B >5, Γ >10, Δ >15, E >22, ΣΤ >30					

X για Δεν αξιολογήθηκε

Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών λαμβάνονται από την περιοχή της παλάμης των γαντιών.

ΧΗΜΙΚΑ ΔΕΔΟΜΕΝΑ

Σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/ΤΥΠΟΣ A

Χημική ουσία

Μεθανόλη (A)
40% υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (K)
96% Θειικό οξύ (L)
65% Νιτρικό οξύ (M)
30% υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου (P)
40% Υδροφθορικό οξύ (S)
37% Φορμαλδεΰδη (T)

Επίπεδο
2
6
3
3
6
5
6



AKLMPST

Επίπεδο	2	3	4	5	6	
B.T.T (λεπτά)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Χημική ουσία

Μεθανόλη
40% υδροξείδιο του νατρίου (K) 96% θειικό οξύ (L)
65% νιτρικό οξύ (M)
30% Υπεροξείδιο του υδρογόνου (P) 40%
Υδροφθορικό οξύ (S) 37%
Φορμαλδεΰδη (T)

Μέση υποβάθμιση %
-19.8
-21.5
-31.9
-8.0
-3.1
X
-16.6



VIRUS

Αντοχή σε βακτήρια & μύκητες = περάσει
Αντοχή στον ιό = περάσει

Επίπεδο επιδεξιότητας 5 σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN ISO 21420:2020

Ο χρόνος διάρρηξης ορίζεται στο πρότυπο EN 16523-1:2015 ως ο ρυθμός διείσδυσης μιας χημικής ουσίας μέσω του δείγματος της παλάμης του γαντιού, ο οποίος ισοδυναμεί με 1 μικρογραμμάριο (εκατομμυριοστό του ενός γραμμαρίου) ανά τετραγωνικό εκατοστό ανά λεπτό (1μg/cm²/min).

ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ

Όνομα κατασκευαστή, στυλ, μέγεθος, Actifresh ή Sanitized. Σήμα CE, αριθμός κοινοποιημένου οργανισμού CE 0598 και σχετικά εικονογράμματα με επίπεδα επιδόσεων.

Μεγέθη γαντιών	Μέγεθος χεριού όπως ορίζεται στο πρότυπο EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

ΟΣΟΛΟΚΛΗΡΩΣΗ: Όταν αποθηκεύεται σωστά, δεν θα υποστεί αλλαγές στις μηχανικές ιδιότητες από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής. Η διάρκεια ζωής δεν μπορεί να προσδιοριστεί και εξαρτάται από την εφαρμογή και την ευθύνη του χρήστη να εξακριβώσει την καταλληλότητα των γαντιών για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση. **ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ:** Αποθηκεύστε τα γάντια σε δροσερό και ξηρό μέρος και μακριά από το άμεσο φως του ήλιου. Τα γάντια μπορούν να καθαριστούν με σκούπισμα με υγρό πανί.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ / ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ: Τα γάντια πρέπει να επιθεωρούνται πριν από τη χρήση και να απορρίπτονται αν έχουν υποστεί ζημιά. Τα γάντια μπορούν να καθαριστούν με σκούπισμα με υγρό πανί.

ΒΑΦΗ & ΑΠΟΧΩΡΗΣΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε για την επιλογή του κατάλληλου μεγέθους γαντιών. Ελέγξτε για τυχόν φυσικές ζημιές ή μόλυνση πριν από κάθε χρήση του γαντιού. εισαγάγετε πέντε δάχτυλα στο μανίκι και τραβήξτε το μανίκι πάνω από τον καρπό. ελέγξτε για ασφαλή εφαρμογή γύρω από τα δάχτυλα και την παλάμη. Απορρίψτε το γάντι εάν υπάρχει οποιαδήποτε ζημιά ή μόλυνση. Αφαιρέστε το γάντι μόλις φθαρεί ή υποστεί ζημιά. Όταν ο ρύπος δεν μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί ή παρουσιάζει δυνητικό κίνδυνο, συνιστάται να βγάξετε εύκολα το αριστερό και το δεξί γάντι εναλλάξ χρησιμοποιώντας το γάντι h και έτσι ώστε τα γάντια να αφαιρούνται χωρίς ο ρύπος να έρχεται σε επαφή με το γυμνό χέρι.

ΓΕΝΙΚΑ: Τα προϊόντα αυτά κατασκευάζονται στο πλαίσιο ενός συστήματος ποιότητας που έχει καταχωριστεί και πληροί τις απαιτήσεις του ISO 9001:2015. Ο κατασκευαστής εξετάστηκε στο πλαίσιο του συστήματος διασφάλισης της ποιότητας παραγωγής της ΕΕ μέσω της παρακολούθησης της συνεχιζόμενης συμμόρφωσης του κανονισμού ΕΕ για τα ΜΑΠ 2016/425 που διενεργήθηκε από την SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Ελσίνκι, Φινλανδία (κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός αριθ. 0598). Τα αναφερόμενα μοντέλα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να ικανοποιούν τις βασικές απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας και τα πρότυπα που ορίζονται στον κανονισμό της ΕΕ για τα ΜΑΠ για τα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας και τα πρότυπα EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 αντίστοιχα. Κανένα από τα υλικά ή τις διεργασίες που χρησιμοποιούνται για την κατασκευή αυτών των προϊόντων δεν είναι γνωστό ότι έχει επιβλαβή επίδραση στη φθορά er. Λάβετε υπόψη ότι η προστασία των χεριών περιορίζεται στην περιοχή του γαντιού με επικάλυψη PVC. Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν προορίζονται να βοηθήσουν τον χρήστη στην επιλογή του εξοπλισμού ατομικής προστασίας.

Τα αποτελέσματα των εργαστηριακών δοκιμών θα πρέπει επίσης να βοηθήσουν στην επιλογή γαντιών, ωστόσο πρέπει να γίνει κατανοητό ότι οι πραγματικές συνθήκες χρήσης δεν μπορούν να προσομοιωθούν. Επομένως, είναι ευθύνη του χρήστη και όχι του κατασκευαστή να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του γαντιού για την προβλεπόμενη χρήση. Περαιτέρω πληροφορίες διατίθενται από τον κατασκευαστή ή τον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο. *Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης της ΕΕ είναι προσβάσιμη από την ιστοσελίδα [wiki.midassit.com](http://www.wiki.midassit.com). Όλες οι εξετάσεις τύπου ΕΕ πραγματοποιήθηκαν από την SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Δημοκρατία της Ιρλανδίας (κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός αριθ. 2777) σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ΕΕ για τα ΜΑΠ 2016/425. Τα γάντια της σειράς B-200 λαμβάνονται δειγματοληπτικά και ελέγχονται για διαρροή σύμφωνα με το παράρτημα Α του προτύπου EN 374 μέρος 2 και το τμήμα EN 374 μέρος 2.

5.2 αντίστοιχα και τα αποτελέσματα στο επίπεδο επιδόσεων 3 και στο επίπεδο επιθεώρησης G1 ταξινομούνται ως αποδεκτά.

Επίπεδο ποιότητας (AQL) <0,65

Επίπεδο ποιότητας (AQL) <0,65

(HR) Informacije proizvođača

prema Uredbi (EU) 2016/425, Prilog II., odjeljak 1.4. (objavljeno u Službenom listu Europske unije). Prite uporabite pažljivo pročitate! Prilikom predaje osobne zaštitne opreme (PPE) dužni ste priložiti ovaj letak s informacijama ili ga osobno pokazati primatelju. Stoga možete reproducirati ovaj letak prema vlastitom nahođenju.



Izjava o sukladnosti: Ove rukavice su klasificirane kao osobna zaštitna oprema (PPE). Oznaka CE potvrđuje da proizvod zadovoljava primjenjive zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. Za punu Izjavu o sukladnosti posjetite: www.asatex.eu/konf

BROJEVI MODELA: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45
KATEGORIJA SIGURNOSTI: KATEGORIJA III

OPIS RUKAVICA

Rukavica za opće namjene. Čvrsta fleksibilna glatka PVC prevlaka izdržljiva at će abraziju u suhim uvjetima rukovanja. Modeli od 270mm do 450mm ovisno o stupnju zaštite koji je potreban za podlakticu. Raširena rukavica za lakše uklanjanje. Ne preporučuje se za koncentrirane korozivne tekućine.

Actifresh ili Sanitized Obrađeno kako bi se pružila određena zaštita od organizama koji uzrokuju neugodan miris i unakrsnu infekciju.

UPOZORENJE

- Ne koristite u blizini pokretnih strojeva ako postoji opasnost od zapetljanja u pokretne dijelove strojeva.
- Rezultati testa vrijede za nove nekorištene rukavice.
- Za rukavice s dva ili više slojeva, ukupna klasifikacija ne odražava nužno učinkovitost vanjskog sloja.
- Ove informacije ne odražavaju stvarno trajanje zaštite na radnom mjestu i razlika između smjesa i čistih kemikalija.
- Otpornost na kemikalije procijenjena je u laboratorijskim uvjetima samo iz uzoraka uzetih s dlana (osim u slučajevima kada je rukavica jednaka ili veća od 400 mm-gdje se također ispituje narukvica) i odnosi se samo na ispitivanu kemikaliju. Može biti drugačije ako se kemikalija koristi u smjesi.
- Preporuča se provjeriti jesu li rukavice prikladne za namjeravanu upotrebu jer se uvjeti na radnom mjestu mogu razlikovati od ispitivanja tipa ovisno o temperaturi, abraziji i degradaciji.
- Kada se koriste, zaštitne rukavice mogu pružiti manju otpornost na opasne kemikalije zbog promjena u fizičkim svojstvima.
- Pomicanje, zapinjanje, trljanje, degradacija uzrokovana kemijskim kontaktom itd. mogu značajno smanjiti stvarno vrijeme korištenja. Za korozivne kemikalije, razgradnja može biti najvažniji faktor koji treba uzeti u obzir pri odabiru rukavica otpornih na kemikalije.
- Prije uporabe provjerite ima li na rukavicama oštećenja ili nesavršenosti.
- Razne razgradnje pokazuju promjenu u otpornosti rukavica na probijanje nakon izlaganja izazovnoj kemikaliji. - Otpornost na proboj je ocijenjena u laboratorijskim uvjetima i odnosi se isključivo na ispitani uzorak.

MEHANIČKI PODACI

U skladu s EN388:2016+A1:2018

Podaci o mehaničkom ispitivanju	Proizlaziti	Mehanički Vlasništvo	Razina 1	Razina 2	Razina 3	Razina 4	Razina 5
Otpornost na habanje	Razina 4	Abrazija (Ciklusi)	100	500	2000 godina	8000	-
Otpornost na rezove	Rez razine 1 (indeks)		1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Otpornost na trganje	Razina 2	Suza (Nova tona)	10	25	50	75	-
Otpornost na probijanje	Razina 1	Puknuti (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-

TDM otпорnost na rez	x	Sila rezanja (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30
-------------------------	---	--------------------------	--

X za Nije ocijenjeno

Rezultati ispitivanja uzeti su s područja dlanova rukavica.

KEMIJSKI PODACI

U skladu s EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Kemijski	Razina
Metanol (A)	2
40% natrijev hidroksid (K)	6
96% sumporna kiselina (L)	3
65% dušič na kiselina (M)	3
30% vodikov peroksid (P)	6
40% fluorovodič na kiselina (S)	5
37% formaldehid (T)	6



AKLMPST

Razina	1	2	3	4	5	6
BTT (minuti)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kemijski	Prosječ na degradacija %
Metanol	-19.8
40% natrijev hidroksid (K)	-21.5
96% sumporna kiselina (L)	-31.9
65% dušič na kiselina (M)	-8,0
30% vodikov peroksid (P)	-3.1
40% fluorovodič na kiselina (S)	x
37% formaldehid (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Otпорnost na bakterije i gljivice
= prolaz

Otпорnost na virus
= prolaz

Sposobnost spretnosti razine 5 u skladu s EN ISO 21420:2020

Vrijeme proboja definirano je u EN 16523-1:2015 kao brzina prodiranja kemikalije kroz uzorak dlana rukavice koja je ekvivalentna 1 mikrogramu (milijunti dio jednog grama) po kvadratnom centimetru po minuti (1 μg/cm²/min).

OBIJEŽAVA

Naziv proizvođača, stil, veličina, Actifresh ili Sanitized. Oznaka CE, broj prijavljenog tijela CE 0598 i relevantni piktogrami s razinama performansi.

Veličine rukavica	Veličina ruke kako je definirano u EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

ZASTARELOST: Ako se pravilno skladišti, neć e pretpjeti promjene u mehanič kim svojstvima od datuma proizvodnje. Vijek trajanja ne mož e se specificirati i ovisi o primjeni i odgovornosti korisnika da utvrdi prikladnost rukavica za namjeravanu upotrebu.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Čuvajte rukavice na hladnom i suhom mjestu i izvan direktne sunč eve svjetlosti. Rukavica se mož e očistiti brisanjem vlaž nom krpom. **ČIŠĆENJE / ODRŽAVANJE:** Rukavice treba pregledati prije uporabe i baciti ih ošteć ene. Rukavice se mogu čistiti brisanjem vlaž nom krpom. **NAVLAČENJE I SKIDANJE:** Provjerite odabir odgovarajuć e velič ine rukavica. Provjerite postoje li fizič ka ošteć enja ili oneč išć enja prije svake uporabe rukavica. umetnite pet prstiju u manš etu i povucite manš etu preko zapešć a. provjerite dobro prijanjanje oko prstiju i dlana. Bacite ako ima ošteć enja ili oneč išć enja. Skinite rukavicu č im se istroši ili ošteti. Kada se kontaminant ne mož e ukloniti ili predstavlja potencijalnu opasnost, preporuč lljivo je naizmjenič no skidanje lijevih i desnih rukavica pomoć u rukavice h i tako da se rukavice uklone bez kontakta kontaminanta s golom rukom. **OPĆENITO:** Ovi proizvodi proizvedeni su prema sustavu kvalitete koji je registriran i ispunjava zahtjeve ISO 9001:2015. Proizvođač je ispitivan u okviru sustava osiguravanja EU kvalitete proizvodnje putem praćenja EU OZO Uredbe 2016/425 o stalnoj sukladnosti koju provodi SGS Fimko Oy, PO Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finska (Notified Body No. 0598). Spomenuti modeli dizajnirani su za prilagodbu osnovnim sigurnosnim zahtjevima i standardima utvrđenim EU regulativom o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi za osobnu zaštitnu opremu i EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, odnosno EN ISO 374-5:2016. Nije poznato da niti jedan od materijala ili procesa korištenih u proizvodnji ovih proizvoda nema štetan učinak na nositelja. Imajte na umu da je zaštita ruku ogranič ena na PVC presvuć enu površinu rukavice. Ovdje sadrž ane informacije imaju za cilj pomoć i korisniku pri odabiru osobne zaštitne opreme. Rezultati laboratorijskih testova također bi trebali pomoć i u odabiru rukavica, međutim mora se shvatiti da se stvarni uvjeti uporabe ne mogu simulirati. Stoga je odgovornost korisnika, a ne proizvođač a da utvrdi prikladnost rukavica za namjeravanu uporabu. Dodatne informacije dostupne su kod proizvođač a ili ovlašćenog zastupnika. *EU deklaracija o sukladnosti dostupna je na web stranici wiki.midassit.com. Sva EU ispitivanja tipa provela je SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republika Irska (prijavljeno tijelo br. 2777) u skladu s EU Uredbom o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi 2016/425. Rukavice serije B-200 uzorkovane su i ispitane na curenju u skladu s Dodatkom-A EN 374 Dio 2 i EN 374 Dio 2 odjeljak 5.2, a rezultati na razini izvedbe 3 i razini inspekcije G1 klasificirani su kao prihvatljiva razina kvalitete (AQL) <0,65

(HU) A gyártó tájékoztatása

az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet II. mellékletének 1.4. szakasza szerint (közzétéve az Európai Unió Hivatalos Lapjában). Kérjük, használat előtt figyelmesen olvassa el! Ezt a tájékoztatót az egyéni védőeszköz (PPE) átadásakor mellékelnie kell, vagy személyesen át kell adnia az átvevőnek. Ezért ezt a tájékoztatót saját belátása szerint sokszorosíthatja.



Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat: Ezek a kesztyűk egyéni védőfelszerelésnek (PPE) minősülnek. A CE-jelölés megerősíti, hogy a termék megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet alkalmazandó követelményeinek. A teljes megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a következő weboldalon találja: www.asatex.eu/konf.

MODELLSZÁMOK: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

BIZTONSÁGI KATEGÓRIA: III. KATEGÓRIA

KESZTYŰ LEÍRÁSA

Általános célú kezelő kesztyű. A kemény, rugalmas, sima PVC bevonat ellenáll a kopásnak száraz kezelési körülmények között. 270 mm-től 450 mm-ig terjedő modellek, az alkarhoz szükséges védelem mértékétől függően. Kiterjesztett kesztyű a könnyű levehetőség érdekében. Nem ajánlott koncentrált maró folyadékokhoz. Actifresh vagy fertőtlenített kezelt, hogy védelmet nyújtson a rossz szagot és keresztfertőzést okozó organizmusok ellen.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS

- Ne használja mozgó gépek közelében, ha fennáll a gépek mozgó részeibe való belegabalyodás veszélye.
- A vizsgálati eredmény új, nem használt kesztyűre vonatkozik.
- A két vagy több rétegű kesztyűk esetében az általános osztályozás nem feltétlenül tükrözi a teljesítményt. a legkülső réteg .
- Ezek az információk nem tükrözik a munkahelyi védelem tényleges időtartamát, valamint a keverékek és a tiszta vegyületek közötti különbségtételt.
- A vegyi anyagokkal szembeni ellenállást laboratóriumi körülmények között, kizárólag a tenyérből vett mintákból értékelték (kivéve a kb. 400 mm-es vagy annál nagyobb kesztyű esetében, ahol a mandzsettát is vizsgálják), és csak a vizsgált vegyi anyagra vonatkozik. Ez eltérő lehet, ha a vegyi anyagot keverékben használják.
- Ajánlatos ellenőrizni, hogy a kesztyű alkalmas-e a tervezett felhasználásra, mivel a munkahelyi körülmények a hőmérséklet, a kopás és a lebonlás függvényében eltérhetnek a típusvizsgálattól.
- A védőkesztyűk használatakor a fizikai tulajdonságok megváltozása miatt a veszélyes vegyi anyagokkal szemben kisebb ellenállást biztosíthatnak.
- Az elmozdulások, a megrongálódás, a dörzsölődés, a vegyi érintkezés okozta romlás stb. jelentősen

csökkentheti a tényleges használati időt. A maró hatású vegyi anyagok esetében a lebomlás lehet a legfontosabb tényező, amelyet figyelembe kell venni a vegyszerálló kesztyűk kiválasztásakor.

- Használat előtt ellenőrizze a kesztyűt, hogy nincs-e rajta hiba vagy hiányosság.
- A degradációs szintek a kesztyű szűrőállóságának változását jelzik, miután a kesztyű ki lett téve a kihívást jelentő vegyszerrel való érintkezésnek. -A szűrőállóságot laboratóriumi körülmények között értékelték, és a vizsgált mintára vonatkozik.

MECHANIKAI ADATOK

Az EN388:2016+A1:2018 szabványnak megfelelően.

Mechanikai vizsgálati adatok	Eredmény	Mechanikai tulajdonságok	1.szint	2.szint	3.szint	4.szint	5.szint	
Kopásállóság	4. szint	Kopás (Ciklusok)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Vágott ellenállás	1. szint	Vágás (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Könnyű szakadás-ellenállás	2. szint	Szakadás (új tonna)	10	25	50	75	-	
Szűrőállóság	1. szint	Szűrő (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
TDM vágási ellenállás	X	Vágóerő (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X a Nem értékelt

A teszteredményeket a kesztyű tenyér részéből veszik.

KÉMIAI ADATOK

Az EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE Aszabvány szerint.

Kémiai	Szint
Metanol (A)	2
40% nátrium-hidroxid (K)	6
96%-os kénsav (L)	3
65%-os salétromsav (M)	3
30% hidrogén-peroxid (P)	6
40% hidrogén-fluorsav (S)	5
37% Formaldehid (T)	6



AKLMPST

Szint	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (perc)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kémiai	Átlagos degradáció %
Metanol	-19.8
40% nátrium-hidroxid (K)	-21.5
96% kénsav (L) 65% salétromsav (M)	-31.9
30% hidrogén-peroxid (P)	-8.0
40% hidrogén-fluorid (S)	-3.1
37% formaldehid (T)	X
	-16.6



VIRUS

Ellenállás a baktériumokkal és gombákkal szemben = passz

Vírusokkal szembeni ellenállás = passz

5. kézügyességi teljesítményszint az EN ISO 21420:2020 szabvány szerint

Az áttörési idő az EN 16523-1:2015 szabvány szerint a vegyi anyag permeációs sebessége a kesztyű tenyér mintáján keresztül, amely 1 mikrogramm (egy gramm milliommód része) per négyzetcentiméter per perc (1µgm/cm²/min).

MEGJEGYZÉS

A gyártó neve, stílus, méret, Actifresh vagy Sanitized. CE-jelölés, bejelentett szervezet száma CE 0598 és releváns piktogramok a teljesítményszintekkel.

Kesztyűméretek	Az EN ISO21420:2020 szabványban meghatározott kézméret
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCE: Megfelelő tárolás esetén a mechanikai tulajdonságok nem változnak a gyártás időpontjától. Az élettartam nem határozható meg, és az alkalmazástól függ, valamint a felhasználó felelősségétől, hogy meggyőződjön a kesztyű megfelelőségéről a tervezett felhasználásra. **TÁROLÁS:** A kesztyűt hűvös, száraz helyen és közvetlen napfénytől védett helyen kell tárolni. A kesztyű nedves ruhával történő áttöréssel tisztítható. **TISZTÍTÁS / Karbantartás:** A kesztyűt használat előtt ellenőrizni kell, és ha sérült, meg kell semmisíteni. A kesztyűket nedves ruhával törölgetve lehet tisztítani. **FELVÉTEL ÉS LETÖLTÉS:** Ügyeljen a megfelelő kesztyűméret kiválasztására. Ellenőrizze a kesztyű minden egyes használata előtt, hogy nincs-e rajta fizikai sérülés vagy szennyeződés. Öt ujját dugja be a mandzsettába, és húzza a mandzsettát a csuklóra. Ellenőrizze, hogy az ujjak és a tenyér körül biztonságosan illeszkedik-e. Sérülés vagy szennyeződés esetén dobja ki. Távolítsa el a kesztyűt, amint az elhasználódik vagy megsérül. Ha a szennyeződés nem távolítható el, vagy potenciális veszélyt jelent, célszerű a bal és a jobb kesztyűt felváltva, a kesztyűs h segítségével könnyedén levenni, és úgy, hogy a kesztyű úgy kerüljön le, hogy a tényleges használati anyagok és eljárások egyike sem ismerti. **ÁLTALÁNOS:** Ezeket a termékeket olyan minőségbiztosítási rendszerben gyártják, amely regisztrált és megfelel az ISO 9001:2015 szabvány követelményeinek. A gyártót az SGS Fimko Oy által elvégzett, a gyártás uniós minőségét biztosító rendszer keretében vizsgálták az EU PPE 2016/425 rendelet folyamatos megfelelőségének ellenőrzésével,

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finnország (bejelentett szervezet száma: 0598). A hivatkozott modelleket úgy tervezték, hogy megfeleljenek az EU egyéni védőfelszerelésekre vonatkozó PPE-rendeletében és az EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 szabványokban meghatározott alapvető biztonsági követelményeknek és szabványoknak. A termékek gyártása során felhasznált anyagok és eljárások egyike sem ismert, hogy káros hatással lenne a viselő erre. Felhívjuk figyelmét, hogy a kéz védelme a kesztyű PVC bevonatú területére korlátozódik. Az itt szereplő információk célja, hogy segítsék a viselőt az egyéni védőfelszerelés kiválasztásában. A laboratóriumi tesztek eredményei szintén segítenek a kesztyű kiválasztásában, azonban tudomásul kell venni, hogy a tényleges használati körülményeket nem lehet szimulálni. Ezért nem a gyártó, hanem a felhasználó felelőssége, hogy meghatározza a kesztyű alkalmasságát a tervezett használatra. További információ a gyártótól vagy a megbízott képviselőtől kérhető. *Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat az EN ISO 21420:2020 szabvány oldalon érhető el. Az összes EU-típusvizsgálatot a SATRA Technology Europe Limited végezte. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (Notified body No. 2777) az EU PPE 2016/425 rendeletnek megfelelően. A B-200 sorozatú kesztyűket az EN 374 rész 2. mellékletének A. melléklete és az EN 374 rész 2. szakasza szerint mintavételezték és szivárgásvizsgálatnak vetették alá.

(IT) Informazioni del produttore

in conformità al Regolamento (UE) 2016/425, allegato II, sezione 1.4. (pubblicato nella Gazzetta ufficiale dell'Unione europea). Leggere attentamente prima dell'uso! Siete tenuti ad allegare il presente foglio informativo al momento della consegna dei dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) o a consegnarlo personalmente al destinatario. È quindi possibile riprodurre il presente opuscolo a propria discrezione.



Dichiarazione di conformità: Questi guanti sono classificati come dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI). Il marchio CE conferma che il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti applicabili del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425. Per la dichiarazione di conformità completa, visitare il sito: www.asatex.eu/konf.

NUMERI DI MODELLO: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

CATEGORIA DI SICUREZZA: CATEGORIA III

DESCRIZIONE DEL GUANTO

Guanto per uso generale. Il rivestimento in PVC liscio e flessibile resiste all'abrasione in condizioni di manipolazione a secco. Modelli da 270 mm a 450 mm, a seconda del grado di protezione richiesto per l'avambraccio. Guanto svasato per facilitare la rimozione. Non consigliato per liquidi corrosivi concentrati. Actifresh o Sanitized Trattati per fornire una certa protezione contro gli organismi che causano cattivi odori e infezioni incrociate.

ATTENZIONE

- Non utilizzare in prossimità di macchinari in movimento se sussiste il rischio di impigliamento con le parti in movimento delle macchine.
- I risultati del test si riferiscono a guanti nuovi e non utilizzati.
- Per i guanti con due o più strati, la classificazione complessiva non riflette necessariamente la prestazione dello strato più esterno.
- Queste informazioni non riflettono l'effettiva durata della protezione sul luogo di lavoro e la differenziazione tra miscele e sostanze chimiche pure.
- La resistenza chimica è stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio su campioni prelevati solo dal palmo (tranne nei casi in cui il guanto è uguale o superiore a 400 mm, dove viene testato anche il polsino) e si riferisce solo alla sostanza chimica testata. Può essere diversa se la sostanza chimica è utilizzata in una miscela.
- Si raccomanda di verificare che i guanti siano adatti all'uso previsto, poiché le condizioni sul posto di lavoro possono differire dai test di tipo in base alla temperatura, all'abrasione e alla degradazione.
- Quando vengono utilizzati, i guanti protettivi possono offrire una minore resistenza alle sostanze chimiche pericolose a causa delle modifiche delle proprietà fisiche.
- Movimenti, strappi, sfregamenti, degrado causato dal contatto con le sostanze chimiche, ecc. possono ridurre significativamente il tempo di utilizzo effettivo. Per le sostanze chimiche corrosive, la degradazione può essere il fattore più importante da considerare nella scelta dei guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche.
- Prima dell'uso, controllare che i guanti non presentino difetti o imperfezioni.
- I livelli di degradazione indicano la variazione della resistenza alla perforazione dei guanti dopo l'esposizione alla sostanza chimica di sfida. -La resistenza alla penetrazione è stata valutata in condizioni di laboratorio e si riferisce al campione testato.

DATI MECCANICI

In conformità alla norma EN388:2016+A1:2018

Dati dei test meccanici	Risultato	Proprietà meccanica	Livello 1	Livello 2	Livello 3	Livello 4	Livello 5	
Resistenza all'abrasione	Livello 4	Abrasione (Cicli)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Resistenza al taglio	Livello 1	Taglio (Indice)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Resistenza allo strappo	Livello 2	Strappo (nuovo)	10	25	50	75	-	
Resistenza alla perforazione	Livello 1	Foratura (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Resistenza al taglio TDM	X	Forza di taglio (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X per Non valutato

I risultati del test vengono prelevati dall'area del palmo dei guanti.

DATI CHIMICI

In conformità alla norma EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/Tipo A

Chimica

Metanolo (A)	2
40% Idrossido di sodio (K)	6
96% Acido solforico (L)	3
65% Acido nitrico (M)	3
30% Perossido di idrogeno (P)	6
40% Acido fluoridrico (S)	5
37% Formaldeide (T)	6

Livello

0
2
6
3
3
6
5
6



AKLMPST

Livello	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (minuti)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chimica

Metanolo	Degradazione media %	-19.8
40% Idrossido di sodio (K)	-21.5	
96% Acido solforico (L)	-31.9	
65% Acido nitrico (M)	-8.0	
30% Perossido di idrogeno (P)	-3.1	
40% Acido fluoridrico (S)	X	
37% Formaldeide (T)	-16.6	



VIRUS

Resistenza a batteri e funghi = passare

Resistenza al virus = passare

Livello di destrezza 5 in conformità alla norma EN ISO 21420:2020.

Il tempo di penetrazione è definito nella norma EN 16523-1:2015 come la velocità di permeazione di una sostanza chimica attraverso il campione del palmo del guanto, equivalente a 1 microgrammo (millesimo di grammo) per centimetro quadrato al minuto (1µgm/cm²/min).

MARCATURA

Nome del produttore, stile, dimensione, Actifresh o Sanitized. Marchio CE, numero dell'organismo notificato CE 0598 e pittogrammi pertinenti con i livelli di prestazione.

Taglie dei guanti	Dimensione della mano come definita nella norma EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBsolescenza: Se conservati correttamente, non subiscono variazioni delle proprietà meccaniche rispetto alla data di produzione. La durata non può essere specificata e dipende dall'applicazione e dalla responsabilità dell'utilizzatore di verificare l'idoneità dei guanti per l'uso previsto. **CONSERVAZIONE:** Conservare i guanti in un luogo fresco e asciutto e al riparo dalla luce diretta del sole. I guanti possono essere puliti con un panno umido. **PULIZIA/MANUTENZIONE:** I guanti devono essere ispezionati prima dell'uso e smaltiti se danneggiati. I guanti possono essere puliti con un panno umido. **DONAZIONE E SMALTIMENTO:** Assicurarsi di aver scelto la taglia di guanti appropriata. Prima di ogni utilizzo del guanto, verificare che non vi siano danni fisici o contaminazioni. Inserire cinque dita nel polsino e tirare il polsino sul polso. Verificare che la calzatura sia sicura intorno alle dita e al polso. Scartare il guanto in caso di danni o contaminazione. Rimuovere il guanto non appena si usura o si danneggia. Quando il contaminante non può essere rimosso o rappresenta un potenziale pericolo, si consiglia di togliere alternativamente il guanto destro e quello sinistro usando la mano guantata, in modo che i guanti vengano rimossi senza che il contaminante venga a contatto con la mano nuda. **GENERALE:** Questi prodotti sono fabbricati in base a un sistema di qualità che è stato registrato e soddisfa i requisiti della norma ISO 9001:2015. Il produttore è stato esaminato nell'ambito del sistema di garanzia della qualità della produzione dell'UE mediante il monitoraggio della conformità in corso del regolamento UE sui DPI 2016/425 effettuato da SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlandia (organismo notificato n. 0598). I modelli a cui si fa riferimento sono progettati per soddisfare i requisiti e gli standard di sicurezza di base previsti dal regolamento UE sui DPI per i dispositivi di protezione individuale e dalle norme EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Nessuno dei materiali o dei processi utilizzati nella fabbricazione di questi prodotti è noto per avere effetti nocivi sull'usura. Si noti che la protezione della mano è limitata all'area del guanto rivestita in PVC. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento hanno lo scopo di assistere l'utilizzatore nella scelta dei dispositivi di protezione individuale. Anche i risultati dei test di laboratorio dovrebbero aiutare nella scelta dei guanti, tuttavia è necessario tenere presente che non è possibile simulare le reali condizioni d'uso. È quindi responsabilità dell'utilizzatore, e non del produttore, determinare l'idoneità del guanto per l'uso previsto. Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili presso il produttore o l'agente incaricato. *La dichiarazione di conformità UE è accessibile visitando il sito wiki.midassit.com. Tutti gli esami di tipo UE sono stati eseguiti da SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repubblica d'Irlanda (organismo notificato n. 2777) in conformità al Regolamento DPI UE 2016/425. I guanti della serie B-200 sono stati campionati e testati per verificare la presenza di perdite in conformità con l'allegato A della norma EN 374 parte 2 e la sezione EN 374 parte 2. 5,2 e i risultati del livello di prestazione 3 e del livello di ispezione G1 sono classificati come accettabili. Livello di qualità (AQL) <0,65

(LT) Gamintojo informacija

pagal Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 II priedo 1.4 skirsnį (paskelbta Europos Sąjungos oficialiajame leidinyje). Prieš naudodami atidžiai perskaitykite! Ši informaciją lapelį privalote pridėti perduodami asmenines apsaugos priemonės (AAP) arba asmeniškai įteikti gavėjui. Todėl ši informaciją lapelį galite dauginti savo nuožiūra.

CE Atitikties deklaracija: Šios pirštines priskiriamos asmeninėms apsaugos priemonėms (AAP). CE ženklui patvirtinama, kad gaminyje atitinka taikomus Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus. Už atitikties deklaraciją rasite adresu: www.asatex.eu/konf.

MODELIO NUMERIAI: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SAUGOS KATEGORIJA: III KATEGORIJA

PIRŠTINIŲ APRAŠYMAS

Bendros paskirties pirštines. Tvirta lanksti lygi PVC danga atlaiko dilimą sausomis darbo sąlygomis. Modeliai nuo 270 mm iki 450 mm, priklausomai nuo dilbio apsaugos laipsnio. Išskleista pirštinė, kad būtų lengviau nuimti. Nerekomenduojama naudoti su koncentruotais ėsdinančiais skysčiais. "Actifresh" arba "Sanitized" Apdoroti, kad būtų užtikrinta tam tikra apsauga nuo organizmų, sukeliančių blogą kvapą ir kryžminę infekciją.

ĮSPĖJIMAS

- Nenaudokite šalia judančių mašinų, jei yra pavojus įsipainioti į judančias mašinų dalis.
- Bandymo rezultatai taikomi naujoms nenaudotoms pirštinėms.
- Dviejų ar daugiau sluoksnių pirštinių bendra klasifikacija nebūtinai atspindi našumą išorinio sluoksnio.
- Ši informacija neatspindi faktinės apsaugos darbo vietoje trukmės ir mišinių bei grynų cheminių medžiagų skirtumo.
- Atsparumas cheminėms medžiagoms buvo įvertintas laboratorinėmis sąlygomis iš mėginių, paimtų tik iš delno (išskyrus tuos atvejus, kai pirštines ilgis yra 400 mm arba daugiau, kai bandomas ir rankogalis), ir yra susijęs tik su tiriamą chemine medžiaga. Jis gali skirtis, jei cheminė medžiaga naudojama mišinyje.
- Rekomenduojama patikrinti, ar pirštines yra tinkamos naudoti pagal paskirtį, nes darbo vietoje sąlygos gali skirtis nuo tipo bandymo sąlygų, priklausomai nuo temperatūros, dilimo ir irimo.
- Naudojamos apsauginės pirštines gali būti mažiau atsparios pavojingoms cheminėms medžiagoms dėl pasikeitusių fizikinių savybių.
- Dėl judesių, įlenkimų, trinties, cheminių medžiagų poveikio ir pan. gali gerokai sutrumpėti faktinis naudojimo laikas. Ėsdinančioms cheminėms medžiagoms degradacija gali būti svarbiausias veiksnys, į kurį reikia atsižvelgti renkant cheminėms medžiagoms atsparias pirštines.
- Prieš naudodami pirštines apžiūrėkite, ar nėra defektų ar trūkumų.
- Nykimo lygis rodo pirštinių atsparumo pradūrimui pokytį po cheminės medžiagos poveikio. - Atsparumas pradūrimui buvo įvertintas laboratorinėmis sąlygomis ir siejamas su bandomuoju pavyzdžiu.

MECHANINIAI DUOMENYS

Pagal EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechaninių bandymų duomenys	Rezultatas	Mechaninė nuosavybė	1 lygis	2 lygis	3 lygis	4 lygis	5 lygis
Atsparumas dilimui	4 lygis	Dilimas (Ciklai)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Pjovimo varža	1 lygis	Pjūvis (indeksas)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Atsparumas ašaroms	2 lygis	Plyšimas (naujas tonas)	10	25	50	75	-

Atsparum as pradūrimui	1 lygis	Puncture (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM atsparum as pjovimui	X	Pjovimo jēga (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X - neįvertinta

Bandymų rezultatai imami iš pirštinių delno srities.

CHEMINIAI DUOMENYS

Pagal EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPAS A

Cheminės medžiagos	Lygis
Metanolis (A)	2
40 % natrio hidroksidas (K)	6
96% sieros rūgštis (L)	3
65 % Azoto rūgštis (M)	3
30 % vandenilio peroksido (P)	6
40 % Fluoro vandenilio rūgštis (S)	5
37 % Formaldehidai (T)	6



AKLMPST

Lygis	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (min.)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Cheminės medžiagos	Vidutinis degradacijos
Metanolis	%
40 % natrio hidroksidas (K)	-19.8
96 % sieros rūgštis (L) 65	-21.5
% azoto rūgštis (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Vandenilio peroksidas	-3.1
(P) 40% Fluoro vandenilio rūgštis (S) 37%	X
Formaldehidai (T)	-16.6



VIRUSAS

Atsparumas bakterijoms ir grybeliams = praeiti

Atsparumas virusui = praeiti

5 vikrumo lygis pagal EN ISO 21420:2020

Standarte EN 16523-1:2015 prasiskverbimo laikas apibrėžiamas kaip cheminės medžiagos prasiskverbimo pro pirštines delno mėginį greitis, atitinkantis 1 mikrogramą (milijoninę gramo dalį) viename kvadratiname centimetre per minutę (1µgm/cm2/min).

ŽENKLINIMAS

Gamintojo pavadinimas, stilius, dydis, "Activfresh" arba "Sanitized". CE ženklas, notifikuotosios įstaigos numeris CE 0598 ir atitinkamos piktogramos su našumo lygiais.

Pirštinių dydžiai	Rankos dydis, kaip apibrėžta standarte EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCIJA: Laikant tinkamai, mechaninės savybės nepakinta nuo pagaminimo datos. Eksploatacinio tarnavimo laikas negali būti nurodytas, jis priklauso nuo naudojimo paskirties ir naudotojo atsakomybės įsitikinti pirštinių tinkamumu naudoti pagal paskirtį. **LAIKYMAS:** Pirštines laikykite vėsioje ir sausoje vietoje, apsaugotoje nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių. Pirštines galima valyti nušluostant drėgnu skudurėliu. **VALYMAS / PRIEŽIŪRA:** Prieš naudojimą pirštines reikia apžiūrėti, o sugadintas išmesti. Pirštines galima valyti nušluostant drėgnu skudurėliu. **DĖVĖJIMAS IR NUDĖVĖJIMAS:** Įsitikinkite, kad pasirinktas tinkamas pirštinių dydis. Prieš kiekvieną pirštinių naudojimą patikrinkite, ar pirštines nėra fiziškai pažeistos ar užterštos. Įkiškite penkis pirštus į rankogalį ir patraukite rankogalį per riešą. Patikrinkite, ar gerai priglundžia prie pirštų ir delno. Jei yra kokių nors pažeidimų ar teršalų, išmeskite. Pirštines nuimkite, kai tik ji nusidėvi arba yra pažeista. Kai teršalų neįmanoma pašalinti arba jie kelia potencialų pavojų, patartina lengvai nusimauti kairę ir dešinę pirštines pakaitomis, naudojant pirštines ranką ir taip, kad pirštines būtų nuimtos, o teršalai nepatektų ant plikos rankos. **BENDROSIS NUOSTATOS:** Šie gaminiai gaminami pagal kokybės sistemą, kuri yra įregistruota ir atitinka ISO 9001:2015 reikalavimus. Gamintojas buvo patikrintas pagal ES produkcijos kokybės užtikrinimo sistemą, taikant ES asmeninių apsaugos priemonių reglamento 2016/425 nuolatinės atitikties stebėseną, kurią atliko "SGS Fimko Oy", P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Suomija (notifikuotosios įstaigos Nr. 0598). Nurodyti modeliai sukurti taip, kad atitiktų pagrindinius saugos reikalavimus ir standartus, nustatytus ES reglamente dėl asmeninių apsaugos priemonių ir atitinkamai EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Nėra žinoma, kad kuri nors iš šių gaminių gamyboje naudojama medžiagų ar procesų darytų kokių nors žalingą poveikį dėvėjimui er. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad plaštakų apsauga apsiriboja tik PVC dengta pirštines dalimi. Čia pateikta informacija skirta padėti naudotojui pasirinkti asmenines apsaugos priemones. Laboratorinių bandymų rezultatai taip pat turėtų padėti išsirinkti pirštines, tačiau reikia suprasti, kad negalima imituoti tikrųjų naudojimo sąlygų. Todėl ne gamintojas, o naudotojas privalo nustatyti pirštines tinkamumą numatytam naudojimui. Daugiau informacijos galima gauti iš gamintojo arba paskirtojo atstovo. *ES atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti apsilankius wiki.midassit.com. Visus ES tipo tyrimus atliko SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 2777) pagal ES AAP reglamentą 2016/425. B-200 serijos pirštinių mėginiai imami ir bandomi dėl nuotėkio pagal EN 374 2 dalies A priedą ir EN 374 2 dalies 2 skirsnį.

5.2, o 3 veiksmingumo lygio ir G1 tikrinimo lygio rezultatai atitinkamai klasifikuojami kaip priimtini. Kokybės lygis (AQL) <0,65

(LV) Ražotāja informācija

saskaņā ar Regulas (ES) 2016/425 II pielikuma 1.4. iedaļu (publicēta Eiropas Savienības Oficiālajā Vēstnesī). Pirms lietošanas uzmanīgi izlasiet! Nododot individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus (IAL), Jums ir pienākums pievienot šo informatīvo bukletu vai personīgi pasniegt to saņēmējam. Tādēļ šo brošūru drīkst pavairot pēc saviem ieskatiem.



Atbilstības deklarācija: Šie cimdi ir klasificēti kā individuālie aizsardzības līdzekļi (IAL). CE zīme apliecina, ka izstrādājums atbilst piemērojamajām Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasībām. Pilnu atbilstības deklarāciju skatīt vietnē: www.asatex.eu/konf.

MODELU NUMERI: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

DROŠĪBAS KATEGORIJA: III KATEGORIJA

CIMDU APRAKSTS

Vispārējas lietošanas cimdi. Izturīgs, elastīgs, gluds PVC pārklājums iztur nodilumu sausos darba apstākļos. Modeļi no 270 mm līdz 450 mm atkarībā no nepieciešamās apakšdelma aizsardzības pakāpes. Paplatināts cimdus ērtai noņemšanai. Nav ieteicams lietot ar koncentrētiem kodīgiem šķidrūmiem. Activfresh vai Sanitized Apstrādāts, lai nodrošinātu zināmu aizsardzību pret organismiem, kas izraisa nepatīkamu smaku un krustenisko infekciju.

BRĪDINĀJUMS

- Neizmantojiet to kustīgu mašīnu tuvumā, ja pastāv risks, ka tas var iesprūst mašīnu kustīgajās daļās.
- Testa rezultāti attiecas uz jauniem, nelietotiem cimdkiem.
- Cimdkiem ar diviem vai vairāk slāņiem kopējā klasifikācija ne vienmēr atspoguļo veiktspēju ārējā slāņa.
- Šī informācija neatspoguļo faktisko aizsardzības ilgumu darba vietā un atšķirību starp maisījumiem un tīrām ķīmikālijām.
- Ķīmiskā izturība ir novērtēta laboratorijas apstākļos no paraugiem, kas ņemti tikai no plaukstas (izņemot gadījumus, kad cimdus ir vienāds ar vai lielāks par 400 mm, kad tiek testēta arī aprobe), un attiecas tikai uz testēto ķīmisko vielu. Tā var atšķirties, ja ķīmiskā viela tiek izmantota maisījumā.
- Ieteicams pārbaudīt, vai cimdi ir piemēroti paredzētajam lietojumam, jo apstākļi darba vietā var atšķirties no tipa testa apstākļiem atkarībā no temperatūras, nodiluma un noārdīšanās.
- Lietojot aizsargcimdus var nodrošināt mazāku izturību pret bīstamajām ķīmiskajām vielām, jo mainās to fizikālās īpašības.
- Kustības, aizķeršanās, berzes, berzes, ķīmiskā kontakta izraisīta degradācija utt. var ievērojami samazināt faktisko lietošanas laiku. Korozīvo ķīmisko vielu gadījumā degradācija var būt vissvarīgākais faktors, kas jāņem vērā, izvēloties ķīmiski izturīgus cimdus.
- Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai cimdi nav bojāti vai bojāti.
- Degradācijas līmeņi norāda cimdus izturības pret caurduršanu izmaiņas pēc ķīmiskās vielas iedarbības. -Izturība pret caurduršanu ir novērtēta laboratorijas apstākļos un attiecas uz testēto paraugu.

MEHĀNISKIE DATI

Saskaņā ar EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mehānisko testu dati	Rezultāts	Mehāniskais īpašums	1. līmenis	2. līmenis	3. līmenis	4. līmenis	5. līmenis
Izturība pret nodilumu	4. līmenis	Abrāzija (Cikli)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Griešanas pretestība	1. līmenis	Izgriez (indekss)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Izturība pret asarām	2. līmenis	Plīsums (jauns-tonna)	10	25	50	75	-
Izturība pret caurduršanu	1. līmenis	Puncture (Nūtons)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM griezuma pretestība	X	Griešanas spēks (Nūtons)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30.				

X - Nav novērtēts

Testa rezultāti tiek ņemti no cimdus plaukstas zonas.

ĶĪMISKIE DATI

Saskaņā ar EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Ķīmiskais

Metanols (A)	Līmenis	2
40% nātrija hidroksīds (K)	6	
96% sērskābe (L)	3	
65% slāpekļskābe (M)	3	
30% ūdeņraža peroksīds (P)	6	
40% fluorūdeņražskābe (S)	5	
37% Formaldehīds (T)	6	

**AKLMPST**

Līmenis	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (min)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019**Ķīmiskais**

Metanols	Vidējā degradācija %	-19.8
40% nātrija hidroksīds (K)	-21.5	
96% sērskābe (L) 65% slāpekļskābe (M)	-31.9	
30% ūdeņraža peroksīds (P)	-8.0	
40% fluorūdeņražskābe (S)	-3.1	
37% formaldehīds (T)	X	
	-16.6	

**VĪRSU**

Izturība pret baktērijām un sēnītēm = caurlaide

Izturība pret vīrusu = caurlaide

5. veiktības līmenis saskaņā ar EN ISO 21420:2020

Izlaušanās laiks standartā EN 16523-1:2015 ir definēts kā ķīmiskās vielas iekļūšanas ātrums caur cimdus plaukstas paraugu, kas ir ekvivalents 1 mikrogramam (miljonā daļa no viena grama) uz kvadrācentimetru minūtē (1µgm/cm2/min).

MARKĒJUMS

Ražotāja nosaukums, stils, izmērs, Actifresh vai Sanitized. CE zīme, paziņotās struktūras numurs CE 0598 un attiecīgās piktogrammas ar veiktspējas līmeņiem.

Cimdus izmēri	Rokas izmērs, kā noteikts standartā EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCE: Ja tas tiek pareizi uzglabāts, mehāniskās īpašības nemainās no izgatavošanas datuma. Eksploatacijas laiku nevar noteikt, un tas ir atkarīgs no pielietojuma un lietotāja atbildības, lai pārliecinātos par cimdus piemērotību paredzētajam lietojumam. **GLABĀŠANA:** Cimdi jāglabā vēsā un sausā vietā, ārpus tiešas saules gaismas. Cimdus var tīrīt, noslaukot ar mitru drānu. **TĪRĪŠANA / UZTURĒŠANA:** cimdi pirms lietošanas jāpārbauda un bojāti jāiznīcina. Cimdus var tīrīt, noslaukot ar mitru drānu. **DONNING & DOFFING:** pārliecinieties, ka ir izvēlēts atbilstošs cimdus izmērs. Pirms katras cimdus lietošanas pārbaudiet, vai cimdi nav fiziski bojāti vai piesārņoti. ievietojiet piecus pirkstus aprobe aprobe un pārvelciet aproci pāri plaukstai. pārbaudiet, vai tā droši pieguļ ap pirkstiem un plaukstu. Izmetiet, ja ir bojājumi vai piesārņojums. Noņemiet cimdus, tiklīdz tas nolietojas vai ir bojāts. Ja piesārņojumu nav iespējams noņemt vai tas rada potenciālu apdraudējumu, ieteicams viegli noņemt kreiso un labo cimdus pārmaiņus, izmantojot cimdus ar cimdus un tā, lai cimdi tiktu noņemti, piesārņotajam nesaskaroties ar pliku roku. **VISPĀRĪGI:** Šie izstrādājumi tiek ražoti saskaņā ar kvalitātes sistēmu, kas ir reģistrēta un atbilst ISO 9001:2015 prasībām. Ražotājs tika pārbaudīts saskaņā ar ES ražošanas kvalitātes nodrošināšanas sistēmu, izmantojot ES IAL regulas 2016/425 pastāvīgās atbilstības uzraudzību, ko veica SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Somija (paziņotās iestādes Nr. 0598). Minētie modeļi ir izstrādāti atbilstoši drošības pamatprasībām un standartiem, kas noteikti ES noteikumos par

individuelle og individuelle sårbarheter og tilsvarende EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Navn, adresse, kontaktinformasjon og informasjon om hvordan du kan kontakte produsenten er tilgjengelig på www.asatex.eu/konf. Navn, adresse, kontaktinformasjon og informasjon om hvordan du kan kontakte produsenten er tilgjengelig på www.asatex.eu/konf. Navn, adresse, kontaktinformasjon og informasjon om hvordan du kan kontakte produsenten er tilgjengelig på www.asatex.eu/konf. Navn, adresse, kontaktinformasjon og informasjon om hvordan du kan kontakte produsenten er tilgjengelig på www.asatex.eu/konf.

5,2, og resultat 3. utvalgte prøver og prøver av produktet er klassifisert som personlig verneutstyr (PPE). CE-merket bekrefter at produktet oppfyller de gjeldende kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425. Du finner den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen på www.asatex.eu/konf.

(NO) Informasjon fra produsenten

i henhold til forordning (EU) 2016/425, vedlegg II, avsnitt 1.4 (publisert i Den europeiske unions tidende). Les nøye før bruk! Du er forpliktet til å legge ved denne brosjyren når du overleverer personlig verneutstyr (PVU), eller til å overlevere den personlig til mottakeren. Du kan derfor reproducere denne brosjyren etter eget skjønn.

CE Samsvarserklæring: Disse hanskene er klassifisert som personlig verneutstyr (PPE). CE-merket bekrefter at produktet oppfyller de gjeldende kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425. Du finner den fullstendige samsvarserklæringen på www.asatex.eu/konf.

MODELLNUMMER: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SIKKERHETSKATEGORI: KATEGORI III

BESKRIVELSE AV HANSKEN

Hanske for generell håndtering. Slitesterkt, fleksibelt og glatt PVC-belegg som tåler slitasje under tørre håndteringsforhold. Modeller fra 270 mm og opp til 450 mm, avhengig av hvilken grad av beskyttelse som kreves for underarmen. Utsvungent hanske som gjør det enkelt å ta av hansken. Anbefales ikke for konsentrerte, etsende væsker. Actifresh- eller Sanitized-behandlet for å gi en viss beskyttelse mot organismer som forårsaker dårlig lukt og kryssinfeksjon.

ADVARSEL

- Må ikke brukes i nærheten av maskiner i bevegelse hvis det er fare for å vikle seg inn i bevegelige maskindeler.
- Testresultatet gjelder for nye, ubrukte hansker.
- For hansker med to eller flere lag gjenspeiler ikke nødvendigvis den samlede klassifiseringen ytelsen av det ytterste laget.
- Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske varigheten av vernetiden på arbeidsplassen og differensieringen mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier.
- Kjemikaliebestandigheten er vurdert under laboratorieforhold på grunnlag av prøver som kun er tatt fra håndflaten (unntatt i tilfeller der hansken er 400 mm eller mer - da testes også mansjetten) og gjelder kun for det kjemikaliet som er testet. Den kan være annerledes hvis kjemikaliet brukes i en blanding.
- Det anbefales å kontrollere at hanskene er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken, fordi forholdene på arbeidsplassen kan avvike fra typetesten med hensyn til temperatur, slitasje og nedbrytning.
- Når de brukes, kan vernehansker gi mindre motstand mot de farlige kjemikalierne på grunn av endringer i de fysiske egenskapene.
- Bevegelser, haking, gnidning, nedbrytning forårsaket av kjemisk kontakt osv. kan redusere den faktiske brukstiden betydelig. For etsende kjemikalier kan nedbrytning være den viktigste faktoren å ta hensyn til ved valg av kjemikaliebestandige hansker.
- Inspiser hanskene for eventuelle feil eller mangler før bruk.
- Nedbrytningsnivåene angir endringen i hanskens gjennomtrengningsmotstand etter eksponering for det utfordrende kjemikaliet. -Penetrasjonsmotstanden er vurdert under laboratorieforhold og er relatert til den testede prøven.

MEKANISKE DATA

I samsvar med EN388:2016+A1:2018.

Mekaniske testdata	Resultat	Mekaniske egenskaper	Nivå 1	Nivå 2	Nivå 3	Nivå 4	Nivå 5
Motstand mot slitasje	Nivå 4	Slitasje (Sykluser)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Kutt motstand	Nivå 1	Kutt (indeks)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Rivestyrke	Nivå 2	Rive (nytt tonn)	10	25	50	75	-
Motstand mot punktering	Nivå 1	Punktering (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM kuttmotstand	X	Skjærekraft (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X for Ikke vurdert

Testresultatene tas fra håndflaten på hanskene.

KEMISKE DATA

I samsvar med EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A.

Kjemisk	Nivå
Metanol (A)	2
40 % natriumhydroksid (K)	6
96% svovelsyre (L)	3
65% salpetersyre (M)	3
30 % hydrogenperoksid (P)	6
40 % flussyre (S)	5
37% Formaldehyd (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nivå	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (minutter)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kjemisk	Gjennomsnittlig nedbrytning i %
Metanol	-19.8
40% natriumhydroksid (K)	-21.5
96% svovelsyre (L) 65% salpetersyre (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30 % hydrogenperoksid (P)	-3.1
40 % flussyre (S) 37 % formaldehyd (T)	X
	-16.6

Resistens mot bakterier og sopp = bestått

Motstandsdyktighet mot virus = bestått



VIRUS

Gjennombruddstid er definert i EN 16523-1:2015 som gjennomtrengningshastigheten for et kjemikalie gjennom hanskeprøven som tilsvarer 1 mikrogram (milliontedel av ett gram) per kvadratcentimeter per minut (1µgm/cm2/min).

MERKING

Produsentens navn, stil, størrelse, Actifresh eller Sanitized. CE-merket, CE 0598 og CE 0598-nummeret til det meldte organet.

relevante piktogrammer med ytelsesnivåer.

Størrelser på hansker	Håndstørrelse som definert i EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENS: Når hanskene oppbevares på riktig måte, vil de mekaniske egenskapene ikke endres fra produksjonsdatoen. Levettiden kan ikke spesifiseres og avhenger av bruksområdet og brukerens ansvar for å sikre at hanskene er egnet til tiltenkt bruk. **OPPBEVARING:** Oppbevar hanskene på et kjølig, tørt sted og beskyttet mot direkte sollys. Hanskene kan rengjøres ved å tørke av med en fuktig klut. **RENGJØRING / VEDLIKEHOLD:** Hanskene bør inspiseres før bruk og kasserer hvis de er skadet. Hanskene kan rengjøres ved å tørke av med en fuktig klut. **PÅ- OG AVLEGGING:** Sørg for å velge riktig hanskestørrelse. Kontroller at hanskene ikke er skadet eller forurenset før hver gang de brukes. stikk fem fingre inn i mansjetten og trekk mansjetten over håndleddet. kontroller at hanskene sitter godt rundt fingrene og håndflaten. Kast hansken hvis den er skadet eller forurenset. Fjern hansken så snart den er slitt eller skadet. Når forurensning ikke kan fjernes eller utgjør en potensiell fare, anbefales det å ta av venstre og høyre hanske vekselvis med hansken, slik at hanskene fjernes uten at forurensningen kommer i kontakt med den bare hånden. **GENERELT:** Disse produktene er produsert i henhold til et kvalitetssystem som er registrert og oppfyller kravene i ISO 9001:2015. Produsenten ble undersøkt i henhold til systemet for å sikre EU-kvalitet i produksjonen ved hjelp av overvåking av samsvar med EUs PPE-forordning 2016/425 utført av SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (Notified Body No. 0598). Modellene det refereres til er utformet for å oppfylle de grunnleggende sikkerhetskravene og standardene som er fastsatt i EUs PPE-forordning for personlig verneutstyr og henholdsvis EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016. Ingen av materialene eller prosessene som brukes i produksjonen av disse produktene er kjent for å ha noen skadelig effekt på brukeren. Vær oppmerksom på at håndbeskyttelsen er begrenset til det PVC-belagte området på hansken. Informasjonen i dette dokumentet er ment å hjelpe brukeren med å velge personlig verneutstyr. Resultatene fra laboratorietester kan også være til hjelp ved valg av hanske, men det er viktig å være klar over at de faktiske bruksforholdene ikke kan simuleres. Det er derfor brukerens ansvar, og ikke produsentens, å avgjøre om hansken er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken. Ytterligere informasjon kan fås fra produsenten eller utpekt agent. *EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på wiki.midassit.com. Alle EU-typeundersøkelser ble utført av SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Republic of Ireland (Notified body No. 2777) i samsvar med EUs PPE-forordning 2016/425. B-200-serien er prøvetatt og testet for lekkasje i samsvar med vedlegg A i EN 374 del 2 og EN 374 del 2 avsnitt 5.2, og resultatene på ytelsesnivå 3 og inspeksjonsnivå G1 er klassifisert som akseptable. Kvalitetsnivå (AQL) <0,65

(RO) Informațiile producătorului

În conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425, anexa II, secțiunea 1.4. (publicat în Jurnalul Oficial al Uniunii Europene). Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție înainte de utilizare! Aveți obligația de a anexa acest prospect informativ atunci când transmiteți echipamentul individual de protecție (EIP) sau de a-l prezenta personal destinatarului. Prin urmare, puteți reproduce această broșură la discreția dumneavoastră.



Declarația de conformitate: Aceste mănuși sunt clasificate ca echipament de protecție personală (PPE). Marca CE confirmă faptul că produsul îndeplinește cerințele aplicabile ale Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425. Pentru declarația de conformitate completă, vă rugăm să vizitați: www.asatex.eu/konf

NUMERE DE MODEL: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

CATEGORIA DE SIGURANȚĂ: CATEGORIA III

DESCRIEREA MĂNUȘII

Mănușă de manipulare de uz general. Înelvișul din PVC neted, flexibil și rezistent, rezistă la abraziune în condiții de manipulare uscată. Modele de la 270 mm până la 450 mm, în funcție de gradul de protecție necesar pentru antebraț. Mănușă evazată pentru a fi ușor de îndepărtat. Nerecomandată pentru lichide corozive concentrate. Actifresh sau Sanitized Tratate pentru a oferi o anumită protecție împotriva organismelor care dau naștere la mirosuri neplăcute și la infecții încrucișate.

AVERTISMENT

- Nu utilizați în apropierea mașinilor în mișcare dacă există riscul de a vă încurca cu piesele în mișcare ale mașinilor.
- Rezultatul testului se aplică mănușilor noi și nefolosite.
- Pentru mănușile cu două sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea generală nu reflectă neapărat performanța a stratului cel mai exterior.
- Aceste informații nu reflectă durata reală de protecție la locul de muncă și nici diferențierea între amestecuri și substanțe chimice pure.
- Rezistența chimică a fost evaluată în condiții de laborator pe probe prelevate numai din palmă (cu excepția cazului în care mănușa este egală sau mai mare de 400 mm, când se testează și manșeta) și se referă numai la substanța chimică testată. Ea poate fi diferită dacă substanța chimică este utilizată într-un amestec.
- Se recomandă să se verifice dacă mănușile sunt adecvate pentru utilizarea prevăzută, deoarece condițiile de la locul de muncă pot fi diferite de cele de la testul de tip, în funcție de temperatură, abraziune și degradare.
- Atunci când sunt folosite, mănușile de protecție pot oferi o rezistență mai mică la substanțele chimice periculoase din cauza modificărilor proprietăților fizice.
- Mișcările, agățările, frecarea, degradarea cauzată de contactul cu substanțe chimice etc. pot reduce semnificativ durata reală de utilizare. În cazul substanțelor chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi cel mai important factor de luat în considerare în selectarea mănușilor rezistente la substanțe chimice.
- Înainte de utilizare, inspectați mănușile pentru a vedea dacă prezintă vreun defect sau imperfecțiune.
- Nivelurile de degradare indică modificarea rezistenței la perforare a mănușilor după expunerea la substanța chimică de provocare. -Rezistența la penetrare a fost evaluată în condiții de laborator și se raportează la specimenul testat.

DATE MECANICE

În conformitate cu EN388:2016+A1:2018

Date de testare mecanică	Rezultat	Proprietatea mecanică	Nivelul 1	Nivelul 2	Nivelul 3	Nivelul 4	Nivelul 5

Rezistență a la abraziune	Nivelul 4	Abrasiere (Cicluri)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Rezistență a de tăiere	Nivelul 1	Tăiere (index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Rezistență a la rupere	Nivelul 2	Lacrimă (Newton)	10	25	50	75	-
Rezistență a la perforare	Nivelul 1	Puncție (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
Rezistență a la tăiere TDM	X	Forța de tăiere (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X pentru Neevaluat

Rezultatele testelor sunt prelevate din zona palmei mânușilor.

DATE CHIMICE

În conformitate cu EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Produse chimice	Nivel
Metanol (A)	2
40% hidroxid de sodiu (K)	6
96% acid sulfuric (L)	3
65% Acid azotic (M)	3
30% peroxid de hidrogen (P)	6
40% Acid fluorhidric (S)	5
37% Formaldehidă (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nivel	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T.T (Mins)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Produse chimice	Degradare medie % de degradare
Metanol	-19.8
40% hidroxid de sodiu (K)	-21.5
96% acid sulfuric (L) 65% acid azotic (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Peroxid de hidrogen (P) 40% Acid fluorhidric (S)	-3.1
	X
37% Formaldehidă (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Rezistența la bacterii și ciuperci = trece

Rezistența la virus = trece

Nivel de performanță a dexterității 5 în conformitate cu EN ISO 21420:2020

Timpul de pătrundere este definit în EN 16523-1:2015 ca fiind rata de permeabilitate a unei substanțe chimice prin proba de palmă de mână care este echivalentă cu 1 microgram (milionime de gram) pe centimetru pătrat pe minut (1µgmm/cm2/min).

MARCARE

Numele producătorului, stilul, mărimea, Actifresh sau Sanitized. Marca CE, numărul organismului notificat CE 0598 și

pictograme relevante cu niveluri de performanță.

Mărimile mânușilor	Dimensiunea mâinii conform EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENȚĂ: Dacă este depozitat corespunzător, nu va suferi modificări ale proprietăților mecanice de la data fabricației. Durata de viață nu poate fi specificată și depinde de aplicație și de responsabilitatea utilizatorului de a verifica dacă mânușile sunt adecvate pentru utilizarea prevăzută.

DEPOZITARE: Depozitați mânușile într-un loc răcoros și uscat, ferit de lumina directă a soarelui. Mănușa poate fi curățată prin ștergere cu o cârpă umedă. **CURĂȚARE/ÎNȚEȚINERE:** Mănușile trebuie inspectate înainte de utilizare și aruncate dacă sunt deteriorate. Mănușile pot fi curățate prin ștergere cu o cârpă umedă. **DONAREA ȘI ÎNCĂLȚAREA:** Asigurați-vă că ați ales mărimea potrivită a mânușilor.

Verificați dacă există deteriorări fizice sau contaminare înainte de fiecare utilizare a mănușii. Introduceți cinci degete în manșeta și trageți manșeta peste încheietura mâinii. Verificați dacă se potrivește bine în jurul degetelor și al palmei. Aruncați-o dacă există deteriorări sau contaminanți. Scoateți mănușa imediat ce se uzează sau se deteriorează. Atunci când contaminantul nu poate fi îndepărtat sau prezintă un pericol potențial, se recomandă să se scoată ușor mănușile stânga și dreapta, alternativ, folosind mâna înmănușată și astfel încât mănușile să fie îndepărtate fără ca contaminantul să intre în contact cu mâna goală. **GENERALITĂȚI:** Aceste produse sunt fabricate în cadrul unui sistem de calitate care a fost înregistrat și îndeplinește cerințele ISO 9001:2015. Producătorul a fost examinat în cadrul sistemului de asigurare a Calității UE a producției prin intermediul monitorizării conformității continue a Regulamentului UE 2016/425 privind EPI-urile, efectuată de SGS Fimko Oy,

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlanda (organism notificat nr. 0598). Modelele la care se face referire sunt concepute pentru a se adapta la cerințele de siguranță de bază și la standardele stabilite în Regulamentul UE privind echipamentele de protecție individuală și EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, respectiv EN ISO 374-5:2016. Nici unul dintre materialele sau procesele utilizate la fabricarea acestor produse nu este cunoscut ca având vreun efect nociv asupra purtării er. Vă rugăm să rețineți că protecția mâinilor este limitată la zona acoperită cu PVC a mănușii. Informațiile conținute în prezentul document sunt menite să ajute purtătorul în selectarea echipamentului de protecție personală. Rezultatele testelor de laborator ar trebui, de asemenea, să ajute la selectarea mănușilor, însă trebuie să se înțeleagă că nu pot fi simulate condițiile reale de utilizare. Prin urmare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului, nu a producătorului, să determine dacă mănușa este adecvată pentru utilizarea prevăzută. Informații suplimentare sunt disponibile de la producător sau de la agentul desemnat. *Declarația de conformitate UE poate fi accesată accesând wiki.midassit.com. Toate examinările de tip UE au fost efectuate de SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (organism notificat nr. 2777) în conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 2016/425 privind EPI. Ganterele din seria B-200 sunt eșantionate și supuse la teste de etanșeitate în conformitate cu anexa A la EN 374 partea 2 și cu EN 374 partea 2 secțiunea

5.2, respectiv, iar rezultatele la nivelul de performanță 3 și nivelul de inspecție G1 sunt clasificate ca fiind acceptabile.

Nivelul de calitate (AQL) <0,65

(UA) Інформація від виробника

відповідно до Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425, Додаток II, Розділ 1.4 (опублікований в Офіційному віснику Європейського Союзу). Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте перед використанням! Ви зобов'язані вкласти цю інформаційну листівку при передачі засобів індивідуального захисту (ЗІЗ) або особисто вручити її одержувачу. Тому ви можете відтворити цю листівку на власний розсуд.

CE Декларация відповідності: Ці рукавички класифікуються як засоби індивідуального захисту (ЗІЗ). Знак CE підтверджує, що виріб відповідає застосовним вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425. Повний текст Декларації про відповідність можна знайти за посиланням: www.asatex.eu/konf

НОМЕРИ МОДЕЛІ: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

КАТЕГОРІЯ БЕЗПЕКИ: КАТЕГОРІЯ III

ОПИС РУКАВИЧОК

Рукавичка загального призначення. Міцне гнучке гладке ПВХ покриття витримує стирання в сухих умовах роботи. Моделі від 270 мм до 450 мм залежно від ступеня захисту, необхідного для передпліччя. Розкльошена рукавичка для зручності зняття. Не рекомендується для роботи з концентрованими агресивними рідинами. Actifresh або Sanitized Оброблені для забезпечення певного захисту від мікроорганізмів, які спричиняють неприємний запах і перехресне інфікування.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ

- Не використовуйте поблизу машин, що рухаються, якщо існує ризик захоплення рухомими частинами машин.
- Результат тесту стосується нових невикористаних рукавичок.
- Для рукавичок з двома або більше шарами загальна класифікація не обов'язково відображає ефективність зовнішнього шару.
- Ця інформація не відображає фактичну тривалість захисту на робочому місці та різницю між сумішами та чистими хімічними речовинами.
- Хімічна стійкість була оцінена в лабораторних умовах на основі зразків, взятих тільки з долоні (за винятком випадків, коли довжина рукавички дорівнює або перевищує 400 мм, коли тестується також манжета) і стосується тільки протестованої хімічної речовини. Він може відрізнитися, якщо хімічна речовина використовується в суміші.
- Рекомендується перевірити, чи підходять рукавички для передбачуваного використання, оскільки умови на робочому місці можуть відрізнитися від типових випробувань в залежності від температури, стирання і деградації.
- При використанні захисні рукавички можуть забезпечувати меншу стійкість до небезпечних хімічних речовин через зміну їх фізичних властивостей.
- Руки, зачіпання, натирання, деградація, спричинена контактом з хімічними речовинами тощо, можуть значно скоротити фактичний час використання. Для агресивних хімікатів деградація може бути найважливішим фактором, який слід враховувати при виборі хімічно стійких рукавичок.
- Перед використанням перевірте рукавички на наявність будь-яких дефектів або недоліків.
- Рівні деградації вказують на зміну стійкості рукавичок до проколу після контакту з досліджуваною хімічною речовиною. -Стійкість до проколу була оцінена в лабораторних умовах і відноситься тільки до випробуваного зразка.

МЕХАНІЧНІ ДАНІ

Відповідно до EN388:2016+A1:2018

Дані механічних випробувань	Результат	Механічні властивості	Рівень 1	Рівень 2	Рівень 3	Рівень 4	Рівень 5	
Стійкість до стирання	Рівень 4	Ссадина (Цикли)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Стійкість до порізів	Рівень 1	Зріз (індекс)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Стійкість до розривів	Рівень 2	Tear (Newton)	10	25	50	75	-	
Стійкість до проколів	Рівень 1	Прокол. (Ньютон)	20	60	100	150	-	
Стійкість до порізів TDM	X	Сила різання (Ньютон)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X - не оцінено

Результати тесту знімаються з долонної частини рукавичок.

ХІМІЧНІ ДАНІ

Відповідно до EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Хімічна

Метанол (A)
40% Гідроксид натрію (K)
96% сірчана кислота (L)
65% Азотна кислота (M)
30% Перекис водню (P)
40% Фтористоводнева кислота (S)
37% Формальдегід (T)

Рівень

2

6

3

3

6

5

6



AKLMPST

Рівень	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (хв)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Хімічна

Метанол.
40% Гідроксид натрію (K)
96% сірчана кислота (L)
65% Азотна кислота (M)
30% Перекис водню (P)
40% Фтористоводнева кислота (S) 37%
Формальдегід (T)

Середній ступінь деградації, %

-19.8

-21.5

-31.9

-8.0

-3.1

X

-16.6



ВІРУС

Стійкість до бактерій та грибків = pass

Стійкість до вірусів = pass

Рівень спритності 5 відповідно до EN ISO 21420:2020

Час прориву визначається в EN 16523-1:2015 як швидкість проникнення хімічної речовини через зразок долоні в рукавичці, що еквівалентно 1 мікрограму (мільйонній частці одного грама) на квадратний сантиметр за хвилину (1 мкг/см²/хв).

МАРКУВАННЯ

Назва виробника, стиль, розмір, активоване або дезінфіковане. Знак CE, номер нотифікованого органу CE 0598 та відповідні піктограми з рівнями продуктивності.

Розміри рукавичок к	Розмір руки відповідно до EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: При правильному зберіганні не зазнають змін механічних властивостей з моменту виготовлення. Термін служби не може бути визначений і залежить від застосування та відповідальності користувача за придатність рукавичок для використання за призначенням.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: Зберігайте рукавички в сухому прохолодному місці, подалі від прямих сонячних променів. Рукавички можна чистити, протираючи їх вологою тканиною. **ОЧИЩЕННЯ / ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ:** Перед використанням рукавички слід оглянути, а пошкоджені утилізувати.

Рукавички можна очистити, протерши їх вологою тканиною. **Одягання та зняття:** Переконайтеся, що ви вибрали відповідний розмір рукавичок. Перед кожним використанням рукавичок перевіряйте їх на наявність фізичних пошкоджень або забруднень. вставте п'ять пальців в манжету і натягніть манжету на зап'ястя. перевірте, чи надійно вони прилягають до пальців і долоні.

Викиньте, якщо є пошкодження або забруднення. Зніміть рукавичку, як тільки вона зноситься або пошкодиться. Якщо забруднення неможливо видалити або воно становить потенційну небезпеку, рекомендується легко знімати ліву і праву рукавички по черзі, використовуючи кнопку h і таким чином, щоб рукавички знімалися без контакту забруднення з оголеною рукою. ЗАГАЛЬНІ ПОЛОЖЕННЯ: Ця продукція виробляється відповідно до системи якості, яка була зареєстрована і відповідає вимогам ISO 9001:2015. Виробник пройшов перевірку в рамках системи забезпечення якості виробництва ЄС за допомогою постійного моніторингу відповідності Регламенту ЄС щодо ЗІЗ 2016/425, що здійснюється компанією SGS Fimko Oy,

P.O. Vox 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finland (Нотифікований орган № 0598). Згадані моделі розроблені з урахуванням основних вимог безпеки та стандартів, викладених у регламенті ЄС щодо засобів індивідуального захисту та EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 відповідно. Жоден з матеріалів або процесів, що використовуються у виробництві цих виробів, не має шкідливого впливу на користувача. Зверніть увагу, що захист рук обмежується областю рукавичок з ПВХ покриттям. Інформація, що міститься в цьому документі, призначена для того, щоб допомогти користувачеві у виборі засобів індивідуального захисту. Результати лабораторних випробувань також повинні допомогти у виборі рукавичок, однак слід розуміти, що реальні умови використання не можуть бути змодельовані. Тому користувач, а не виробник, несе відповідальність за визначення придатності рукавичок для передбачуваного використання. Додаткову інформацію можна отримати у виробника або призначеного агента. *Декларацію відповідності ЄС можна знайти на сайті wiki.midassit.com. Всі експертизи типу ЄС були проведені компанією SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonree, D15YN2P, Repub lic Ірландії (Нотифікований орган № 2777) відповідно до Регламенту ЄС щодо ЗІЗ 2016/425. Рукавиці серії В-200 відбираються і випробовуються на герметичність відповідно до Додатку А до EN 374, частина 2 і розділу EN 374, частина 2

5.2 відповідно, а результати на рівні ефективності 3 та інспекційного рівня G1 класифікуються як "Прийнятні

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

Рівень якості (AQL) <0.65

(SI) Informacije proizvajalca

v skladu z oddelkom 1.4 Priloge II k Uredbi (EU) 2016/425 (objavljeno v Uradnem listu Evropske unije). Pred uporabo natančno preberite! To navodilo morate priložiti ob predaji osebne varovalne opreme (OVO) ali ga osebno izročiti prejemniku. Zato lahko ta letak razmnožite po lastni presoji.



Izjava o skladnosti: Te rokavice so razvrščene kot osebna varovalna oprema (OVO). Oznaka CE potrjuje, da izdelek izpolnjuje veljavne zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. Za celotno izjavo o skladnosti obiščite spletno stran: www.asatex.eu/konf.

ŠTEVILKE MODELOV: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

VARNOSTNA KATEGORIJA: KATEGORIJA III

OPIS ROKAVIC

Rokavica za splošno uporabo. Trpežna prožna gladka prevleka iz PVC je odporna na obrabo v suhih delovnih pogojih. Modeli od 270 mm do 450 mm, odvisno od zahtevane stopnje zaščite podlakti. Razširjena rokavica za lažje odstranjevanje. Ni priporočljivo za koncentrirane jedke tekočine. Actifresh ali Sanitized Obdelano tako, da zagotavlja določeno zaščito pred organizmi, ki povzročajo neprijeten vonj in navzkrižne okužbe.

OPOZORILO

- Ne uporabljajte v bližini premikajočih se strojev, če obstaja nevarnost zapletanja v premikajoče se dele strojev.
- Rezultati preskusa veljajo za nove neuporabljene rokavice.
- Pri rokavicah z dvema ali več plastmi skupna razvrstitev ne odraža nujno učinkovitosti zunanjskega sloja.
- Te informacije ne odražajo dejanskega trajanja zaščite na delovnem mestu ter razlikovanja med zmesmi in čistimi kemikalijami.
- Kemijska odpornost je bila ocenjena v laboratorijskih pogojih na podlagi vzorcev, odvzetih samo z dlani (razen v primeru, ko je rokavica dolga 400 mm ali več, ko se testira tudi manšeta), in se nanaša samo na testirano kemikalijo. Če se kemikalija uporablja v zmesi, je lahko drugačna.
- Priporočljivo je preveriti, ali so rokavice primerne za predvideno uporabo, saj se lahko pogoji na delovnem mestu razlikujejo od preskusa tipa glede na temperaturo, obrabo in razgradnjo.
- Pri uporabi lahko zaščitne rokavice zaradi sprememb fizikalnih lastnosti zagotavljajo manjšo odpornost proti nevarnim kemikalijam.
- Premiki, zatikanje, drgnjenje, degradacija zaradi stika s kemikalijami itd. lahko znatno skrajšajo dejanski čas uporabe. Pri jedkih kemikalijah je lahko degradacija najpomembnejši dejavnik, ki ga je treba upoštevati pri izbiri kemijsko odpornih rokavic.
- Pred uporabo preverite, ali so rokavice poškodovane ali nepopolne.
- Stopnje razgradnje kažejo spremembo odpornosti rokavic proti vbodu po izpostavljenosti izzivni kemikaliji. -Odpornost proti predrtju je bila ocenjena v laboratorijskih pogojih in se nanaša na testirani vzorec.

MEHANSKI PODATKI

V skladu z EN388:2016+A1:2018

Podatki o mehanskih preskusih	Rezultat	Mehanska lastnost	Raven 1	Raven 2	Raven 3	Raven 4	Raven 5
Odpornost na obrabo	Raven 4	Odrgnjenost (Cikli)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Rezna upornost	Raven 1	Razrez (indeks)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Odpornost na trganje	Raven 2	Raztrganina (nova tona)	10	25	50	75	-

Odpornosť proti vboodom	Raven 1	Preboj (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
Odpornosť na rezanje TDM	X	Sila rezanja (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X za Ni ocenenjo

Rezultati testiranja se odčitajo na dlani rokavic.

PODATKI O KEMIJI

V skladu s standardom EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Kemični	Raven
Metanol (A)	2
40% natrijev hidroksid (K)	6
96% žveplova kislina (L)	3
65% dušikova kislina (M)	3
30% vodikov peroksid (P)	6
40% Fluorovodikova kislina (S)	5
37% Formaldehid (T)	6



AKLMPST

Raven n	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (min)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kemični	Povprečno poslabšanje
Metanol	v %
40% natrijev hidroksid (K)	-19.8
96% žveplova kislina (L)	-21.5
65% dušikova kislina (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Vodikov peroksid (P)	-3.1
40% Fluorovodikova kislina (S)	X
37% Formaldehid (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Odpornost na bakterije in glive = uspešno

Odpornost na viruse = uspešno

5. stopnja učinkovitosti spretnosti v skladu s standardom EN ISO 21420:2020

V standardu EN 16523-1:2015 je prebojni čas opredeljen kot hitrost pronicanja kemikalije skozi vzorec na dlani rokavice, ki je enaka 1 mikrogramu (milijoninki grama) na kvadratni centimeter na minuto (1µgm/cm²/min).

OZNAČEVANJE

Ime proizvajalca, slog, velikost, Actifresh ali Sanitized. Oznaka CE, številka priglašene organa CE 0598 in ustrezne piktogramne z ravnimi učinkovitosti.

Velikosti rokavic	Velikost roke, kot je opredeljena v standardu EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSELESCENCA: Pri pravilnem skladiščenju se mehanske lastnosti od datuma izdelave ne spremenijo. Življenjske dobe ni mogoče določiti in je odvisna od uporabe in odgovornosti uporabnika, da se prepreči o ustreznosti rokavic za predvideno uporabo. **SKLADIŠČENJE:** Rokavice shranjujte v hladnem in suhem prostoru, zunaj neposredne sončne svetlobe. Rokavice lahko očistite z brisanjem z vlažno krpo. **ČIŠČENJE / VZDRŽEVANJE:** Rokavice je treba pred uporabo pregledati, poškodovane pa odvreči. Rokavice lahko očistite z brisanjem z vlažno krpo. **DONNING & DOFFING:** Poskrbite za izbiro ustrezne velikosti rokavic. Pred vsako uporabo rokavic preverite, ali so fizično poškodovane ali onesnažene. v manšeto vstavite pet prstov in manšeto povlecite čez zapestje. preverite, ali se dobro prilaga okoli prstov in dlani. Če so poškodbe ali onesnaženje, jih zavrzite. Rokavico odstranite takoj, ko se obrabijo ali poškodujejo. Kadar kontaminanta ni mogoče odstraniti ali predstavlja potencialno nevarnost, je priporočljivo, da levo in desno rokavico izmenično enostavno snamete z rokavico h in tako odstranite rokavice, ne da bi kontaminant prišel v stik z golo roko. **SPLOŠNO:** Ti izdelki so proizvedeni v okviru sistema kakovosti, ki je bil registriran in izpolnjuje zahteve standarda ISO 9001:2015. Proizvajalec je bil pregledan v okviru sistema zagotavljanja kakovosti proizvodnje EU s spremljanjem stalne skladnosti z Uredbo EU o osebni varovalni opremi 2016/425, ki ga je opravila družba SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finska (št. priglašene organa 0598). Navedeni modeli so območje rokavice, prevlečeno s PVC. Informacije v tem dokumentu so namenjene kot pomoč uporabniku pri izbiri osebne zaščitne opreme. Pri izbiri rokavic naj bi bili v pomoč tudi rezultati laboratorijskih testov, vendar se je treba zavedati, da dejanskih pogojev uporabe ni mogoče simulirati. Zato je za določitev primernosti rokavic za predvideno uporabo odgovoren uporabnik in ne proizvajalec. Dodatne informacije so na voljo pri proizvajalcu ali pooblaščenem zastopniku. *EU Izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani wiki.midassit.com. Vse pregledne tipe EU je opravila družba SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (št. priglašene organa 2777) v skladu z Uredbo EU o osebni varovalni opremi 2016/425. Rokavice serije B-200 so vzorčene in preizkušene glede puščanja v skladu s Prilogo-A k standardu EN 374, del 2, in oddelkom EN 374, del 2. 5.2, rezultati na ravnih učinkovitosti 3 in ravnih pregleda G1 pa so razvrščeni kot sprejemljivi. Raven kakovosti (AQL) <0,65

(SK) Informácia výrobcu

podľa nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425, príloha II, oddiel 1.4. (uverejnené v Úradnom vestníku Európskej únie). Pred použitím si pozorne prečítajte! Pri odovzdávaní osobných ochranných prostriedkov (OOPP) ste povinní priložiť tento informačný leták alebo ho osobne odovzdať príjemcovi. Tento leták preto môžete reprodukovať podľa vlastného uváženia.

CE **Vyhlasenie o zhode:** Tieto rukavice sú klasifikované ako osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP). Označenie CE potvrdzuje, že výrobok spĺňa príslušné požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425. Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode nájdete na stránke: www.asatex.eu/konf.

ČÍSLA MODELOV: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

BEZPEČNOSTNÁ KATEGÓRIA: KATEGÓRIA III

POPIS RUKAVÍC

Rukavice na všeobecné použitie. Tvrdý pružný hladký PVC povlak odolá oderu pri manipulácii za sucha. Modely od 270 mm do 450 mm v závislosti od požadovaného stupňa ochrany predlaktia. Roztvorená rukavica na ľahké odstránenie. Neodporúča sa na koncentrované korozívne kvapaliny. Actifresh alebo Sanitized Ošetrené tak, aby poskytovali určitú ochranu proti organizmom, ktoré spôsobujú nepríjemný zápach a krížovú infekciu.

VAROVANIE

- Nepoužívajte ho v blízkosti pohybujúcich sa strojov, ak hrozí riziko zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov.
- Výsledky testu sa vzťahujú na nové nepoužité rukavice.

- V prípade rukavíc s dvoma alebo viacerými vrstvami celková klasifikácia nemusí nevyhnutne odrážať výkon vonkajšej vrstvy.
- Tieto informácie neodrážajú skutočné trvanie ochrany na pracovisku a rozlišovanie medzi zmesami a čistými chemickými látkami.
- Chemická odolnosť bola posúdená v laboratórnych podmienkach na základe vzoriek odobratých len z dlane (s výnimkou prípadov, keď je dĺžka rukavice rovná alebo väčšia ako 400 mm - vtedy sa testuje aj manžeta) a vzťahuje sa len na testovanú chemikáliu. Môže sa líšiť, ak sa chemická látka používa v zmesi.
- Odporúča sa skontrolovať, či sú rukavice vhodné na zamýšľané použitie, pretože podmienky na pracovisku sa môžu líšiť od typovej skúšky v závislosti od teploty, oderu a degradácie.
- Pri používaní ochranných rukavíc môže dôjsť k menšej odolnosti voči nebezpečným chemikáliám v dôsledku zmien fyzikálnych vlastností.
- Pohyby, zadrhávajúce, trenie, degradácia spôsobená kontaktom s chemikáliami atď. môžu výrazne skrátiť skutočný čas používania. V prípade korozívnych chemikálií môže byť degradácia najdôležitejším faktorom, ktorý je potrebné zohľadniť pri výbere rukavíc odolných voči chemikáliám.
- Pred použitím skontrolujte, či rukavice nemajú nejakú chybu alebo nedostatky.
- Úroveň degradácie ukazuje zmenu odolnosti rukavíc proti prepichnutiu po vystavení chemickej výzve. - Odolnosť proti prerazeniu bola hodnotená v laboratórnych podmienkach a vzťahuje sa na testovanú vzorku.

MECHANICKÉ ÚDAJE

V súlade s normou EN388:2016+A1:2018

Údaje z mechanických skúšok	Výsledok	Mechanické vlastnosti	Úroveň 1	Úroveň 2	Úroveň 3	Úroveň 4	Úroveň 5	
Odolnosť proti oderu	Úroveň 4	Odieranie (Cykly)	100	500	2000	8000	-	
Rezná odolnosť	Úroveň 1	Rez (Index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0	
Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu	Úroveň 2	Trhlina (nová - tona)	10	25	50	75	-	
Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu	Úroveň 1	Puncture (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-	
Odolnosť proti rezu TDM	X	Rezná sila (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30					

X pre Nehodnotené

Výsledky testov sa odoberajú z oblasti dlane rukavíc.

CHEMICKÉ ÚDAJE

V súlade s normou EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYP A

Chemické

Chemické	Úroveň
Metanol (A)	2
40% hydroxid sodný (K)	6
96% Kyselina sírová (L)	3
65% kyselina dusičná (M)	3
30% peroxid vodíka (P)	6
40% kyselina fluorovodíková (S)	5
37% Formaldehyd (T)	6



AKLMPST

Úroveň	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T. (min.)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Chemické

Chemické	Priemerná degradácia
Metanol	%
40% hydroxid sodný (K)	-19.8
96% kyselina sírová (L)	-21.5
65% kyselina dusičná (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Peroxid vodíka (P)	-3.1
40% Kyselina	X
fluorovodíková (S) 37%	-16.6
Formaldehyd (T)	



VIRUS

Odolnosť voči baktériám a hubám = prejsť

Odolnosť voči vírusu = prejsť

Úroveň zručnosti 5 v súlade s normou EN ISO 21420:2020

Čas prielomu je v norme EN 16523-1:2015 definovaný ako rýchlosť prenikania chemickej látky cez vzorku na dlani rukavice, ktorá zodpovedá 1 mikrogramu (milióntina gramu) na centimeter štvorcový za minútu (1µgm/cm²/min).

OZNAČOVANIE

Názov výrobcu, štýl, veľkosť, Actifresh alebo Sanitized. Označenie CE, číslo notifikovaného orgánu CE 0598 a príslušné piktogramy s úrovňami výkonu.

Veľkosti rukavíc	Veľkosť ruky podľa definície v norme EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENCIA: Pri správnom skladovaní sa mechanické vlastnosti od dátumu výroby nemenia. Životnosť nie je možné špecifikovať a závisí od použitia a zodpovednosti používateľa za zistenie vhodnosti rukavíc na zamýšľané použitie. **SKLADOVANIE:** Rukavice skladujte na chladnom a suchom mieste mimo dosahu priameho slnečného svetla. Rukavice sa môžu čistiť utieraním vlhkou handričkou. **ČISTENIE/ÚDRŽBA:** Rukavice by sa mali pred použitím skontrolovať a poškodené zlikvidovať. Rukavice sa čistia utieraním vlhkou handričkou. **DONÁŠANIE A VYPÍNANIE:** Dbajte na výber vhodnej veľkosti rukavíc. Pred každým použitím rukavíc skontrolujte, či nie sú fyzicky poškodené alebo znečistené. Vložte päť prstov do manžety a pretiahnite manžetu cez zápästie. Skontrolujte, či rukavice bezpečne priliehajú k prstom a dlani. V prípade akéhokoľvek poškodenia alebo znečistenia rukavice vyhodte. Rukavicu odstráňte hneď, ako sa opotrebuje alebo poškodí. Ak sa kontaminant nedá odstrániť alebo predstavuje potenciálne nebezpečenstvo, odporúča sa ľavú a pravú rukavicu striedavo fahko vyzliekať pomocou rukavicovej h a tak, aby sa rukavice odstránili bez kontaktu kontaminantu s holou rukou. **VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE:** Tieto výrobky sa vyrábajú v rámci systému kvality, ktorý bol zaregistrovaný a spĺňa požiadavky normy ISO 9001:2015. Výrobca bol preskúmaný v rámci systému zabezpečenia kvality výroby EÚ prostredníctvom monitorovania priebežnej zhody podľa nariadenia EÚ o

osobných ochranných pracovných prostriedkoch 2016/425, ktoré vykonala spoločnosť SGS Fimko Oy, P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Fínsko (notifikovaný orgán č. 0598). Uvedené modely sú navrhnuté tak, aby splňali základné bezpečnostné požiadavky a normy stanovené v nariadení EÚ o osobných ochranných prostriedkoch a v normách EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016, resp. Nie je známe, že by niektorý z materiálov alebo procesov použitých pri výrobe týchto výrobkov mal škodlivý vplyv na opotrebenie er. Upozorňujeme, že ochrana rúk je obmedzená na oblasť rukavíc potiahnutú PVC. Informácie uvedené v tomto dokumente majú používateľovi pomôcť pri výbere osobných ochranných prostriedkov. Pri výbere rukavíc by mali pomôcť aj výsledky laboratórných testov, treba si však uvedomiť, že skutočné podmienky používania nemožno simulovať. Za určenie vhodnosti rukavíc na zamýšľané použitie preto zodpovedá používateľ, nie výrobca. Ďalšie informácie sú k dispozícii u výrobcu alebo určeného zástupcu. *Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ je dostupné na stránke wiki.midassit.com. Všetky typové skúšky EÚ vykonala spoločnosť SATRA Technology Europe Limited, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (notifikovaný orgán č. 2777) v súlade s nariadením EÚ o osobných ochranných pracovných prostriedkoch 2016/425. Vzorky rukavíc série B-200 sa odoberajú a testujú na tesnosť v súlade s prílohou A normy EN 374 časť 2 a oddielom EN 374 časť 2.

5,2 a výsledky na úrovni výkonu 3 a úrovni kontroly G1 sú klasifikované ako prijateľné
Úroveň kvality (AQL) <0,65

(TR) Üretici bilgileri

(AB) 2016/425 sayılı Tüzük, Ek II, Bölüm 1.4. (Avrupa Birliği Resmi Gazetesinde yayınlanmıştır) uyarınca. Lütfen kullanmadan önce dikkatlice okuyunuz! Kişisel koruyucu ekipmanı (KKE) verirken bu bilgi broşürünü eklemeniz veya alıcıya şahsen vermeniz gerekmektedir. Bu nedenle, bu broşürü kendi takdirinize bağlı olarak çoğaltabilirsiniz.

CE Uygunluk Beyanı: Bu eldivenler kişisel koruyucu ekipman (KKE) olarak sınıflandırılmıştır. CE işareti, ürünün 2016/425 sayılı Yönetmeliğin (AB) geçerli gerekliliklerini karşıladığını onaylar. Uygunluk Beyanının tamamı için lütfen şu adresi ziyaret edin: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODEL NUMARALARI: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

GÜVENLİK KATEGORİSİ: KATEGORİ III

ELDIVEN AÇIKLAMASI

Genel amaçlı taşıma eldiveni. Sert, esnek, pürüzsüz PVC kaplama kuru taşıma koşullarında aşınmaya karşı dayanıklıdır. Ön kol için gereken koruma derecesine bağlı olarak 270 mm'den 450 mm'ye kadar modeller. Çıkarma kolaylığı için genişletilmiş eldiven. Konsantre aşındırıcı sıvılar için tavsiye edilmez. Actifresh veya Sanitized Kötü kokuya ve çapraz enfeksiyona neden olan organizmalara karşı bir miktar koruma sağlamak için işlenmiştir.

UYARI

- Makinelerin hareketli parçalarına dolanma riski varsa hareketli makinelerin yakınında kullanmayın.
- Test sonucu yeni kullanılmamış eldivenler için geçerlidir.
- İki veya daha fazla katmana sahip eldivenler için genel sınıflandırma mutlaka performansı yansıtmaz en dış katmanın .
- Bu bilgiler işyerindeki gerçek koruma süresini ve karışımlar ile saf kimyasallar arasındaki farklılığı yansıtmamaktadır.
- Kimyasal direnç, laboratuvar koşullarında yalnızca avuç içinden alınan örneklerle değerlendirilmiştir (eldivenin 400 mm'ye eşit veya üzerinde olduğu ve manşetin de test edildiği durumlar hariç) ve yalnızca test edilen kimyasalla ilgilidir. Kimyasal bir karışım içinde kullanılıyorsa farklı olabilir.
- Eldivenlerin kullanım amacına uygun olup olmadığının kontrol edilmesi önerilir çünkü işyerindeki koşullar sıcaklık, aşınma ve bozulmaya bağlı olarak tip testinden farklı olabilir.
- Koruyucu eldivenler kullanıldığında, fiziksel özelliklerdeki değişiklikler nedeniyle tehlikeli kimyasallara karşı daha az direnç sağlayabilir.
- Hareketler, takılma, sürtünme, kimyasal temasın neden olduğu bozulma vb. gerçek kullanım süresini önemli ölçüde azaltabilir. Aşındırıcı kimyasallar için bozunma, kimyasallara dayanıklı eldiven seçiminde dikkate alınması gereken en önemli faktör olabilir.
- Kullanmadan önce eldivenlerde herhangi bir kusur veya eksiklik olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
- Bozulma seviyeleri, zorlu kimyasala maruz kaldıktan sonra eldivenlerin delinme direncindeki değişimi gösterir. -Delinme direnci laboratuvar koşullarında değerlendirilmiştir ve test edilen numuneye birebir ilişkilidir.

MEKANİK VERİLER

EN388:2016+A1:2018 ile uyumlu olarak

Mekanik test verileri	Sonuç	Mekanik Mülkiyet	Seviye 1	Seviye 2	Seviye 3	Seviye 4	Seviye 5
Aşınma direnci	Seviye 4	Aşınma (Döngüler)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Kesme direnci	Seviye 1	Kesim (Dizin)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0
Yırtılma direnci	Seviye 2	Yırtık (Yeni ton)	10	25	50	75	-
Delinme direnci	Seviye 1	Delinme (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM kesilme direnci	X	Kesme kuvveti (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

Değerlendirilmedi için X

Test sonuçları eldivenlerin avuç içi bölgesinden alınır.

KİMYASAL VERİLER

EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TİP Aile uyumlu olarak

Kimyasal

Metanol (A)
40 Sodyum Hidroksit (K)
96 Sülfürik Asit (L)
65 Nitrik asit (M)
30 Hidrojen peroksit (P)
40 Hidroflorik asit (S)
37 Formaldehit (T)

Seviye
e
2
6
3
3
6
5
6



AKLMPST

Seviye e	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (Dakika)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kimyasal Ortalama Bozunma %
Metanol -19.8
40 Sodyum Hidroksit (K) -21.5
%96 Sülfürik Asit (L) %65 -31.9
Nitrik asit (M) -8.0
30 Hidrojen peroksit (P) -3.1
%40 Hidroflorik asit (S) %37 X
Formaldehit (T) -16.6



VİRÜS

Bakteri ve Mantarlara Karşı Direnç = geç
Virüse Karşı Direnç = geç

Atılım süresi EN 16523-1:2015'te dakikada santimetrekare başına 1 mikro grama (bir gramın milyonda biri) (1µgm/cm2/dk) eşdeğer olan bir kimyasalın eldiven avuç içi numunesinden geçme oranı olarak tanımlanmaktadır.

İŞARETLEME

Üretici adı, Stil, Boyut, Actifresh veya Sanitized. CE işareti, onaylanmış kuruluş numarası CE 0598 ve performans seviyeleri ile ilgili piktogramlar.

Eldiven boyutları	EN ISO21420:2020'de tanımlandığı gibi El Boyutu
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

BOZULMA: Uygun şekilde saklandığında, üretim tarihinden itibaren mekanik özelliklerinde değişiklik olmayacaktır. Hizmet ömrü belirtilemez ve uygulamaya ve kullanıcının eldivenlerin kullanım amacına uygunluğunu tespit etme sorumluluğuna bağlıdır. **DEPOLAMA:** Eldivenleri serin ve kuru bir yerde ve doğrudan güneş ışığından uzakta saklayın. Eldiven nemli bir bezle silinerek temizlenebilir. **TEMİZLİK / BAKIM:** Eldivenler kullanılmadan önce kontrol edilmeli ve hasar gördüğünde atılmalıdır. Eldivenler nemli bir bezle silinerek temizlenebilir. **TAKMA VE ÇIKARMA:** Uygun eldiven bedeninin seçildiğinden emin olun. Eldiveni her kullanmadan önce herhangi bir fiziksel hasar veya kirlenme olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Beş parmağınızı manşetin içine sokun ve manşeti bileğin üzerinden çekin. Parmakların ve avuç içinin güvenli bir şekilde oturup oturmadığını kontrol edin. Herhangi bir hasar veya kirlenme madde varsa atın. Eldiveni aşındığında veya hasar gördüğünde çıkarın. Kirlenme madde çıkarılmadığında veya potansiyel bir tehlike arz ettiğinde, eldivenli el kullanılarak sol ve sağ eldivenlerin dönüşümlü olarak kolayca çıkarılması ve böylece eldivenlerin kirlenme madde çıplak elle temas etmeden çıkarılması tavsiye edilir. **GENEL:** Bu ürünler ISO 9001:2015 gerekliliklerini karşılayan ve tescil edilmiş bir Kalite sistemi altında üretilmektedir. Üretici, SGS Fimko Oy tarafından yürütülen AB KKD Yönetmeliği 2016/425'in devam eden uygunluğunun izlenmesi yoluyla AB Üretim Kalitesini sağlama sistemi kapsamında incelenmiştir.

P.O. Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsinki, Finlandiya (Onaylanmış Kuruluş No. 0598). Bahsedilen modeller, Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman için AB KKD yönetmeliğinde ve sırasıyla EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016'da belirtilen temel güvenlik gereksinimlerini ve standartlarını karşılamak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu ürünlerin üretiminde kullanılan hiçbir malzeme veya işlemin aşınma üzerinde zararlı bir etkisi olduğu bilinmemektedir. El korumasının eldivenin PVC kaplı alanıyla sınırlı olduğunu lütfen unutmayın. Burada yer alan bilgiler, Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman seçiminde kullanıcıya yardımcı olmayı amaçlamaktadır. Laboratuvar testlerinin sonuçları da eldiven seçiminde yardımcı olmalıdır, ancak gerçek kullanım koşullarının simüle edilemeyeceği anlaşılmalıdır. Bu nedenle, eldivenin kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek üreticinin değil kullanıcının sorumluluğundadır. Daha fazla bilgi üreticiden veya atanmış temsilciden edinilebilir. *AB Uygunluk Beyanına wiki.midassit.com adresini ziyaret ederek erişebilirsiniz. Tüm AB tip incelemeleri SATRA Technology Europe Limited tarafından gerçekleştirilmiştir. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, İrlanda Cumhuriyeti (Onaylanmış kuruluş No. 2777) tarafından 2016/425 sayılı AB KKD Yönetmeliğine uygun olarak gerçekleştirilmiştir. B-200 serisi Eldivenler, EN 374 Bölüm 2 Ek-A ve EN 374 Bölüm 2 bölümüne uygun olarak numune alınmış ve sızıntı açısından test edilmiştir.

Sırasıyla 5.2 ve performans seviyesi 3 ve denetim seviyesi G1'deki sonuçlar Kabul Edilebilir olarak sınıflandırılmıştır

Kalite Seviyesi (AQL) <0,65

(SE) Tillverkarens informationer

i enlighet med förordning (EU) 2016/425, bilaga II, avsnitt 1.4 (offentliggjord i Europeiska unionens officiella tidning). Läs noga före användning! Du är skyldig att bifoga detta informationsblad när du överlämnar den personliga skyddsutrustningen (PPE), eller att överlämna det personligen till mottagaren. Du får därför reproducera detta informationsblad efter eget gottfinnande.

CE **Försäkran om överensstämmelse:** Dessa handskar klassificeras som personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE). CE-märkningen bekräftar att produkten uppfyller de tillämpliga kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425. För fullständig försäkran om överensstämmelse, besök: www.asatex.eu/konf

MODELLNUMMER: PK-P - PL-P - PL-9 - PL-P45

SÄKERHETSKATEGORI: KATEGORI III

BESKRIVNING AV HANDSKEN

Hanteringshandske för allmänna ändamål. Tålig, flexibel och slät PVC-beläggning som tål nötning under torra hanteringsförhållanden. Modeller från 270 mm upp till 450 mm beroende på vilken grad av skydd som krävs för underarmen. Utsvängd handske för enkel avtagning. Rekommenderas inte för koncentrerade frätande vätskor. Actifresh eller Sanitized Behandlade för att ge visst skydd mot organismer som ger upphov till dålig lukt och korsinfektion.

VARNING

- Använd inte i närheten av rörliga maskiner om det finns risk för att fastna i rörliga maskindelar.
- Testresultatet gäller för nya oanvända handskar.
- För handskar med två eller flera lager återspeglar den övergripande klassificeringen inte nödvändigtvis prestandan av det yttersta lagret .
- Denna information återspeglar inte den faktiska skyddstiden på arbetsplatsen och skillnaden mellan blandningar och rena kemikalier.
- Den kemiska resistensen har bedömts under laboratorieförhållanden från prover tagna endast från handflatan (utom i ca ses där handsken är lika med eller över 400 mm - där manschetten också testas) och avser endast den kemikalie som testats. Det kan vara annorlunda om kemikalien används i en blandning.
- Det rekommenderas att kontrollera att handskarna är lämpliga för den avsedda användningen eftersom förhållandena på arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig från typprovingen beroende på temperatur, nötning och nedbrytning.
- När skyddshandskar används kan de ge mindre motståndskraft mot de farliga kemikalierna på grund av förändringar i de fysiska egenskaperna.
- Rörelser, hakar, gnidning, nedbrytning orsakad av kemisk kontakt etc. kan minska den faktiska användningstiden avsevärt. För frätande kemikalier kan nedbrytning vara den viktigaste faktorn att ta hänsyn till vid val av kemikaliebeständiga handskar.
- Inspektera handskarna före användning för att upptäcka eventuella defekter eller brister.
- Nedbrytningsnivåerna anger förändringen i handskarnas punkteringsbeständighet efter exponering för den aktuella kemikalien. -Penetrationsmotståndet har bedömts under laboratorieförhållanden och avser i stort sett det testade provexemplaret.

MEKANISKA DATA

I enlighet med EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mekaniska testdata	Resultat	Mekanisk egendom	Nivå 1	Nivå 2	Nivå 3	Nivå 4	Nivå 5
Nötningsbeständighet	Nivå 4	Nötning (Cyklar)	100	500	2000	8000	-
Sänkresistansen	Nivå 1	Skärning (index)	1.2	2.5	5.0	10.0	20.0

Tårresis-tans	Nivå 2	Tår (ny-ton)	10	25	50	75	-
Punkterin gsbeständ ighet	Nivå 1	Punktering (Newton)	20	60	100	150	-
TDM skårbestä ndighet	X	Skårkraft (Newton)	A >2, B >5, C >10, D >15, E >22, F >30				

X för Ej bedömd

Testresultaten tas från handskarnas handflata.

KEMISKA DATA

I enlighet med EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018/TYPE A

Kemisk	Nivå
Metanol (A)	2
40% natriumhydroxid (K)	6
96% Svavelsyra (L)	3
65% Salpetersyra (M)	3
30% väteperoxid (P)	6
40% Fluorvätesyra (S)	5
37% Formaldehyd (T)	6



AKLMPST

Nivå	1	2	3	4	5	6
B.T.T (minuter)	>10	>30	>60	>120	>240	>480

EN ISO 374-4:2019

Kemisk	Medelvärde
Metanol	Nedbrytning %
40% Natriumhydroxid (K)	-19.8
96% Svavelsyra (L) 65%	-21.5
Salpetersyra (M)	-31.9
	-8.0
30% Väteperoxid (P) 40%	-3.1
Fluorvätesyra (S) 37%	X
Formaldehyd (T)	-16.6



VIRUS

Resistens mot bakterier och svampar = passera

Motståndskraft mot virus = passera

Fingerfärdighetsnivå 5 i enlighet med EN ISO 21420:2020

Genombrottstiden definieras i EN 16523-1:2015 som den hastighet med vilken en kemikalie tränger igenom handflatsprovet, vilket motsvarar 1 mikrogram (miljondels gram) per kvadratcentimeter per minut (1µgm/cm²/min).

MARKERING

Tillverkarens namn, stil, storlek, Actifresh eller Sanitized. CE-märkning, anmält organs nummer CE 0598 och relevanta piktogram med prestationsnivåer.

Storlek på handskar	Handstorlek enligt definitionen i EN ISO21420:2020
7	7
8	8
9	9
10	10
11	11

OBSOLESCENS: Vid korrekt förvaring ändras inte de mekaniska egenskaperna från tillverkningsdatumet. Livslängden kan inte specificeras utan beror på användningsområde och användarens ansvar att kontrollera att handskarna är lämpliga för avsedd användning. **FÖRVARING:** Förvara handskarna på en sval, torr plats och skyddat från direkt solljus. Handskarna kan rengöras genom att torka av dem med en fuktig trasa. **RENGÖRING/UNDERHÅLL:** Handskarna ska inspekteras före användning och kasseras om de är skadade. Handskarna kan rengöras genom att torka av dem med en fuktig trasa. **PÅ- OCH AVTRÄDNING:** Se till att lämplig handskstorlek väljs. Kontrollera före varje användning att handsken inte har några fysiska skador eller föroreningar. För in fem fingrar i manschetten och dra manschetten över handleden. Kontrollera att handsken sitter säkert runt fingrarna och handflatan. Kassera handsken om den är skadad eller förorenad. Ta av handsken så snart den slitits eller skadas. När föroreningen inte kan avlägsnas eller utgör en potentiell fara är det lämpligt att ta av vänster och höger handske omväxlande med handsken och så att handskarna tas av utan att föroreningen kommer i kontakt med den bara handen. **ALLMÄNT:** Dessa produkter tillverkas enligt ett kvalitetssystem som har registrerats och uppfyller kraven i ISO 9001:2015. Tillverkaren undersöktes enligt systemet för att säkerställa EU-kvalitet på produktionen genom övervakning av EU PPE-förordning 2016/425 löpande överensstämmelse utförd av SGS Fimko Oy,

Box 30 (Särkiniementie 3), 00211 Helsingfors, Finland (anmält organ nr 0598). De modeller som avses är utformade för att uppfylla de grundläggande säkerhetskrav och standarder som fastställs i EU:s PPE-förordning för personlig skyddsutrustning och EN ISO 21420:2020, EN388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-1:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 374-5:2016 respektive. Inget av de material eller processer som används vid tillverkningen av dessa produkter är kända för att ha någon skadlig effekt på slitaget. Observera att handskyddet är begränsat till den PVC-belagda delen av handsken. Informationen i detta dokument är avsedd att hjälpa användaren vid val av personlig skyddsutrustning. Resultaten av laboratorietester bör också vara till hjälp vid val av handske, men det måste förstås att de faktiska användningsförhållandena inte kan simuleras. Det är därför användarens och inte tillverkarens ansvar att avgöra handskens lämplighet för den avsedda användningen. Ytterligare information kan erhållas från tillverkaren eller dennes representant. *EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan nås genom att besöka wiki.midassit.com. Alla EU-typkontroller utfördes av SATRA Technology Europe Limited. Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, D15YN2P, Repub lic of Ireland (Notified body No. 2777) i enlighet med EU:s förordning 2016/425 om personlig skyddsutrustning. Manschetter i B-200-serien har provats och läckagetestats i enlighet med bilaga A i EN 374 del 2 och EN 374 del 2 avsnitt

5.2 respektive och resultaten på prestationsnivå 3 och inspektionsnivå G1 klassificeras som Acceptabla Kvalitetsnivå (AQL) <0,65